View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

v/ 7

lllustrated Parts Manual

Models
450A
450AJ)

P/N
3120750

January 28, 2011

JEL

An Oshkosh Corporation Company




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

REVISION LOG

May 1998 - Original Issue Of Manual

November 18, 1998 - Revised (Edited to Top B/M Revision 7)
February 5, 1999 - Revised (Edited to Top B/M Revision 9)
August 15, 1999 - Revised (Edited to Top B/M Revision 14)
February 16, 2000 - Revised (Edited to Top B/M Revision 18)
February 7, 2001 - Revised (Edited to Top B/M Revision 23)
February 14, 2003 - Revised (Edited to Top B/M Revision 25)
December 16, 2004 - Revised (Edited to Top B/M Revision 25)
June 20, 2007 - Revised (Edited to Top B/M Revision 26)
Jauuary 28, 2011 - Revised Manual

3120750 A



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

REVISION LOG

B 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE NO. TITLE PAGE NO.

SECTION 1-FRAME . .. ...... ittt a e st naaanaannnnnesns 1-1
1-1 AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITHOUT TOW BAR .............. 1-2
1-2 AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION -2WD WITHTOWBAR. .. ................ 1-6
1-3 AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION -4WD . ... ... 1-10
1-4 TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS . . .. ... 1-14
1-5 DRIVE BRAKE ASSEMBLY . . ..o e 1-18
1-6 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (PRIORTO S/N39594) . .......... .. 1-20
1-7 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (S/N 39594 TO PRESENT) .......... ..., 1-22
1-8 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - REAR . .. .. o 1-26
1-9 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT .. ... e 1-28
1-10  DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATIONS .. ... . e 1-34
1-11 TOW BAR INSTALLATION . .. e e e 1-38
1-12  SEMI-TRACK INSTALLATION . .. o e e 1-40

SECTION 2-TURNTABLE. ... ...t i e ettt nsnan s annnnneens 2-1
2-1 CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS . ... e 2-2
2-2 MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - PROPORTIONAL . ........ ... .. ... ..... 2-6
2-3 TURNTABLE AND SWING DRIVE INSTALLATIONS . ... ... .. ... ... 2-8
2-4 SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY . . . ..o e 2-10
2-5 SWING BEARING ASSEMBLY . ... .. e 2-12
2-6 DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATION .. ..o e 2-16
2-7 GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ MACHINES (OPTIONAL) . . ............... 2-22
2-8 FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089). . . . .. 2-26
29 FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) ............ 2-34

2-10 DUAL FUEL INSTALLATIONS (FORD MACHINE OPTION) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089) . . .2-42
2-11  DUAL FUEL INSTALLATIONS (FORD MACHINE OPTION) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) 2-44

2-12  GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL) . . .. .............. 2-46
2-13  ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATION . ... e 2-50
2-14  GENERATOR INSTALLATION - ISUZU MACHINES (OPTIONAL) . ................ 2-56
2-15  PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY . . . ..o e 2-60
2-16  TANKINSTALLATIONS . . . e 2-64
2-17  GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY . . . .. .o 2-66
2-18 ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATION (TURNTABLE MOUNTED) ............... 2-70
2-19  HOODS INSTALLATION . ..o e e 2-74
SECTION 3-BOOM. .. ...ttt it ettt aaa et snnnnnssrannnnnesns 3-1
3-1 TOWER/MID BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION. . ........ .. ... ... ..... 3-2
3-2 MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION -450A . . .......... .. ... . ... 3-6
3-3 MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION -450Ad . .......... .. ... .. .. .... 3-10
3-4 MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLIES . . . .. ... e 3-14
3-5 BOOM COVERS, CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION. . .......... ... ... .... 3-18
SECTION 4 -PLATFORM. . ... . ittt a e et anan e annnnnesns 4-1
4-1 PLATFORM INSTALLATION . ... e 4-2
4-2 PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY . . ... e 4-6
4-3 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (PRIOR TO S/N39857) ............ 4-12
4-4 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT & SWING) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT) ............ 4-14
4-5 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (PRIOR TO S/N39857) ............. 4-18
4-6 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT) .......... 4-22
4-7 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (SPEED) . ... ..o 4-26
4-8 SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (S/N 49601 TO PRESENT) .............. 4-28

3120750 i



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE NO. TITLE PAGE NO.
SECTION 5-CYLINDER .. .....0iiii ittt ittt i i s e et snnnnnn s nnnnnnesns 5-1
5-1 AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY . . . ... e 5-2
5-2 PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY .. ... . 5-4
5-3 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY -JIB (450AJ ONLY) . . ... ... . i 5-8
5-4 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN . . . ... e 5-10
5-5 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MID . . .. ... e 5-14
5-6 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER . . .. .. ... 5-16
5-7 ROTATOR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM . . ... .. ... 5-18
5-8 STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY .. ... . e 5-20
5-9 TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY . . . ... e 5-22
SECTION 6-HYDRAULIC. ... ..ottt ittt e et s nnaan s nnnnnneens 6-1
6-1 AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM -2WD. . . .. ... . e 6-2
6-2 TOW BAR HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM . ... e 6-4
6-3 AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM -4WD. . . .. ... e 6-6
6-4 DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM -2WD . ... .. e 6-8
6-5 DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD . . . . ... e 6-12
6-6 STANDARD HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM . . .. . e 6-16
6-7 HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LIST . . .. e 6-20
SECTION 7 -ELECTRICAL . ..... ..ttt ittt a e et nnnansrannnnnesns 7-1
7-1 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST . .. .. e 7-2
7-2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - DEUTZ ENGINE MACHINES . ..................... 7-4
7-3 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITH CARBURETOR. . . ... 7-8
7-4 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITHEFI .. ............. 7-12
7-5 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - ISUZU ENGINE MACHINES . .. .................... 7-16
7-6 HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION .. ... ... 7-20
SECTION B -DECALS. . ...ttt it iian et nanans s tsnnnnnasrnnnnnnesns 8-1
8-1 DECALS INSTALLATION (STANDARD) .. ... o e 8-2
8-2 DECALS INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPECS) . . ... ..o 8-6
SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTSSTOCK .........cciiiiiiinnnnn. 9-1
SECTION 10-SPECIALOPTIONS . . ... .0ttt ittt st aa e e s nann s 10-1

i 3120750



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

S
TABLE OF CONTENTS E
FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE T
1-1 AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITHOUT TOWBAR . .. ................ 1-2 I
1-2 AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITH TOW BAR (S/N 49971 TO PRESENT) . 1-6 o
1-3 AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION -4WD .. .. ... e 1-10
1-4 TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS ... ... . e 1-14 N
1-5 DRIVE BRAKE ASSEMBLY . . . ... e 1-18
1-6 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (PRIORTO S/N39594) . .. ... ... ... 1-20
1-7 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (S/N 39594 to PRESENT) . ...... ... .. .. ... . .. ... 1-22 1
1-8 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - REAR . . ... .. 1-26
1-9 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT . . .. .. e 1-28 F
1-10 DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATIONS . ... . e 1-34
1-11 TOW BAR INSTALLATION . . .. e 1-38 R
1-12 SEMI-TRACK INSTALLATION . ..o s 1-40 A
M
E

3120750 1-1



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

g FIGURE 1-1. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2wWD WITHOUT TOW BAR
C
T
|
(@)
117
N 124
106
1
F 107 (@
R 112
107 |
A 120 ‘% Q)
M 15 ‘
E
3 100
6 124 _
106 S/N 63921 =
105 N ,TO PRESENT
PRIORTO 1 —128
S/N 63921 5 a7
5 O 11
16 14
214 | 9133 203
>,
212 N
207 <

\ 202 206
o7

h> 303
‘ 302
216 218(\‘% 310308
209 / N\ 306
211 V‘O\\Q )
9303 0
)
217 N 304 ‘
213 S
204 215
214 co 307
h=2) “’ = ’[“;\ \“ 309316
207 M L 3
305 [§ ! i
313 315 7
301

1-2 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-1. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITHOUT TOW BAR

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
0258026 FIXED AXLE INSTALLATION Ref. C
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
2 0362763 Bar, Stop 4
3 0362764 Bar, Stop 2
4 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 6
5 0641626 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 3 1/4” 2
6 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
7 0961950 Bushing, Garmax 2
8 Pin, Axle Pivot Options: 1
Use 3422592 Prior to S/N 56275 (Was p/n 3422431)
3422592 S/N 56275 to Present
9 3570901 Plate, Stop 2
10 3841258 Keeper, Pin 1
11 4060951 Shield, Frame 1
12 4070972 Shim 3/16” A/R
13 4070973 Shim 1/8” A/R
14 4070974 Shim 1/16” A/R
15 4740158 Thrustwasher 1
16 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 8
17 Not Used
18 4845643 Axle Weldment 1
18A 0561300 Steer Cylinder Mounting Block Assembly 2
0258024 OSCILLATING AXLE INSTALLATION Ref. G
101 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
102 0641414 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1 3/4” 4
103 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 6
104 0641812 Bolt 1/2"-13NC x 1 1/2” 2
105 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
106 0682248 Bolt 3/4”-10NC x 6” 2
107 0961950 Bushing, Garmax 2
108 1100107 Cam, Lockout 1
109 Lockout Cylinder Assembly Options (See Section 5 for Break- 2
down):
1683575 Prior to S/N 63921
1684139 S/N 63921 to Present
110 3272201 Nut 3/4”-10NC 2
111 3322201 Nut 3/4”-16NF 2
112 Pin, Axle Pivot Options: 1
Use 3422592 Prior to S/N 56275 (Was p/n 3422431)
3422592 S/N 56275 to Present
113 3841258 Keeper, Pin 1
114 3841367 Rod-End with Grease Fitting 2
7020180 Grease Fitting 1
3120750 1-3

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

g FIGURE 1-1. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITHOUT TOW BAR (CONTINUED)
c FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
T 115 Hardware Options: 2
3900109 Screw, Shoulder (Prior to S/N 63921)
| 3422936 Pin (S/N 63921 to Present)
o 116 4060951 Shield, Frame 1
117 4567462 Tube, Mounting 2
N 118 4640871 Lockout Valve Assembly 1
7012693 Seal Kit - 4640871 Valve 1
1 7002840 Anit-Rotation Pin Removal Tool 1
119 4711400 Flatwasher 1/4” Narrow 4
120 4740158 Thrustwasher 1
F 121 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
122 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 6
R 123 4845643 Axle Weldment 1
A 123A 0561300 Steer Cylinder Mounting Block Assembly 2
M 124 4892200 Flatwasher 3/4” 4
125 Not Used
E 126 0100019 Loctite #271 (Not Shown) A/R
127 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” (S/N 63921 to Present) 2
128 3841520 Keeper 3/8” (S/N 63921 to Present) 2
0258022 STEERING INSTALLATION Ref. B
201 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
202 0440162 Thrustwasher 2
203 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 4
204 0681828 Bolt 1/2"-13NC x 3 1/2” 4
205 1683614 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See Section 5 for Breakdown) 1
206 2780230 Hub/Spindle Assembly (See 301 to 313 for Breakdown) 2
207 3312008 Nut 5/8”-11NC 4
208 3322201 Nut 3/4”-16NF 2
209 3323003 Nut 1 1/4”-12NF 2
210 3422692 Kingpin 2
211 3450812 Pin, Cotter 1/4” x 3” 2
212 3841367 Rod-End with Grease Fitting 2
7020180 Grease Fitting 1
213 3841377 Tie-Rod 2
214 3900109 Screw, Shoulder 4
215 4060950 Shield, Frame 1
216 4713000 Flatwasher 1 1/4” 2
217 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
218 4740086 Washer, Thrust 2

1-4 3120750



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-1. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITHOUT TOW BAR (CONTINUED) 2
FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. C
2780230 HUB ASSEMBLY Ref. A T
301 7020033 Cap, Dust (1 per Assembly) 2 I
302 7020034 Spindle Assembly (1 per Assembly) 2 g
303 0961951 Bushing, Garmax (2 per Assembly) 4
304 0962140 Bearing, Garmax (1 per Assembly) 2
305 7020035 Hub (1 per Assembly) (Includes 306 & 307) 2 1
306 7020036 Cup, Bearing - Inner(1 per Assembly) 2
307 7020038 Cup, Bearing - Outer (1 per Assembly) 2
308 7020037 Cone, Bearing - Inner (1 per Assembly) 2 F
309 7020039 Cone, Bearing - Outer (1 per Assembly) 2 R
310 7020040 Seal (1 per Assembly) 2
311 7020041 Stud, Wheel (9 per Assembly) 18 A
312 Not Used M
313 7020042 Lugnut (9 per Assembly) 18
314 7020054 Nut, Castle (1 Per Assembly) 2 E
315 3450608 Pin, Cotter (1 Per Assembly) 2
316 7020055 Washer, Spindle (1 Per Assembly) 2
401 FRAME WELDMENT OPTIONS Ref.
2360460 Frame Weldment - Standard 1
2360536 Frame Weldment - With Semi Track 1

3120750 1-5



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

g FIGURE 1-2. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITH TOW BAR

C

T

|

(0]

N

1

F

R

A

M o
1

E s

S/N 63921 5=
0 TO PRESENT 3

1-6 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

S
FIGURE 1-2. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITH TOW BAR E
FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. C
0259967 OSCILLATING AXLE INSTALLATION Ref. C T
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R I
2 0641414 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1 3/4” 4 0
3 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 10 N
4 0641812 Bolt 1/2-13NC x 1 1/2” 2
5 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
6 0682248 Bolt 3/4”-10NC x 6” 2 1
7 0961950 Bushing, Garmax 2
8 1100107 Cam, Lockout 1
9 Lockout Cylinder Assembly Options (See Section 5 for Break- 2 F
down): R
1683575 Prior to S/N 63921 A
1684139 S/N 63921 to Present
10 Not Used M
11 3272201 Nut 3/4”-10NC 2 E
12 3322201 Nut 3/4”-16NF 2
13 3422592 Pin, Axle Pivot 1
14 3841258 Keeper, Pin 1
15 3841367 Rod-End with Grease Fitting 2
7020180 Grease Fitting 1
16 Hardware Options: 2
3900109 Screw, Shoulder (Prior to S/N 63921)
3422936 Pin (S/N 63921 to Present)
17 4060951 Shield, Frame 1
18 4567462 Tube, Mounting 2
19 4640871 Lockout Valve Assembly 1
7012693 Seal Kit - 4640871 Valve 1
7002840 Anit-Rotation Pin Removal Tool 1
20 4711400 Flatwasher 1/4” Narrow 4
21 4740158 Thrustwasher 1
22 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 6
23 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
24 4846167 Axle Weldment 1
24A 0561300 Steer Cylinder Mounting Block Assembly 2
25 4892200 Flatwasher 3/4” 4
26 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” (S/N 63921 to Present) 2
27 3841520 Keeper 3/8” (S/N 63921 to Present) 2
0259966 STEERING INSTALLATION Ref. B
101 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
102 0440162 Thrustwasher 2
103 0630544 Bolt 1”-8NC x 6” 1
104 0641508 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 1” 1
105 0641606 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 3/4” 4
106 0681828 Bolt 1/2"-13NC x 3 1/2” 4
107 0682648 Bolt 1”-8NC x 6” 1

3120750 1-7



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-2. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITH TOW BAR (CONTINUED)

S
E
c FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
T 108 1683614 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See Section 5 for Breakdown) 1
109 2160002 Fitting, STR Grease 1
I 110 2780230 Hub/Spindle Assembly (See 201 to 213 for Breakdown) 2
o 111 3272605 Locknut 1”-8NC 2
112 3312008 Nut 5/8”-11NC 4
N 113 3322201 Nut 3/4”-16NF 4
114 3323003 Nut 1 1/4”-12NF 2
1 115 3422692 Kingpin 2
116 3422848 Pin, Hitch 1
117 3450812 Pin, Cotter 1/4” x 3” 2
F 118 3571975 Plate, Tow Bar Pivot 1
119 3841143 Keeper 1
R 120 3841367 Rod-End with Grease Fitting 2
A 7020180 Grease Fitting 1
M 121 3841377 Tie-Rod 2
122 3900109 Screw, Shoulder 6
E 123 4712600 Flatwasher 1” 4
124 4713000 Flatwasher 1 1/4” 2
125 4740086 Washer, Thrust 2
126 4740155 Washer, Thrust 2
127 4740491 Washer, Thrust 2
128 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
129 4846162 Weldment, Link 1
130 2160001 Fitting, Grease 2
2780230 HUB ASSEMBLY Ref. A
201 7020033 Cap, Dust (1 per Assembly) 2
202 7020034 Spindle Assembly (1 per Assembly) 2
203 0961951 Bushing, Garmax (2 per Assembly) 4
204 0962140 Bearing, Garmax (1 per Assembly) 2
205 7020035 Hub (1 per Assembly) (Includes 306 & 307) 2
206 7020036 Cup, Bearing - Inner(1 per Assembly) 2
207 7020038 Cup, Bearing - Outer (1 per Assembly) 2
208 7020037 Cone, Bearing - Inner (1 per Assembly) 2
209 7020039 Cone, Bearing - Outer (1 per Assembly) 2
210 7020040 Seal (1 per Assembly) 2
211 7020041 Stud, Wheel (9 per Assembly) 18
212 Not Used
213 7020042 Lugnut (9 per Assembly) 18
214 7020054 Nut, Castle (1 Per Assembly) 2
215 3450608 Pin, Cotter (1 Per Assembly) 2
216 7020055 Washer, Spindle (1 Per Assembly) 2
301 FRAME WELDMENT OPTIONS Ref.
2360460 Frame Weldment - Standard 1
2360536 Frame Weldment - With Semi Track 1

1-8 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

FIGURE 1-2. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 2WD WITH TOW BAR (CONTINUED)

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

1-9

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

g FIGURE 1-3. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 4WD
C
T o
108 |
I IWW
o 110 121 4 | J‘m‘:h‘““‘“}‘f‘\“f“,” |
104 7~
124 .3
N / \ 103
117 N
124 R /
106 O 102
1 118 102
10
F 116
R 107 i
A 112
M 120107
E 13 © |

1-10

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-3. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 4WD

FIG & ITEM # PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
0258027 FIXED AXLE INSTALLATION Ref. C
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) AR
2 0362763 Bar, Stop 2
3 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 6
4 0641620 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 2 1/4” 2
5 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
6 0961950 Bushing, Garmax 2
7 Pin, Axle Pivot Options: 1
Use 3422592 Prior to S/N 56275 (Was p/n 3422431)
3422592 S/N 56275 to Present
8 3570901 Plate, Stop 2
9 3841258 Keeper, Pin 1
10 4060951 Shield, Frame 1
11 4070973 Shim 1/8” A/R
12 4070974 Shim 1/16” A/R
13 4740158 Thrustwasher 1
14 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 8
15 Not Used
16 4845700 Axle Weldment 1
16A 0561300 Steer Cylinder Mounting Block Assembly 2
0258025 OSCILLATING AXLE INSTALLATION Ref. F
101 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
102 0641414 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1 3/4” 4
103 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 6
104 0641812 Bolt 1/2°-13NC x 1 1/2” 2
105 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
106 0682248 Bolt 3/4”-10NC x 6” 2
107 0961950 Bushing, Garmax 2
108 1100107 Cam, Lockout 1
109 Lockout Cylinder Assembly Options (See Section 5 for 2
Breakdown):
1683575 Prior to S/N 63921
1684139 S/N 63921 to Present
110 3272201 Nut 3/4”-10NC 2
111 3322201 Nut 3/4”-16NF 2
112 Pin, Axle Pivot Options: 1
Use 3422592 Prior to S/N 56275 (Was p/n 3422431)
3422592 S/N 56275 to Present
113 3841258 Keeper, Pin 1
114 3841367 Rod-End with Grease Fitting 2
7020180 Grease Fitting 1
115 Hardware Options: 2
3900109 Screw, Shoulder (Prior to S/N 63921)
3422936 Pin (S/N 63921 to Present)
116 4060951 Shield, Frame 1
3120750 1-11

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

g FIGURE 1-3. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 4WD (CONTINUED)
c FIG & ITEM # PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
T 117 4567462 Tube, Mounting 2
118 4640871 Lockout Valve Assembly 1
| 7012693 Seal Kit - 4640871 Valve 1
o 7002840 Anit-Rotation Pin Removal Tool 1
119 4711400 Flatwasher 1/4” Narrow 4
N 120 4740158 Thrustwasher 1
121 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
1 122 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 6
123 4845700 Axle Weldment 1
123A 0561300 Steer Cylinder Mounting Block Assembly 2
F 124 4892200 Flatwasher 3/4” 4
125 Not Used
R 126 0100019 Loctite #271 (Not Shown) A/R
A 127 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” (S/N 63921 to Present) 2
M 128 3841520 Keeper 3/8” (S/N 63921 to Present) 2
E 0258023 STEERING INSTALLATION Ref. B
201 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
202 0440161 Thrustwasher 4
203 0641606 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 3/4” 8
204 0681828 Bolt 1/2°-13NC x 3 1/2” 4
205 0961951 Bushing, Garmax 4
206 0962140 Bearing, Garmax 2
207 1683614 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See Section 5 for Break- 1
down)
208 3312008 Nut 5/8”-11NC 4
209 3322201 Nut 3/4”-16NF 2
210 3422716 Kingpin 4
211 3841367 Rod-End with Grease Fitting 2
7020180 Grease Fitting 1
212 3900109 Screw, Shoulder 4
213 4060950 Shield, Frame 1
214 4130363 Spindle (Left Side) 1
215 4130364 Spindle (Right Side) 1
216 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
217 4845711 Tie-Rod 2
218 4740086 Thrustwasher 4
301 FRAME WELDMENT OPTIONS Ref.
2360460 Frame Weldment - Standard 1
2360536 Frame Weldment - With Semi Track 1

1-12 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

FIGURE 1-3. AXLE AND STEERING INSTALLATION - 4WD (CONTINUED)

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

REV.

3120750

1-13

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



g View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

g FIGURE 1-4. TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS
C

T 11254

17

|

(@)

N

1

F

R

A

M

E

1-14 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-4. TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (2WD) Ref.
0258020 Prior to S/N 56958 Ref. E
0270207 S/N 56958 to Present Ref. B
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
2 Not Used
3 0682014 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 1 3/4” 12
4 Drive Brake Assembly (See Figure 1-5 for Breakdown) 2
0920112 Prior to S/N 56958
0920117 S/N 56958 to Present
5 Drive Hub Assembly Options: 2
Note: Do NOT Mix Hub Assemblies on Machine!
2780224 Prior to S/N 39594 (See Figure 1-6 for Breakdown)
2780235 S/N 39594 to Present (See Figure 1-7 for Breakdown)
6 3160158 Drive Motor Assembly (See Figure 1-8 For Breakdown) 2
7 3300106 Lugnut 18
8 Not Used
9 3311801 Nut 1/2"-13NC 4
10 4300120 Stud 4
11 0641836 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 3” 4
12 Not Used
13 4891800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
14 4892000 Flatwasher 5/8” 12
15 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 4
16 4060970 Shield (S/N38566 to Present Only) 1
17 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 4
WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) Ref.
0258021 Prior to S/N 56958 Ref. F
0270208 S/N 56958 to Present Ref. C
101 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
102 Not Used
103 Not Used
104 0641810 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 1 1/4” 4
105 0642014 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 1 3/4” 24
106 Drive Brake Assembly (Rear Only) (See Figure 1-5 for 2
Breakdown)
0920112 Prior to S/N 56958
0920117 S/N 56958 to Present
107 Drive Hub Assembly Options: 4
Note: Do NOT Mix Hub Assemblies on Machine!
2780224 Prior to S/N 39594 (See Figure 1-6 for Breakdown)
2780235 S/N 39594 to Present (See Figure 1-7 for Breakdown)
108 3160158 Drive Motor Assembly - Rear (See Figure 1-8 For 1
Breakdown)
109 Use Drive Motor Assembly-Front (See Figure 1-9 For 1
1001096417 Breakdown) (was p/n 3160227)
110 3300106 Lugnut 36
3120750 1-15

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

g FIGURE 1-4. TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS (CONTINUED)
c FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. REV.
111 Not Used
T 112 3311801 Nut 1/2”-13NC 4
| 113 4300120 Stud 4
O 114 0641836 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 3” 4
115t0 116 Not Used
N 117 4711800 Flatwasher 1/2” Narrow 4
118 Not Used
1 119 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 4
120 4891800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
121 4892000 Flatwasher 5/8” 24
F 122 to 123 Not Used
124 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 4
R 125 Not Used
A 126 4060970 Shield (S/N38566 to Present Only) 1
M 127 to 128 Not Used
129 3960526 Gasket, Brake (Not Shown - Located Between Drive Motor 2
E & Hub on Front of Machine)

TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATIONS

0258028 12 x 16.5 Pneumatic Ref. A
0258030 12 x 16.5 Foam-Filled Ref. A
0259642 12 x 21.5 Pneumatic Ref. A
0259643 12 x 21.5 Foam-Filled Ref. A
0258029 33/1550 x 16.5 Pneumatic Ref. A
0258031 33/1550 x 16.5 Foam-Filled Ref. A
0258831 33/16LL x 16.1 Pneumatic (Requires special counter- Ref. A
weighting)
0259129 33/16LL x 16.1 Foam-Filled (Requires special counter- Ref. A
weighting)
0257740 12 x 16.5 Pneumatic Right Side 2 C
0257746 12 x 16.5 Pneumatic Left Side 2 C
0259637 12 x 21.5 Pneumatic Right Side 2 A
0259635 12 x 21.5 Pneumatic Left Side 2 A
0258009 12 x 16.5 Foam-Filled Right Side 2 C
0258010 12 x 16.5 Foam-Filled Left Side 2 C
0259638 12 x 21.5 Foam-Filled Right Side 2 A
0259636 12 x 21.5 Foam-Filled Left Side 2 A
0257755 33/1550 x 16.5 Pneumatic Right Side 2 C
0257756 33/1550 x 16.5 Pneumatic Left Side 2 C
0258011 33/1550 x 16.5 Foam-Filled Right Side 2 C
0258012 33/1550 x 16.5 Foam-Filled Left Side 2 C
0258830 33/16LL x 16.1 Pneumatic (Requires special counter- 4
weighting)
0259128 33/16LL x 16.1 Foam-Filled (Requires special counter- 4
weighting)

1-16 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-4. TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to
manufacturer’s specifications prior to installing on a
machine. Refer to Operation & Safety or Service &
Maintenance Manuals. Purchase individual tire and/or
rim only if able to foam fill tire & wheel assembly, oth-
erwise, purchase complete assembly,

20—=-Om®»

201 Decal Options (Pneumatic Only): 1
1702740 Decal - 90PSI 1
1703067 Decal - 40PS| 1 1
202 Tire Options: 1
Use 4520216 12 x 16.5 NHS (Prior to S/N 43177) (was p/n 4520202
Galaxy brand tire) F
4520216 12 x 16.5 NHS (OTR Brand) (S/N 43177 to Present) R
4520223 12 x 21.5 NHS (OTR Brand)
Use 4520217 33/1550 x 16.5 NHS (Prior to S/N 43177) (was p/n A
4520203 Galaxy brand tire) M
4520217 33/1550 x 16.5 NHS (OTR Brand) (S/N 43177 to
Present) E
4520212 33/16LL x 16.1
203 4640113 Valve, Air (Pneumatic Only) 1
204 Rim, Wheel 1
4860203 21.5 x 8.5 (Use with 12 x 21.5 Tires)
4860178 16.5 x 9.75 (Use with 12 x 16.5 Tires)
4860179 16.5 x 12 (Use with 33/1550 x 16.5 Tires)
4860193 16.1 x 14 (Use with 33/16LL x 16.1 Tires)

3120750 1-17



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-5. DRIVE BRAKE ASSEMBLY

- ZO==-OmM®

m=sr>XIm

11

1-18 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-5. DRIVE BRAKE ASSEMBLY

S
E
FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. C
0920112 DRIVE BRAKE ASSEMBLY (PRIOR TO S/N 56958) Ref. D T
1 7003451 Housing 1 I
2 7003452 Gasket 1 0
3 7003094 Pin, Torque 2 N
4 7003049 Bearing, Ball 1
5 7003453 Ring, Retaining 1
6 7003050 Seal 1 1
7 7003454 Retainer, Spring 1
8 7000798 Spring, Compression (Small) 10
9 7000782 Spring, Compression (Large) 10 F
10 7003455 Shaft 1 R
11 7003456 Disc, Primary 1 A
12 7003457 Disc, Rotating 2
13 Not Used M
14 7003459 Disc, Stationary 2 E
15 7003460 Piston 1
16 7000722 Ring, Back-Up 1
17 7000723 O-Ring 1
18 7000724 Ring, Back-Up 1
19 7000725 O-Ring 1
20 Not Used
21 7003461 Plate, Power 1
22 7000728 Plug, Protective 1
23 7003462 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
24 7003463 Bolt 1/2”-13NC 4
25 7000731 Gasket 2
Not Available Seal Kit - 0920112 Brake 1
0920117 DRIVE BRAKE ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN) (S/N 56958 TO Ref. B
PRESENT)
101 7000731 Gasket (Located between Hub/Brake & Brake/Motor) 2
7018612 Kit, Repair - 0920117 Brake 1
7018613 Screw, Washer Head Cap (Securing Pressure Plate to Cover 2
Plate)
Note: No Other Serviceable Parts Available. Ref.

3120750 1-19



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

- Z0=—=-I0Om®

mS>3Im

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-6. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (PRIOR TO S/N 39594)

4 11 17 13 3A

1-20

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-6. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (PRIOR TO S/N 39594)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
2780224 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY Ref. A

1 Not Available Spindle/Housing Assembly 1
1A 7017004 Spindle 1
1B 7017010 Seal 1
1C 7017006 Cone, Bearing 1
1D 7017007 Cup, Bearing 2
1E 7017008 Cone, Bearing 1
1F Not Used

1G 7017005 Housing 1
1H 7017009 Washer, Thrust 1
1J 7017021 Ring, Retaining 1
1K Not Used

1L Not Used

1M Not Used

1N 7007640 Stud, Wheel 9
2 7017018 Gear, Ring 1
3 Not Available Carrier Assembly 1
3A 7017015 Carrier 1
3B 7017019 Bearing, Needle 96
3C 7000263 Spacer, Thrust 3
3D 7017014 Flatwasher, Tanged 6
3E 7017013 Shaft, Planet 3
3F 7017016 Gear, Cluster 3
3G 7010474 Rollpin 3
4 7017017 Geatr, Internal 1
5 7017011 O-Ring 1
6 7000213 O-Ring 1
7 7017024 Shaft, Input 1
8 7000211 Cap, Disengage 1
9 0641404 Bolt 1/2”-20NC x 1/2” 2
10 7017029 Rod, Disengage 1
11 7000253 Washer, Thrust 2
12 7017012 Gear, Sun 1
13 7017020 Washer, Thrust 1
14 7017022 Screw, Socket Head Countersunk 3/8”-16NC 3
15 7017026 Spring 1
16 7010421 Washer, Thrust 1
17 7007620 Ring, Retaining 1
18 7017027 Ring, Retaining 1
19 7017025 Coupling 1
20 7017023 Plug, Pipe 2
21 Not Available Plate, ID (Not Shown) 1
22 7000281 Screw, Drive (Not Shown - Installs ltem 21) 4
23 7017028 Ring, Retaining 1

3120750 1-21

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

- Z0=—=-I0Om®

mS>3Im

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-7. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (S/N 39594 TO PRESENT)

PRIORTO
S/N 61323
CAST COVER

S/N 61323 TO
PRESENT 103
ALUM COVER —

1-22 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-7. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (S/N 39594 TO PRESENT)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
2780235 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY Ref. B
1 Not Available Spindle/Housing Assembly 1
1A 7017059 Spindle 1
1B 7001998 Seal 1
1C/1D 7010429 Cone & Cup, Bearing (Includes 1C & 1D) 1
1E 7000257 Cone, Bearing 1
1F 7000258 Cup, Bearing 1
1G 7007601 Housing 1
1H 7000232 Washer, Thrust 1
1l 7000229 Ring, Retaining 1
1J Not Available Plug, Pipe 1
1KAL/AM Not Used
1N 7007640 Stud, Wheel 9
2 7000246 Gear, Ring 1
3 Not Available Carrier Assembly 1
3A 7001931 Carrier 1
3B 7001985 Flatwasher, Tanged 6
3C 7001909 Bearing, Needle 96
3D 7000263 Spacer, Thrust 3
3E 7001911 Shaft, Planet 3
3F 7007643 Geatr, Cluster 3
3G 7010474 Rollpin 3
4 7000203 Gear, Internal 1
5 7000230 O-Ring 1
5A 7000230 O-Ring (Black) (Prior to S/N 61323) 1
7017070 O-Ring (White) (S/N 61323 to Present) 1
6 Not Available Cover Assembly (Includes ltems 101 - 109) 1
7 Not Available Input Shaft Assembly 1
7A 7000250 Shaft, Input 1
7B 7000261 Ring, Retaining 1
7C 7000262 Spring 1
7D 7000263 Spacer, Thrust 2
8 7000201 Gear, Sun 1
9 7000252 Spacer, Thrust 1
10 Not Used
11 Spacer, Thrust Options: A/R
7000253 Prior to S/N 61323 2
7017096 S/N 61323 to Present 1
12 Bolt (Grade 8) Options: 12
7000217 Prior to S/N 61323
7017067 S/N 61323 to Present
13 Hardware Options: 4
7000214 Bolt, Shoulder (Grade 8) (Prior to S/N 61323)
7017080 Dowel Pin (S/N 61323 to Present)
14 7017060 Coupling 1
15 Not Used
16 7007603 Flatwasher 12
7017063 Seal Kit 1
3120750 1-23

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



- Z0=—=-I0Om®

mS>3Im

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-7. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (S/N 39594 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
COVER ASSEMBLIES Ref.
See Kit Options | PRIOR TO S/N 61323 Ref.
See Kit Options |  S/N 61323 TO PRESENT Ref.
101 Cover Options: 1
See Kit Options Prior to S/N 61323
7017091 S/N 61323 to Present
102 Cap Options: 1
7000227 Prior to S/N 61323
Not Required S/N 61323 to Present
103 Bolt Options: A/R
7000220 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” (Prior to S/N 61323) 4
7000216 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1/2” (S/N 61323 to Present) 2
104 Cap, Disengage Options: 1
7000211 Prior to S/N 61323
7017093 S/N 61323 to Present
105 Rod, Disengage Options: 1
7017062 Prior to S/N 61323
7017092 S/N 61323 to Present
106 O-Ring Options: 1
7000213 Prior to S/N 61323
7017095 S/N 61323 to Present
107 O-Ring Options: 1
7000215 Prior to S/N 61323
Not Required S/N 61323 to Present
108 Plug, Pipe A/R
7017048 Prior to S/N 61323 1
7017094 S/N 61323 to Present 2
109 Not Serviced Plate, Identification 1
COVER KIT OPTIONS:
No Longer Cast Cover (Prior to S/N 61323) 1
Available
7017099 Aluminum Cover Replacement for Cast Cover (Includes 1
ltems 5, 5A, 11, 12, 13, 101, & 103-109) (Prior to S/N
61323)
7017090 Aluminum Cover (Includes ltems 5A & 101) (S/N 61323 to 1
Present)
1-24 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

FIGURE 1-7. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (S/N 39594 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

1-25

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



=
o
=
0
O
()
(@R
n
Q
(=
@©
S
©)
(&}
(&)
S
LL
(==
(®)
n
(o=
2
©
=
=
(&)
(D)
(@R
V0]
()
e
@©
S
©)
Yy—
(@)
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
+
=
2
>

oy
=

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-8. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - REAR

AWOF—-0Z2

L=

3120750

1-26



=l View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

fd

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-8. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - REAR

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
3160158 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - REAR Ref. —

1 Use Item 51 Ring, Retaining 1

2 Use Item 51 Seal, Shaft 1

3 7004906 Washer 1

4 Use Item 51 Ring, Retaining 2

5 7004907 Race, Thrust 2

6 7004908 Bearing, Thrust 1

7 7007874 Shaft, Splined 1

8 7004910 Bearing 1

9 7007875 Housing Assembly (Includes Item 8) 1

10 7007876 Insert, Camplate 1

11 7004917 Bearing 1

12 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1

13 7007878 Back Plate Assembly (Includes ltem 11) 1

14 7007879 Bolt 6

15 7007880 Rotating Kit Assembly (Sold As An Assembly Only) 1

51 2900714 Seal Kit (Includes Items 1, 2, 4 and 12) 1

3120750 1-27

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



EATON P/N 71492 - DBD

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-9. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT

=
(®]
3]
0
O
(¢b)
o
0p)]
(O]
C
©
-
O
(¢b)
(¢D)
S
LL
c
o
(73]
c
S
I
kS
—
(&)
(O]
o
0p)
(¢b)
C
©
S
O
[
o
[72]
©
C
©
n
>
(®)
e
pro)
=
2
>
(i)

NUWOEE=02Z2  LEgS=uU

3120750

1-28



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

3120750

SECTION 1 FRAME

EATON P/N 71392 - DBA

1-29

- ZO=—=-OmM®”

mS>3om



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-9. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT

S
E
c FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
T Note: Drive Motor p/n 3160227 is no longer available. Ref.
Replace complete drive motor with Service Replacement
I Drive Motor p/n 1001096417
Note: Visually identify the drive motor by Eaton part num-| Ref.
0 ber before ordering replacement parts.
N 3160227 DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT (EATON P/N 71492 - Ref. B
DBD)
1 1 7020313 Shaft, Splined 1
2 7020314 Housing 1
F 2A 7004910 Bearing 1
R 2B Not Serviced Rollpin 2
3 7020344 Back Plate Assembly 1
A 3A 7004917 Bearing 1
M 3B Use ltem 43 Washer 1
E 3C Use Item 43 O-Ring 1
3D 7020350 Plug 1
3E 7020349 Spool, Shuttle 1
3F 7020348 Plug 2
4 7020315 Rotating Kit Assembly (Sold As An Assembly Only) 1
5 7020316 Camplate 1
6 7020317 Gasket 1
7 7020318 Race, Inner 1
8 7020319 Bearing, Needle 2
9 7020320 Race, Thrust 2
10 7020321 Bearing, Thrust 1
11 7020322 Cover, Trunnion 2
12 Not Used
13 7020323 Bolt 4
1410 15 Not Used
16 7020324 Washer 1
17 7020325 Ring, Retaining 2
18 7020326 Ring, Retaining 1
19 7020327 Ring, Retaining 2
20 7020328 Seal, Shaft 1
21to 24 Not Used
25 7020329 O-Ring 2
26 to 29 Not Used
30 7020330 Housing, Control Piston 1
30A Use ltem 43 O-Ring 1
31 7020331 Piston Control 1
31A Use ltem 43 O-Ring 1
31B Use ltem 43 Ring, Slipper 1
32to0 34 Not Used
35 7020345 Pin, Connector 2
36 Not Used
37 7020332 Plate, Connector 2
38 7020333 Ring, Retaining 2

1-30 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-9. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
39 7020334 Bolt 4
40 Not Used
41 Use ltem 43 Washer 1
42 Use ltem 43 O-Ring 1
43 7020347 Seal Kit - Complete (Includes items 3B,3C,6,16,17,18,19,20, 1

25,30A,31A,31B,38,41&42)
1001096417 | DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT (EATON P/N 71392 - Ref. A
DBA)
101 7004912 Shaft, Splined 1
102 Not Available Housing 1
102A 7004910 Bearing 1
103 70002542 Back Plate Assembly 1
103A Not Available Bearing 1
103B Use ltem 43 Washer 1
103C Use ltem 43 O-Ring 1
103D Not Available Plug 1
103E Not Available Spool, Shuttle 1
103F Not Available Plug 2
104 7004916 Rotating Kit Assembly (Sold As An Assembly Only) 1
105 70002534 Camplate 1
106 Use Item 43 Gasket 1
107 7004911 Race, Inner 2
108 7004914 Bearing, Needle 2
109 7004907 Race, Thrust 2
110 7004908 Bearing, Thrust 1
111 70002535 Cover, Trunnion 2
112 Not Used
113 7020323 Bolt 4

114 to 115 Not Used
116 7004906 Washer 1
117 Not Used
118 Use ltem 43 Ring, Retaining 1
119 Use ltem 43 Ring, Retaining 2
120 Use ltem 43 Seal, Shaft 1
121 Not Used
122 70002536 Cover 2
123 Not Used
124 70002537 Plate, Valve (Not Shown - Located Between ltems 102 & 103) 1
125 Use ltem 43 O-Ring 2
126 70002538 Rollpin 2
127 70002539 Washer 2
128 Not Used
129 70002540 Screw, Pan Head 4
130 7004939 Housing, Control Piston 1

130A Use Item 43 O-Ring 1
131 70002541 Piston Control 1
131A Use ltem 43 O-Ring 1
3120750 1-31

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



- ZO==-OmM®

m=sr>XIm

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-9. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. REV.
131B Use ltem 43 Ring, Slipper 1

132to 134 Not Used
135 7004929 Pin, Connector 2
136 Not Used
137 7004928 Plate, Connector 2
138 Use ltem 43 Ring, Retaining 2
139 7004938 Bolt 4
140 7020347 Seal Kit - Complete (Includes items 103B,103C,106,118,119, 1

120,125,130A,131A,131B & 138)
1-32 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-9. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY - FRONT (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

1-33

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-10. DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATIONS

- ZO==-OmM®

m=sr>XIm

1-34 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-10. DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATIONS

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATION - 2WD Ref.
0258020 Prior to S/N 56958 Ref. E
0270207 S/N 56958 to Present Ref. B
1 Not Used
2 0641532 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 4” 2
3to7 Not Used
8 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 2
9to 10 Not Used
11 Flow Divider Valve Assembly Options: 1
4640923 Valve (Not Shown - Prior to S/N37577)
7012992 Valve, Cartridge 1
7021625 Seal Kit - 7012992 Cartridge 1
7012993 Orifice 1
4641041 Valve (S/N37577 to Present) C
11A Use 7022396 Valve, Cartridge (Flow Divider) (Was p/n 7017442) 1
7021625 Seal Kit - 7022396 Cartridge 1
11B Use 7022398 Valve, Cartridge (Load Shuttle) (Was p/n 7010542) 1
7023900 Seal Kit - 7022398 Cartridge 1
11C Use 7022397 Valve, Cartridge (Check) (Was p/n 7012930) 2
7022399 Seal Kit - 7022397 Cartridge 2
Not Available Orifice 1
12 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 4
DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATION - 4WD Ref.
0258021 Prior to S/N 56958 Ref. F
0270208 S/N 56958 to Present Ref. C
101 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
102 0641532 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 4” 4
103 0641612 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/2” 2
104 to 110 Not Used
111 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC
11210 113 Not Used
114 Flow Divider Valve Assembly Options: 1
4640923 Valve (Not Shown - Prior to S/N37577)
7012992 Valve, Cartridge 1
7021625 Seal Kit - 7012992 Cartridge 1
7012993 Orifice 1
4641041 Valve (S/N37577 to Present) C
114A Use 7022396 Valve, Cartridge (Flow Divider) (Was p/n 7017442) 1
7021625 Seal Kit - 7022396 Cartridge 1
114B Use 7022398 Valve, Cartridge (Load Shuttle) (Was p/n 7010542) 1
7023900 Seal Kit - 7022398 Cartridge 1
114C Use 7022397 Valve, Cartridge (Check) (Was p/n 7012930) 2
7022399 Seal Kit - 7022397 Cartridge 2
Not Available Orifice 1
3120750 1-35

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



- Z0=—=-I0Om®

mS>3Im

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-10. DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATIONS (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
115 Flow Divider Valve Assembly Options: 1
4640937 Valve (Not Shown - Prior to S/N37577)
7012993 Orifice 1
7012978 Valve, Cartridge 1
7021625 Seal Kit - 7012978 Cartridge 1
4641074 Valve (S/N37577 to Present) B
7012994 Orifice 1
115A 7012943 Coail 1
7017475 Valve, Cartridge (Solenoid) 1
7012901 Seal Kit - 7017475 Cartridge 1
115B 7012930 Valve, Cartridge (Check) 2
2900756 Seal Kit - 7012930 Cartridge 2
115C Use 7021657 Valve, Cartridge (Flow Divider) (Was p/n 7012980) 1
7021625 Seal Kit - 7021657 Cartridge 1
116 4641039 Valve Assembly (See ltems 201 to 207 for Breakdown) 1
117 Not Used
118 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 8
119 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 2
120 to 122 Not Used
123 0641418 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2 1/4” 1
124 Not Used
125 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 1
126 Not Used
127 4641073 Valve Assembly (S/N38566 to Present Only) 1
7012901 Seal Kit - 4641073 Valve 1
128 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 2
4641039 VALVE ASSEMBLY Ref. D
201 Use 4641193 Valve, Cartridge (Check) (was p/n 7012930) 2
7017496 Seal Kit - 7012930 & 4641193 Valves (1 per Cartridge) 2
202 Not Used
203 Valve, Cartridge Options (Fixed Flow Control): 1
Use 7021658 Valve (Prior to S/N37577 - Was p/n 7017442)
7021658 Valve (S/N37577 to Present - Was p/n 7012979)
7021625 Seal Kit - 7021658 Valve 1
204 7017439 Valve, Cartridge (Flow Divider/Combiner) 1
7012925 Seal Kit - 7017439 Valve 1
205 7017440 Valve, Cartridge (Shuttle) 1
7017441 Seal Kit - 7017440 Valve 1
206 7021612 Valve, Cartridge Less Coil (Select & High Speed) 2
7010543 Seal Kit - 7021612 Valve (1 per Cartridge) 2
207 7012944 Coil 2
7017403 Waterproof Kit 1
1-36 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-10. DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATIONS (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

1-37

- ZO=—=-OMmM®

mS>3om



=
o
=
0
O
()
(@R
n
()
(=
@©
S
©)
(&}
(&)
S
LL
(==
(®)
n
(o=
2
©
=
=
(&)
()
(@R
V0]
()
e
©
S
©)
Yy—
(@)
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
+
=
2
>

[
| = |
= |
=

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-11. TOW BAR INSTALLATION

AWOF—-0Z2

L=

3120750

1-38



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

S
FIGURE 1-11. TOW BAR INSTALLATION E
FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV. C
0259845 TOW BAR INSTALLATION - 2WD Ref. B T
1 Not Used I
2 0641505 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 5/8” 2 0
3t0 6 Not Used N
7 3572102 Plate (Weld on Part) 1
8 Not Used
9 3841329 Rod, Extension 1 1
10 4640261 Steer/Tow Select Valve 1
11 4711500 Flatwasher 5/16” 2
12 4761600 Lockwasher 3/8” 1 E
0259853 TOW BAR ASSEMBLY Ref. B A
101 0362910 Pintle, Draw Eye 1 M
102 0682016 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 2” 4 E
103 0741607 Flat Head Socket Screw 3/8"-16NC x 5/8” 24
104 1060584 Cable, Lanyard 6
105 3272005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 4
106 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
107 3420372 Pin, Cotter 2
108 3420447 Pin, Towing 1
109 3421565 Pin, Snapper 2
110 3422841 Pin 2
111 3422847 Pin 1
112 3572009 Plate, Slide Stop 2
113 3572010 Plate, Slide Stop 2
114 3572011 Plate, Slide Stop 2
115 3572012 Plate, Slide Stop 2
116 3760170 Ring, Split 8
117 4568033 Tube, Tow Bar 1
118 0721004 Screw #10-24NC x 1/2” 8
119 4740036 Flatwasher 1
120 4751000 Flatwasher #10 (Wide) 2
121 4846168 Weldment, Tow Bar Attach 1
122 4846169 Weldment, Pintle Attach 1
0270115 TOW BAR DECAL INSTALLATION Ref. 1
201 1704482 Decal - Tow Instructions (Not Shown Located on Frame 1
Shield)
202 1704578 Decal - Crushing 3
203 1703450 Decal - Warning 1
204 3250872 Nameplate - Steer/Tow Select Valve 1
205 3820001 Rivet 4
206 4420051 Tape 43in/
109.2cm

3120750 1-39



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

- ZO==-OmM®

m=sr>XIm

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-12. SEMI-TRACK INSTALLATION

1-40

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-12. SEMI-TRACK INSTALLATION

S
FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. E
SEMI-TRACK INSTALLATIONS $
0270183 IDLER INSTALLATION Ref. 2 I
1 0259665 Mount, Idler (Left) (See ltems 101-116 for Breakdown) 1
2 0259674 Mount, Idler (Right) (See Items 101-116 for Breakdown) 1 o
3 0681822 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 2 3/4” (Grade 8) 8 N
4 3271805 Locknut 1/2”-13NC (Grade 8) 8
5 3571860 Plate, Spacer 4
6 4891800 Flatwasher 1/2” Hardened 8 1
TRACK INSTALLATIONS F
0270185 12” Soft Track Ref. 1
0270184 12" Steel Track Ref. 1 R
0270192 14” Steel Track Ref. 1 A
7 Wheel Assembly Options (See Items 201-204 for 2
Breakdown): M
0270029 12” Track E
0270030 14” Track
8 3300255 Nut 10
9 Track Options: 2
Not Available at 12” Soft Track
Time of Printing
0270086 12” Steel Track (See Items 401-405 for Breakdown)
0270259 14” Steel Track (See ltems 401-405 for Breakdown)
IDLER MOUNT ASSEMBLIES
0259665 Left Side Ref. C
0259674 Right Side Ref. C
101 0020005 Absorber, Rubber Spring 1
102 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 1
103 0641808 Bolt 1/2"-13NC x 1” 1
104 0681856 Bolt 1/2"-13NC x 7” (Grade 8) 1
105 0961948 Bearing 2
106 0962293 Bushing, Track Spring 1
107 2780221 Hub Assembly (See ltems 301-307 for Breakdown) 1
108 3271805 Locknut 1/2”-13NC (Grade 8) 1
109 3422786 Pin 1
110 3571818 Plate 1
111 3571833 Cover, Bottom 1
112 3841203 Keeper, Pin 1
113 4711400 Flatwasher 1/4” Narrow 1
114 4891800 Flatwasher 1/2” Hardened 2
115 Arm Weldment Options: 1
4846113 Left Side
4846112 Right Side
116 Bracket Weldment Options: 1
4846114 Left Side
4846126 Right Side
117 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R

3120750 1-41



- Z0=—=-I0Om®

mS>3Im

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 1 FRAME

FIGURE 1-12. SEMI-TRACK INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
0270029 12” Track Ref. B
0270030 14” Track Ref. A
201 1704586 Decal, Tire Pressure 1
202 Tire Options: 1
4520224 12” Track
4520234 14” Track
203 4640113 Valve, Air 1
204 Rim, Wheel Options: 1
4860218 12” Track 1
4860215 14” Track 1
2780221 HUB ASSEMBLY Ref. —
301 7012519 Cup, Inner Bearing 1
302 7012520 Cone, Inner Bearing 1
303 7012521 Cup, Outer Bearing 1
304 7012522 Cone, Outer Bearing 1
305 7012523 Seal 1
306 7012524 Cap, Dust 1
307 7016360 Stud, Wheel 1/2”-20NF
STEEL TRACK ASSEMBLY Ref.
0270086 12” Steel Track Ref.
0270259 14” Steel Track Ref.
401 Pad Options:
7020279 12” Track Pad 30
7020287 14” Track Pad 32
7020280 12” Track Pad Complete with Links, Bushings & Hdw 30
7020288 14” Track Pad Complete with Links, Bushings & Hdw 32
402 7020281 Link (2 Per Pad) A/R
403 7020282 Bushing (4 Per Pad) A/R
404 7020283 Bolt, Carriage 1/2’NF x 1 7/8” (4 Per Pad) A/R
405 7020284 Nut 1/2”NF (4 Per Pad) A/R
Track Rebuild Kits Options: 1
7020285 Hardware & Bushing Kit for 12” Steel Track
7020289 Hardware & Bushing Kit for 14” Steel Track
7020286 Link, Hardware & Bushing Kit for 12” Steel Track
7020290 Link, Hardware & Bushing Kit for 14” Steel Track
TREAD ACCESSORIES (NOT SHOWN)
0270180 Soft Puck Ref. A
0240049 Puck, Soft 64
0270186 Flotation Plate Ref. A
0240050 Plate, Flotation 64
0270187 Ice Pick Ref. A
0240047 Plate, Flotation 32
1-42 3120750



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS S
FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE E
2-1 CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS . . . ... e 2-2 c
2-2 MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - PROPORTIONAL . ......... ... ..., 2-4
2-3 TURNTABLE AND SWING DRIVE INSTALLATIONS . . .. .. ... 2-6 T
2-4 SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY . ... e 2-10 I
2-5 SWING BEARING ASSEMBLY . . . . ... 2-12 O
2-6 DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATION . . . ..o e 2-16
2-7 GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ MACHINES (OPTIONAL) .. .................... 2-22 N
2-8 FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089) .......... 2-26
2-9 FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) ................. 2-34
2-10 DUAL FUEL INSTALLATIONS (FORD MACHINE OPTION) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089) .. ...... 2-42 2
2-11 DUAL FUEL INSTALLATIONS (FORD MACHINE OPTION) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) ... .. 2-44
2-12 GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL) ...................... 2-46 T
2-13 ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATION. . . . ..o 2-50
2-14 GENERATOR INSTALLATION - ISUZU MACHINES (OPTIONAL). ... ......... . it 2-56 U
2-15 PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY . . ... e 2-60 R
2-16 TANK INSTALLATIONS . . .o e 2-64 N
2-17 GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY . . .. ... 2-66
2-18 ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATIONS (TURNTABLE MOUNTED). .................. 2-70 T
2-19 HOODS INSTALLATION ... e e 2-74 A
B
L
E

3120750 2.1



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-1. CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

oMy

@

2-2 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-1. CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
VALVES INSTALLATIONS E
0258388 450A with Proportional Valves Ref. A c
0258389 450AJ with Proportional Valves Ref. B T
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R I
2 0140001 Horn 1
3 0641405 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 5/8” 2 O
4 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 1 N
5 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 2
6 0641416 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2” 4
7 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” 4 2
8 0651406 Bolt 1/4”-24NF x 3/4” 4
9 Not Used
10 2120163 Pressure Filter Assembly 1 T
2120150 Element, Filter 1 U
7020020 Indicator 1 R
7023206 O-Ring 1
7023207 Ring, Back-up 1 N
11 2120165 Hydraulic Qil Filter Assembly 1 T
2120158 Element, Filter 1
7020021 Indicator, Clogged 1 A
12 3311405 Locknut 1/47-20NC 6 B
13 4921927 Harness, Jib (450AJ Only) (Not Shown - See Section 7 for 1 L
Breakdown)
14 Main Control Valve Assembly Options: 1 E
4641056 450A w/Proportional Valve (See Fig. 2-2 for Breakdown)
4641057 450AJ w/Proportional Valve (See Fig. 2-2 for Break-
down)
15 4641059 Valve Assembly - Level 1
15A 7017466 Cartridge 1
2900708 Seal Kit - 7017466 Cartridge 1
7012959 Knob 1
15B 7012981 Cartridge without Coil 1
7012998 Seal Kit - 7012981 Cartridge 1
15C 7012944 Coil 1
7017467 Cartridge without Coil 1
7012967 Seal Kit - 7017467 Cartridge 1
16 4711400 Flatwasher 1/4” Narrow 24
17 4711600 Flatwasher 3/8” Narrow 8
18 4791400 Starwasher 1/4” 1
19 0902459 Bracket, Mounting - Leveling Valve 1
20 4640907 Solenoid Valve Assembly (Brake) 1
7012944 Coil 1
7012941 Cartridge without Coil 1
7012907 Seal Kit - 7012941 Cartridge 1

3120750 2.3



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-1. CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
0254603 TILT INDICATOR INSTALLATION Ref. —/l
101 4360371 Sensor, Level 1
102 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 2
103 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 2
2-4 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-1. CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

2-5

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-2. MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - PROPORTIONAL

S
E
C
T
l
(o
N
2
T
Uz
N
T
A
B
L
E
0 %
Qs O 21

%\'%_\ ®
(@)

@ PASANY
S

Q\_\s R @ @n o
@ @wz @_‘t@‘“
QE\Q\_\_

-2
(@)
AR

Q
Q

2-6 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-2. MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - PROPORTIONAL

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
PROPORTIONAL VALVE ASSEMBLY E
4641056 450A Ref. G c
4641057 450AJ Ref. F T
1 7022360 Cartridge, Sequence (Lift And Steer) (Was p/n 7017464) 2 I
7022361 Seal Kit - 7022360 Cartridge 2
2 7017440 Cartridge (Load Sensing Shuttle) 2 O
7017441 Seal Kit - 7017440 Cartridge 2 N
3 7012914 Cartridge 1
7012918 Seal Kit - 7012914 Cartridge 1
4 7022362 Cartridge without Coil (Lift & Swing) (Was p/n 7017450) 3 2
7022363 Seal Kit - 7022362 Cartridge 3
5 7017451 Coail 3
6 7021613 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Main) (Was p/n 7017418) 2 T
7012998 Seal Kit - 7021613 Cartridge 2 U
7 7021614 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Swing) (Was p/n 7017460) 1 R
7017461 Seal Kit - 7021614 Cartridge 1
8 7017448 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Level) 2 N
7012967 Seal Kit - 7017448 Cartridge 2 T
9 7017468 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Steer &Telescope) 2 A
7017461 Seal Kit - 7017468 Cartridge 2
10 7017471 Cartridge (450A Prior to S/N 46672 Only - Not Shown) 1 B
11 7017469 Cartridge without Coil (Swing) 1 L
7012903 Seal Kit - 7017469 Cartridge 1
12 7017470 Cartridge without Coil (Lift) 1 E
7012903 Seal Kit - 7017461 Cartridge 1
13 7017454 Cartridge without Coil (Telescope & Tower) 2
7012903 Seal Kit - 7017454 Cartridge 2
14 7017453 Cartridge without Coil (Level) 1
7017402 Seal Kit - 7017453 Cartridge 1
15 7017433 Cartridge without Coil (Steer) 1
7017402 Seal Kit - 7017433 Cartridge 1
16 7017410 Cartridge without Coil (Dump) 1
7012967 Seal Kit - 7017410 Cartridge 1
17 7017455 Cartridge without Coil (Level) 1
7012967 Seal Kit - 7017455 Cartridge 1
18 7017452 Cartridge without Coil (Rotate & Jib) A/R
7017402 Seal Kit - 7017452 Cartridge A/R
19 7012944 Coail A/R
20 7012943 Coil 9
21 7012994 Orifice 1
22 7017457 Orifice 2
23 7017458 Orifice 2
24 Not Serviced Plug A/R
25 7017460 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Jib) (450AJ Only) 1
7017461 Seal Kit - 7017460 Cartridge 1

3120750 2.7



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-3. TURNTABLE AND SWING DRIVE INSTALLATIONS

110

i
e

 m—

2-8 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-3. TURNTABLE AND SWING DRIVE INSTALLATIONS

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
TURNTABLE WELDMENT: E
4620115 Standard Machines Ref. c
0258032 SWING DRIVE INSTALLATION Ref. A T
1 0100019 Loctite #271 (Not Shown) A/R I
2 Use 0440339 Swing Bearing and Rotation Box Assembly (See Figure 2-5 1 O
for Breakdown) (was p/n 0440203) N
3 0681814 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 1 3/4” 2
4 0682038 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 4 3/4” 42
5 3020029 Lube, Bearing Grease (Not Shown) A/R 2
6 3020036 Gear, Lube (Not Shown) A/R
7 3160182 Swing Motor Assembly (See Figure 2-4 for Breakdown) 1
8 4891800 Flatwasher 1/2” 2 T
9 4892000 Flatwasher 5/8” 42 U
0258400 REMOTE BEARING LUBE INSTALLATION Ref. B E
101 0641609 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 1 1/8” 2 T
102 Use 0902520 Bracket (was p/n 0902109) 1
103 2160002 Fitting, Grease 1 A
104 2180344 Fitting, Bulkhead 1 B
105 2180822 Fitting, Tee 1 L
106 2200261 Fitting, Coupling 1
107 2220001 Fitting, Straight 1 E
108 2220124 Fitting, 45° 2
109 2750529 Hose 2
110 2750807 Hose 1
111 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 2
112 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 4

3120750 2.9



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-4. SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY

2-10

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

FIGURE 2-4. SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
3160182 SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY Ref. —
1 Use Item 51 Seal, Dust 1
2 Use ltem 51 Ring, Retaining 1
3 Use ltem 51 Shim, Back-Up 1
4 Use Item 51 Seal, Housing 1
5 Use ltem 51 Seal, Body 3
6 Use ltem 51 Seal, Shaft 1
Use Item 51 Ring, Teflon Back-Up 1
Use Item 51 Shim, Back-Up 1
7 Not Available Washer, Thrust 1
8 7005809 Bearing, Thrust 1
9 7005812 Plate, Wear 1
10 7005874 Cover, End 1
11 Not Available Ball (Part of ltem 10) A/R
12 7005876 Plug, Cooling 1
13 7005804 Housing 1
14 7005811 Link, Drive 1
15 7005877 Rotor Set Assembly 1
16 7005878 Pin, Drive Link A/R
17 7005821 Bolt 4
18 7005879 Shaft 1
19 7005880 Key 1
51 7005881 Seal Kit (Includes Items 1-6) 1
3120750 2-11

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-5. SWING BEARING ASSEMBLY

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

212 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-5. SWING BEARING ASSEMBLY

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
Note: Visually identify the brand before ordering replace- Ref.
ment parts.

0440339 SWING BEARING ASSEMBLY (PERFECTION GEAR) (S/N Ref. C
97888 TO PRESENT)
1 7026042 Bearing, Cup 2
7026043 Bearing, Cone 2
2 7027356 Adapter, Motor 1
3 7027361 Seal 2
4 7027354 Cap, End 1
5 0641510 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 1 1/4” 2
6 0641812 Bolt 1/2-13NC x 1 1/2” 2
7 70000865 Plug 1
8 7027360 Seal 1
9 7027359 Straight Fitting, Grease 2
2160003 Fitting, Grease - 45° 2
10 7027358 90° Fitting, Grease 2
11 Not Available Housing 1
12 4891500 Flatwasher 5/16” (Hardened) 2
13 7027363 Gear, Worm 1
14 70000868 Ring, Bearing 1
15 7027352 Gasket (.010 - Brown) A/R
16 7027351 Gasket (.0075 - Clear) A/R
17 7027350 Gasket (.005 - Blue) A/R
18 7027353 Gasket (.020 - Yellow) 1
0440203 SWING BEARING ASSEMBLY (KAYDON) (PRIOR TO S/N Ref. G
97888)
Note: When replacing major components, consider
replacing with p/n 0440339 Complete Bearing Assembly.
101 7012597 Swing Rotation Box Assembly 1
102 7023484 Cap, End 1
103 Not Available Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 1 1/2” Grade 8 2
104 Not Available Gear, Worm 1
105 7012654 Seal, Outer - Capped End (1.75 O.D.) 1
106 7016682 Shims Kit (Includes Qty 3 each of .005, .0075 & .010 1
Shims)
107 70001677 Cup, Bearing 2
108 90206369 Cone, Bearing 2
109 7016676 Seal, Outer - Capped End (2.063 O.D.) 1
110 70001864 Ring, Retaining 1
111 7012655 Seal, Outer - Motor End 1
112 2160001 Fitting, Grease - 90° 2
113 Not Available Lockwasher 1/2” 2
114 Component Options: 1
Not Available Plug, Pipe
2160001 Fitting, Grease - 45°
3120750 2-13

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-5. SWING BEARING ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)
FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
115 7012596 Bearing, Turntable 1
116 2160003 Fitting, Grease - 45° 2
117 Not Available Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16”-18NC 4
Not Available Washer 5/16” (Not Shown) 4
2-14 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-5. SWING BEARING ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

2-15

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



=
o
=
0
O
()
(@R
n
()
(=
@©
S
©)
(&}
(&)
S
LL
(==
(®)
n
(o=
2
©
=
=
(&)
(D)
(@R
V0]
()
e
@©
S
©)
Yy—
(@)
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
+
=
2
>

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-6. DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATION

8 TR 8 /ﬁ@ s __—
e @ (0D ges e
- = o ==
ado -
ves \ mm.?&.m wm/mv
g5 W\\\\\
\J T -
\\\\\\1/ ~
9 (o

ww/ Yoo g
\& @
Nt

NAUWOFF—0Z2 N FFDEZF-S0oJdu

3120750

2-16



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-6. DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATION

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATIONS E
0257949 Standard Machines Ref. 11/G c
1 Engine Assembly Options: 1 T
2000154 Prior to S/N 41036 I
2000162 S/N 41036 to Present
2 Not Used O
3 Piston Pump Assembly Options (See Figure 2-15 for 1 N
Breakdown):
3600260 Prior to S/N 43370
3600290 S/N 43370 to Present 2
4 0641812 Bolt 12/°-13NC x 1 1/2” 2
5 3600271 Gear Pump Assembly 1
7011046 Seal Kit - 3600271 Pump 1 T
6 3931620 Capscrew, Socket Head 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 2 U
7 3570800 Plate, Front Mounting 1 R
8 0701414 Bolt, Metric 14mm x 30mm 4
9 3570801 Plate, Rear Mounting 1 N
10 0701015 Bolt, Metric 10mm x 35mm 4 T
11 0701012 Bolt, Metric 10mm x 25mm 4
12 3200378 Mount, Rubber Motor 4 A
13 0641820 Bolt 12/-13NC x 2 1/2” 4 B
14 4740274 Washer, Snubbing 4 L
15 3311805 Locknut 1/2”-13NC 4
16 0902461 Bracket, Throttle Mount (Part of ltem 17) 1 E
17 2901637 Throttle Mounting Kit 1
18 Use 2910000 Actuator Assembly (Was p/n 0060033) (See Section 7 for 1
Breakdown)
19 0902464 Bracket, Throttle Mounting (Part of ltem 17) 1
20 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 12
21 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 20
22 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 12
23 4845613 Tray, Engine 1
24 3570571 Plate, Radiator Mount 1
25 3570607 Plate, Radiator Support 1
26 3600279 Auxiliary Pump Assembly 1
26A 7016768 Motor, Replacement 1
7013757 Brush Kit 1
26B 7013711 Coupling, Drive 1
26C 7016769 Bracket, Mounting 1
26D 7016744 Screw 5/16”-18NC x 1” 4
26E 7016745 Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16”-24NF x 4 3/4” 2
26F 7016746 Adapter, Mounting 1
26G 7013766 Pin 1
26H 7013771 Pump, Replacement 1
7013701 Seal Kit 1
27 0641609 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/8” 8
28 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 50

3120750 2-17



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-6. DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

S FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
29 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 22
E 30 0641610 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 18
C 31 3620033 Cooler, Oil 1
T 32 2220451 Fitting, Straight 2
33 Hose Options: 2
I 2720398 Prior to S/N58667
O 2720467 S/N58667 to Present
34 2220409 Fitting, 45° 1
N 35 2060025 Fan 1
36 0080231 Spacer, Fan 1
2 37 0700816 Bolt, Metric 8mm x 40mm 4
38 1340060 Air Cleaner Assembly 1
7012664 Element, Air Cleaner 1
T 39 0340041 Band, Mounting 2
U 40 2720434 Elbow 1
41 1320016 Clamp, Hose 4
R 42 4567495 Tube, Air Intake 1
N 43 4360392 Switch, Restrictor Indicator 1
44 2180798 Fitting 1
T 45 0100020 Sealant, Pipe (Not Shown) A/R
A 46 3340399 Pad, Wear 3
B 47 4070497 Shim 1/8” 4
48 4070498 Shim 1/16” 2
L 49 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
E 50 Battery Options: 1
0400075 Battery (Wet)
7016180 Battery (Dry)
51 0181727 Tie-Down, Battery 1
52 0630498 Bolt, Tie-Down 2
53 2901575 Cable Kit - Battery 1 D
53A 7016817 Cable - Battery to Starter Relay 1
53B 7016818 Cable - Battery & Auxiliary Pump to Ground 1
53C 7016819 Cable - Starter Relay to Starter 1
53D 7016803 Cable - Starter Relay to Auxiliary Relay 1
53E 7016820 Cable - Auxiliary Relay to Auxiliary Pump 1
54 0741610 Screw, Flathead 3/8”-16NC x 2” 2
55 0721006 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4” 2
56 4751000 Flatwasher #10 3
57 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 2
58 Plate, Relay Mounting Options: 1
3570808 Prior to S/N 57566
3572672 S/N 57566 to S/N 58667
3572728 S/N 58667 to Present
59 3740067 Relay 2
60 Breaker, Circuit Options: 1
4360294 Prior to S/N 58667
4360501 S/N 58667 to Present
61 4891600 Washer, Hardened 3/8” 2
62 0962172 Bushing, Flanged 1

2-18 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-6. DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
63 3900254 Bolt Shoulder 3/4” x 4” 1
64 4752200 Flatwasher 3/4” 2
65 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 1
66 0642010 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 1 1/4” 1
67 4752000 Flatwasher 5/8” 1
68 4845395 Air Intake Adapter Weldment 1
69 0641510 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 1 1/4” 3
70 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 3
71 3960407 Gasket 1
72 3790152 O-Ring 1
73 2720351 Coupling, Rubber 4in/10cm
74 2220794 Fitting, Barb 1
75 1320022 Clamp, Hose 6
76 2720058 Hose 12ft/3.7m
77 2220273 Fitting, Reducer 1
78 2750532 Hose 7ft/2.1m
79 2220313 Fitting, 90° 1
80 2220250 Fitting, Reducer 1
81 2220459 Fitting, 90° 1
82 2720271 Hose 12f/3.7m
83 2180536 Fitting, Straight 1
84 1703162 Decal - Fan 2
85 1701505 Decal - Diesel Fuel (Not Shown) 1
86 4640751 Valve, QOil Drain 1
87 0902444 Bracket, Hood Support 1
88 0902443 Bracket, Latch Mount 1
89 4240099 Tie-Strap 1
90 2200222 Plug, Pipe (Not Shown - Located at Bottom of Fuel Tank) 1
91 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
92 1703876 Decal - Engine Tray Swing 1
93 4791400 Starwasher 1/4” 4
94 4791600 Starwasher 3/8” 2
95 1320222 J-Clamp (S/N 45905 to Present) 4
MUFFLER INSTALLATION OPTIONS Ref.
101 Muffler Options: 1
3220110 Standard
3220112 Catalytic
Muffler Components:
1320176 Saddle Clamp 1
7020169 Tube, Exhaust 1
ENGINE COMPONENTS Ref.
2000154 Prior to S/N 41036 B
2000162 S/N 41036 to Present B
201 Use 7020410 Alternator (was p/n 7016329) 1
70000851 Bracket, Alternator Mounting 1
3120750 2-19

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-6. DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

S FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
202 7016330 Switch, Oil Pressure 1
E 203 7016332 Starter 1
c 204 Use 7016331 Filter, Oil - Complete (was p/n 7016641) 1
T 7016331 Element, Oil Filter 1
205 7020463 Pump, Fuel Supply 1
I 7020411 O-Ring (Pump to Engine) 1
O 206 7020023 Filter, Fuel 1
207 7020024 Breather, Crankcase (Not Shown) 1
N 208 Use 7016359 Solenoid, Shutdown (Not Shown) (was p/n 7020438) 1
7027250 Spring, Tension
2 209 7020026 Dipstick 1
70001002 Housing, Dipstick 1
210 7020027 Flywheel/Ring Gear Assembly 1
T 7020477 Ring Gear 1
U 211 7020025 Switch, Oil Temperature (Not Shown) 1
212 7020022 Pump, Fuel Injection (Engine p/n 2000154) 3
R 7024318 Pump, Fuel Injection (Engine p/n 2000162) 3
N 213 7020408 V-Belt 1
214 7020446 Timing Belt Kit (Not Shown) 1
T 215 Gasket, Cylinder Head Options (Not Shown): 1
A 70003039 1 Notch
B 70003040 2 Notches
70003041 3 Notches
L 216 7026522 Injection, Fuel 3
E 217 7020465 Cap, Filler 1
218 7020471 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold (Not Shown) 3
219 70000787 Support, Fan (Not Shown) 1
0256847 PUMP COUPLING INSTALLATION Ref.
301 1660234 Coupling, Hayes 1
302 0080163 Plate, Pump Adapter 1
303 0700810 Bolt Metric 8mm x 20mm 6
304 4831900 Lockwasher 8mm 6
305 Not Used
306 4832000 Lockwasher 10mm 8
307 3020021 Grease, Coupling (Not Shown) A/R

2-20 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-6. DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

2-21

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-7. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

USE
EXISTING
HARDWARE

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

2-22 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-7. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
GENERATOR INSTALLATION OPTIONS: E
0258313 110V Generator Ref. 4/C c
0258315 220V Generator Ref. 3/B T
1 3580158 Pulley 1 I
2 Generator and Control Box Assembly Options: 1
2460011 110Volt Assembly (Prior to S/N 39711) 0
2460032 110Volt Assembly (S/N 39711 to Present) N
Use 2460056 220Volt Assembly (was p/n 2460034)
2A 7012558 Generator - 110V 1
Note: Replacement Generator p/n 7012558 come Ref. 2
standard with p/n 3580134 pulley. This pulley may
not be correct for all applications. Refer to pulley
options below. T
1001100321 Generator - 220V 1 U
Armature Options: 1
7026199 110Volt R
70000123 220Volt N
7020109 Holder, Brush 4
7020108 Brush 4 T
7012513 Cap, Brush Holder 4 A
7012514 Fan 1 B
7020110 Bell, Front 1
7020111 Bell, Rear 1 L
7020190 Bearing 2 E
2B 7003657 Box, Control - 110V 1
Note: Replacement 110V Control Box comes with 2
std Receptacles p/n 4460190. Optional Industrial
Twist Lock Receptacles p/n 4460027 must be
ordered separately.
Box, Control - 220V Options: 1
70002235 Generator 2460034
70000127 Generator 2460056
Breaker, Circuit Options: 1
4360542 110Volt
70000126 220Volt
Receptacle Options: 1
70000124 Receptacle, Double (220V/50Hz Only)
70000125 Receptacle, Single (220V/50Hz Only)
Lamp Options: 1
2920162 Generators 2460011, 2460032 & 2460034
Not Required Generator 2460056
Switch, Toggle Options: 1
7020191 Generators 2460011, 2460032 & 2460034
Not Required Generator 2460056
3520028 Plug, Hole 2
2C Voltmeter Options: 1
2420203 110Volt
7020192 220Volt

3120750

2-23



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-7. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ MACHINES (OPTIONAL) (CONTINUED)

S FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
2D Pulley Options: 1
E 3580134 Generators 2460011 & 2460056
c 3580276 Generators 2460032 & 2460034
T 2E 7020193 Cord, Power 1
2F 4460961 Connector - 4 Position (Generator 2460056 Only) 1
I 4460705 Terminal, Male Pin (Generator 2460056 Only) 4
O 3 4845531 Bracket, Generator Mounting 1
4 0200530 Arm, Adjusting 1
N 5 0480050 V-Belt (Prior to S/N 39711) 1
0480111 V-Belt (S/N 39711 to Present) 1
2 6 0701414 Bolt, Metric 14mm x 30mm 2
7 4751900 Flatwasher 9/16” 2
8 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
T 9 0681612 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 1 1/2” (Grade 8) 3
U 10 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 6
11 2860012 Key, Woodruff 1
R 12 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 1
N 13 0700819 Bolt, Metric 8mm x 55mm 1
14 3740080 Relay 1
T 15 4460023 Connector, Strain Relief 1
A 16 0641508 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 1” 1
B 17 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 2
18 Not Used
L 19 3520028 Plug, Hole 1
E 20 0721006 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4” A/R
21 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC A/R
22 4751000 Flatwasher #10 A/R
23 Breaker, Circuit - 30 Amp Options: 1
4360294 Prior to S/N 62239
4360501 S/N 62239 to Present
24 Not Used
25 4360336 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
26 4740397 Washer (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
27 4060802 Guard, Switch (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
28 Not Used
29 2820031 Heatshrink (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
30 3251102 Decal (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
31 0721008 Bolt #10-24NC x 1” 2

2-24 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-7. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ MACHINES (OPTIONAL) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

3120750 2-25



mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

ds of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO
S/N 46089)

LOCATED ON
T/T SIDE PLATE

11921 132140 132
%\ 146
; @7\ 173
\\&‘b./._/JK/L:—; 174 187
5 e 18
219 2ig REF. 189

106

|
128110

AIRTEX p FACET
PUMP PUMP

AUX, FWR.
GRD.  puMP

LOCATED ON T/T SUPPLY

2-26 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
ENGINE ASSEMBLIES E
0258340 Standard Gas Machines Ref. 3 c
0258052 Dual Fuel Machines Ref. 3 T
1 Engine - Ford LRG-425 Options: 1 I
2000156 Prior to S/N 39831
2000160 S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 0
2 Piston Pump Assembly Options (See Figure 2-15 for 1 N
Breakdown):
3600260 Prior to S/N 43370
3600290 S/N 43370 to S/N 46089 2
3 3600271 Gear Pump Assembly 1
7011046 Seal Kit - 3600271 Pump 1
4 3539972 Plate, Engine Mounting - Front 1 T
5 4566605 Tube, Spacer 1 U
6 2500005 Actuator, Precision Governor 1 R
7 0902088 Bracket, Precision Governor 1
8 3841255 Rod, Throttle 1 N
9 1660157 Coupling, Ball joint 2 T
10 2220437 Fitting, Reducer 1
11 4360037 Switch, Oil Pressure 1 A
12 2220273 Fitting, Reducer 1 B
13 4300056 Stud, Carburetor 1 L
14 4640989 Valve, QOil Drain 1
15 2750532 Hose 11t/30.5cm E
16 1320022 Clamp 2
17 4360405 Switch, Oil Pressure 1
18 2180536 Fitting, Barbed 1
19 0701022 Bolt, Metric 10mm-1.5 x 70mm 2
20 0701014 Bolt, Metric 10mm-1.5 x 30mm 2
21 0700810 Bolt, Metric 8mm-1.25 x 20mm 3
22 0641812 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 1 1/2” 2
23 3931620 Capscrew, Socket Head 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 2
24 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 4
25 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 5
26 2220250 Fitting, Reducer 1
27 3321401 Nut 1/4”-28NF 2
28 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
29 0100020 Sealant, Pipe (Not Shown) A/R
30 3790152 O-Ring 1
31 4891600 Washer, Hardened 3/8” 2
32 4360065 Switch, Oil Pressure 1
33 4564281 Tube, Dipstick 1
34 2420187 Dipstick 1
35 2220994 Fitting, Cross 1
36 4360157 Switch, Water Temperature 1
37 4751000 Flatwasher #10 2
38 4360455 Switch, Temperature 1

3120750 2-27



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089)
(CONTINUED)

S FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. REV.
39 1320223 Clamp, J-Clip 2
E 40 1320222 Clamp, J-Clip 1
$ ENGINE INSTALLATIONS
0258341 Standard Gas Machines Ref. 8/G
I 0257883 Dual Fuel Machines Ref. 9/H
O 101 Not Used
N 102 4845613 Tray Weldment 1
103 3570571 Mount, Radiator 1
2 104 3570607 Support, Radiator - Left Side 1
105 Not Used
106 3620040 Radiator 1
T 7019656 Cap, Radiator 1
U 107 Battery Options: 1
0400075 Battery (Wet)
R 7016180 Battery (Dry)
N 108 0181727 Tie-Down 1
109 0630498 Bolt, Tie-Down 2
T 110 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 43
A 111 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 21
B 112 3200378 Mount, Rubber 4
113 0641610 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 16
L 114 0641820 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 2 1/2” 4
E 115 3311805 Locknut 1/2”-13NC 4
116 4740274 Washer, Snubbing 4
117 3340399 Pad, Wear 3
118 4070497 Shim 1/8” 4
119 4070498 Shim 1/16” 2
120 Not Used
121 Not Used
122 0641612 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/2” 2
123 Not Used
124 Not Used
125 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 21
126 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 19
127 4791400 Starwasher 1/4” 9
128 0641609 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/8” 7
129 1580011 Tank, Coolant Recovery 1
130 2720058 Hose, Coolant Recovery 2ft/51cm
131 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 11
132 1320022 Clamp 13
133 1340060 Air Cleaner Assembly 1
7012664 Element, Air Cleaner 1
134 0340041 Band, Air Cleaner 2
135 4845035 Tube, Air Intake 1
136 0080201 Elbow, Rubber 1
137 1320016 Clamp 4
138 Not Used

2-28 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089)
(CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV. S
139 0080091 Adapter, Choke 1
140 2220313 Fitting, 90° Barbed 1 E
141 2750532 Hose 7H2.1m C
142 2220720 Fitting, Barbed 1 T
143 0100020 Sealant, Pipe (Not Shown) A/R
144 2720271 Hose, Vacuum 5ft/1.5m I
145 4567169 Tube, Fuel Line 1 0
146 2720058 Hose, Fuel Line 13ft/4m
147 0721006 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4” 2 N
148 4751000 Flatwasher #10 4
149 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 4 2
150 to 158 Not Used
159 1320060 Clamp 1
160 0962172 Bushing, Flanged 1 T
161 3900254 Screw, Shoulder 3/4” x 4” 1 U
162 4752200 Flatwasher 3/4” 2
163 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 1 R
164 2060025 Fan 1 N
165 0080214 Spacer, Fan 1
166 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R T
167 0700819 Bolt, Metric 8mm x 55mm 4 A
168 4831900 Lockwasher, Metric 8mm 4 B
169 2720436 Hose, Radiator - Top 1
170 1320012 Clamp, Hose 4 L
171 4360392 Indicator, Clogged Filter 1 E
172 2180798 Fitting, Restrictor Indicator 1
173 2220794 Fitting, Barbed 1
174 2220273 Fitting, Reducer 1
175 2200233 Plug, Pipe (Prior to S/N 39831 Only) (Not Shown - Located 1
at Vent on Fuel Tank)
176 0642010 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 1 1/4” 1
177 4752000 Flatwasher 5/8” 1
178 3570808 Plate, Relay Mounting 1
179 3740067 Relay (Auxiliary Power) 1
180 3740080 Relay, Bosch 1
181 4360294 Breaker, Circuit 1
182 0701004 Bolt #10-24NC x 1/2” 2
183 4567537 Tube, Exhaust 1
184 0701012 Bolt, Metric 10mm-1.5 x 25mm 4
185 4832000 Lockwasher, Metric 10mm 4
186 2720435 Hose, Radiator - Bottom 1
187 4100025 Sleeve, Fiberglass 18in/46cm
188 1320060 Clamp 1
189 4240099 Tie-Strap 2
190 1703162 Decal - Fan Blade 2
191 Not Used
192 Not Used
193 1701542 Decal - Gas (Not Shown - Located on Hood) 1
194 Not Used

3120750 2-29



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089)
(CONTINUED)

S FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
195 Not Used
E 196 1600211 Controller, Governor 1
c 197 0641410 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1 1/4” 2
T 198 2901574 Battery Cable Kit 1 D
198A Cable (Battery - to Ground) 1
I 7016823 Prior to S/N 43336 (With 24in #10 Black Lead)
O 7016832 S/N 43336 to S/N 46089 (With 30in #10 Black Lead)
198B 7016817 Cable (Battery + to Auxiliary Relay) 1
N 198C 7016820 Cable (Auxiliary Relay to Starter) 1
198D 7016808 Cable (Auxiliary Relay to Auxiliary Pump) 1
2 199 4240018 Tie-Strap 2
200 0902443 Bracket, Latch Mounting 1
201 0902444 Bracket, Hood Support 1
T 202 0741610 Screw, Socket Head Countersunk 3/8"-16NC x 1 1/4” 2
U 203 3600279 Auxiliary Pump Assembly 1
203A 7016768 Motor, Replacement 1
R 7013757 Brush Kit 1
N 203B 7013711 Coupling, Drive 1
203C 7016769 Bracket, Mounting 1
T 7016745 Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16”-24NF x 4 3/4” 2
A 7016746 Adapter, Mounting 1
B 7013766 Pin 1
203D 7013771 Pump, Replacement 1
L 7013701 Seal Kit 1
E 7016744 Screw 5/16”-18NC x 1” 4
204 2200222 Plug, Pipe (Not Shown - Located at bottom of Fuel Tank) 1
205 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
206 1703876 Decal - Engine Tray Swing 1
207 3571008 Plate, Baffle 1
208 3571009 Plate, Baffle 1
209 3571019 Plate, Air Panel 1
210 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 2
211 3960438 Seal, Hood 28in/46cm
212 4791600 Starwasher 3/8” 2
213 2220315 Fitting, Barbed (S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 Only) 2
214 2180749 Fitting, 45° (S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 Only) 1
215 4891400 Washer, Hardened 1/4” (S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 Only) 4
216 2720015 Hose, Fuel Line (S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 Only) 13ft/4m
217 2120169 Filter, Fuel (S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 Only) 1
218 2220250 Fitting, Reducer (S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 Only) 1
219 2220317 Fitting, 90° Barbed (S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 Only) 1
220 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 4
221 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 2
222 0641506 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 3/4” 2

2-30 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089)

(CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
ENGINE COMPONENTS Ref.
2000156 Prior to S/N 39831 E
2000160 S/N 39831 to S/N 46089 c
301 Use 7019988 Carburetor (was p/n 7019974) 1 T
7019933 Kit, Carburetor Repair 1 I
7027292 Float Assembly 1 0
70000163 Needle, Spring Loaded (Fuel Valve) 1 N
7025122 Base, Carburetor 1
7016605 Choke, Automatic 1
Use 7000646 Gasket, Carburetor (Bottom) (was p/n 7019975) 1 2
7024321 Gasket, Carburetor (Top) 1
302 7012679 Starter (Not Shown) 1
303 7019977 Alternator 1 T
7019997 Regulator 1 U
304 Use 7027402 Belt, Drive (was p/n 7019979) 1
7019978 Tensioner, Belt 1 R
305 Use 7023687 Module, Ignition (was p/n 7019961) 1 N
306 7019980 Harness, Engine Wiring (Not Shown) 1
307 Water Pump Assembly Options: 1 T
Not Available Engine 2000156 A
7022153 Engine 2000160 B
7019985 Pulley, Water Pump 1
7022156 Thermostat, Assembly 1 L
7019982 Inlet Tube, Water Pump 1 E
7025134 Gasket, Water Outlet Connection (Not Shown) 1
308 Fuel Pump Assembly Options: 1
7016600 Engine 2000156 (Facet)
7019983 Engine 2000160 (Airtex)
309 7016601 Strainer, Fuel 1
310 7021869 Filter, Oil (was p/n 7014501) 1
311 7019976 Flywheel (Not Shown) 1
7022180 Ring Gear (Not Shown) 1
311A Use 1660250 Coupling, Pump (15 Tooth) (was p/n 7016662) 1
312 70002307 Gasket (Exhaust Manifold to Pipe) 1
313 7022143 Gasket (Exhaust Manifold to Head) (Not Shown) 1
7019924 Gasket (Exhaust Manifold - Turbo) (Not Shown) 1
Use 7025126 Gasket (Intake Manifold) (was p/n 7019923) (Not Shown) 1
7025125 Gasket, Intake (Manifold to Cylinder Head) (Not Shown) 1
314 7019981 Indicator, Oil Level 1
315 Switch, Oil Sender Options: 1
Not Available Engine 2000156
7023637 Engine 2000160
316 Spark Plug Options (Not Shown): 4
Not Available Engine 2000156
7019932 Engine 2000160
7019930 Coil, Ignition (Not Shown) 1
3120750 2-31



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089)
(CONTINUED)

S FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
316 (cont'd) Wire Set, Spark Plug (Not Shown) Options: 1
E 7022157 Engine 2000156
C 7019931 Engine 2000160
T 317 7000884 Solenoid, Fuel (Not Shown) 1
318 7022178 Sensor, Crank Shaft (Not Shown) 1
I 319 7022151 Cap, Oil Fill 1
O MUFFLER INSTALLATIONS
N 0258252 Standard Spark Arresting Ref. 3
0258253 Optional Catalytic Ref 2
2 401 Muffler Options: 1
3220113 Standard Spark Arresting
T 3220114 Optional Catalytic
U 70001017 Clamp 1
402 0340046 Band 2
R 403 0902457 Bracket, Muffler 1
N 404 0641507 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 7/8” 4
405 4711500 Flatwasher 5/16” Narrow 8
T 406 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 4
A 407 4567073 Tube, Exhaust 1
B 70001017 Clamp 1
408 4100025 Sleeve, Fiberglass 21in/53cm
L 409 4920385 Wire, Mechanics 16in/41cm
E

2-32 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH CARBURETOR) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089)
(CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

3120750 2-33



a View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-9. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT)

SEE DUAL FUEL
INSTALLATION

134
SUPPLIED
WITH ENGINE

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

105!

TO TANK

139 )

140 183D a— 321

192 117 1838 2> \183 & 57
:

111
/g118 119 yg3c [ ¢

112 F}_Sm
111 /ﬁ

112 183A 3—317

&
AUX. PWR.
RELAY

= AUX. PWR.
GRD. PUMP

2-34 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
ENGINE ASSEMBLIES E
0259470 Standard Gas Machines Ref. 4/D c
0259253 Dual Fuel Machines Ref. 4/D T
1 Engine - Ford LRG-425 Options: 1 I
2000164 Standard Gas Machines
2000166 Dual Fuel Machines O
2 3600290 Piston Pump Assembly (See Figure 2-15 for Breakdown): 1 N
3 3600271 Gear Pump Assembly 1
7011046 Seal Kit - 3600271 Pump 1
4 3539972 Plate, Engine Mounting - Front 1 2
5 4566605 Tube, Spacer 1
6 3571498 Plate, Module Mounting 1
7 0700810 Bolt, Metric 8mm-1.25 x 20mm 2 T
8 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 2 U
9 0721010 Bolt #10-24NC x 1 1/4” 2 R
10 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 5
11 4751000 Flatwasher #10 8 N
12 0721006 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4” 3 T
13 4640989 Valve, QOil Drain 1
14 2750532 Hose 1t/30.5cm A
15 1320022 Clamp 2 B
16 0701022 Bolt, Metric 10mm-1.5 x 70mm 2 L
17 0701014 Bolt, Metric 10mm-1.5 x 30mm 2
18 0641812 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 1 1/2” 2 E
19 3931620 Capscrew, Socket Head 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 2
20 3790152 O-Ring 1
21 4891600 Washer, Hardened 3/8” 2
22 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
23 3571502 Plate, Heat Shield 1
24 0902539 Bracket, Fuel Filter/Pressure Regulator 1
25 1320019 Clamp, Exhaust 2
26 4761500 Lockwasher 5/16” 2
27 1600297 Controller, ECM 1
3124114 Service Manual, Ford EFI System Diagnostic 1
28 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 2
29 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 6
30 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 6
31 1320060 Clamp (S/N 48739 to Present) (Not Shown) 1
32 1641422 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2 3/4” 4
33 4568158 Stand-Off 4
34 3572600 Plate, Mounting - ECM 1

3120750 2-35



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

S FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. REV.
ENGINE INSTALLATIONS
E 0259419 Standard Gas Machines Ref. 8/G
C 0259254 Dual Fuel Machines Ref. 9/H
T 101 Not Used
I 102 4845613 Tray Weldment 1
O 103 3570571 Mount, Radiator 1
104 3570607 Support, Radiator - Left Side 1
N 105 3620040 Radiator 1
7019656 Cap, Radiator 1
2 106 Battery Options: 1
0400075 Battery (Wet)
7016180 Battery (Dry)
T 107 0181727 Tie-Down 1
U 108 0630498 Bolt, Tie-Down 2
109 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 43
R 110 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 21
N 111 3200378 Mount, Rubber 4
112 0641610 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 22
T 113 0641820 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 2 1/2” 4
A 114 3311805 Locknut 1/2”-13NC 4
B 115 4740274 Washer, Snubbing 4
116 3340399 Pad, Wear 3
L 117 4070497 Shim 1/8” 4
E 118 4070498 Shim 1/16” 2
119 0641612 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/2” 2
120 2180467 Fitting, Barbed 90° A/R
121 Not Used
122 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 27
123 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 20
124 4791400 Starwasher 1/4” 9
125 0641609 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/8” 7
126 1580011 Tank, Coolant Recovery 1
127 2720058 Hose, Coolant Recovery 2ft/51cm
128 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 10
129 1320022 Clamp 9
130 1340060 Air Cleaner Assembly 1
7012664 Element, Air Cleaner 1
131 0340041 Band, Air Cleaner 2
132 Tube, Air Intake Options: 1
4846011 Standard Gas Machines
4846046 Dual Fuel Machines
133 0080201 Elbow, Rubber 1
134 1320016 Clamp 2
135 2750532 Hose 7f2.1m
136 0100020 Sealant, Pipe (Not Shown) A/R
137 2720058 Hose, Fuel Line 11f/3.4m
138 Not Used
139 4751000 Flatwasher #10 4

2-36 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
140 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 4
141 Not Used
142 1320060 Clamp 1
143 0962172 Bushing, Flanged 1
144 3900254 Screw, Shoulder 3/4” x 4” 1
145 4752200 Flatwasher 3/4” 2
146 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 1
147 2060025 Fan 1
148 0080214 Spacer, Fan 1
149 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
150 0700819 Bolt, Metric 8mm x 55mm 4
151 4831900 Lockwasher, Metric 8mm 4
152 2720436 Hose, Radiator - Top 1
153 1320012 Clamp, Hose 4
154 4360392 Indicator, Clogged Filter 1
155 2180798 Fitting, Restrictor Indicator 1
156 2220794 Fitting, Barbed 1
157 2220273 Fitting, Reducer 1
158 0642010 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 1 1/4” 1
159 4752000 Flatwasher 5/8” 1
160 Plate, Relay Mounting Options: 1

3570808 Prior to S/N 57566

3572672 S/N 57566 to S/N 58667

3572728 S/N 58667 to Present
161 3740067 Relay (Auxiliary Power) 1
162 3740080 Relay, Bosch 1
163 Breaker, Circuit Options: 1

4360294 Prior to S/N 58667

4360501 S/N 58667 to Present
164 0701004 Bolt #10-24NC x 1/2” 2
165 4567878 Tube, Exhaust 1
166 0701012 Bolt, Metric 10mm-1.5 x 25mm 4
167 4832000 Lockwasher, Metric 10mm 4
168 2720435 Hose, Radiator - Bottom 1
169 Not Used
170 4240099 Tie-Strap 2
171 1703162 Decal - Fan Blade 2
172 Not Used
173 Not Used
174 1701542 Decal - Gas (Not Shown - Located on Hood) 1
175 Not Used
176 Not Used
177 0641410 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1 1/4” 2
178 2901574 Battery Cable Kit 1 E
178A 7016832 Cable (Battery - to Ground) (With 30in #10 Black Lead) 1
178B 7016817 Cable (Battery + to Auxiliary Relay) 1
178C 7016820 Cable (Auxiliary Relay to Starter) 1

3120750 2-37

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

S FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
178D Cable Options (Auxiliary Relay to Auxiliary Pump): 1
E 7016808 12” Length
C 7016836 24” Length
T 179 4240018 Tie-Strap 2
180 0902443 Bracket, Latch Mounting 1
I 181 0902444 Bracket, Hood Support 1
O 182 0741610 Screw, Socket Head Countersunk 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 2
183 3600279 Auxiliary Pump Assembly 1
N 183A 7016768 Motor, Replacement 1
7013757 Brush Kit 1
2 183B 7013711 Coupling, Drive 1
183C 7016769 Bracket, Mounting 1
7016745 Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16”-24NF x 4 3/4” 2
T 7016746 Adapter, Mounting 1
U 7013766 Pin 1
183D 7013771 Pump, Replacement 1
R 7013701 Seal Kit 1
N 7016744 Screw 5/16”-18NC x 1” 4
184 2200222 Plug, Pipe (Not Shown - Located at bottom of Fuel Tank) 1
T 185 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
A 186 1703876 Decal - Engine Tray Swing 1
B 187 3571008 Plate, Baffle 1
188 3571009 Plate, Baffle 1
L 189 3571019 Plate, Air Panel 1
E 190 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 2
191 3960438 Seal, Hood 28in/46cm
192 4791600 Starwasher 3/8” 2
193 2220313 Fitting, Barbed 1
194 Not Used
195 2220250 Fitting, Reducer 1
196 2220805 Fitting, 90° Barbed 1
197 0641506 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 3/4” A/R
198 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 4
199 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 2
200 2720473 Hose, High Pressure 1
201 Flatwasher 5/16” (S/N 62669 to Present) 4
Not Required Standard Gas Machines
4711500 Dual Fuel Machines
202 Bracket, LP Mounting (S/N 62669 to Present) 1
Not Required Standard Gas Machines
0902724 Dual Fuel Machines
203 1320032 Clamp (S/N 62669 to Present) 1

2-38 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. s
ENGINE COMPONENTS Ref.
2000164 Standard Gas Machines C E
2000166 Dual Fuel Machines C c
301 3600377 Fuel Pump & Isolator Assembly (was p/n 7022133) 1 T
7022134 Harness, Fuel Pump Wiring 1 I
302 91083218 Filter, Fuel (was p/n 7022135) 1 0
303 7019986 Starter (Not Shown) 1 N
304 7019977 Alternator with Pulley & Regulator 1
7000897 Alternator without Pulley & Regulator 1
305 7022136 Actuator, Throttle 1 2
306 7019996 Sensor, Air Temperature 1
307 Use 7023663 Harness, ECM (was p/n 7022137) 1
7023613 Relay 3 T
308 7022139 Sensor, MAP 1 U
309 7019994 Sensor, EGR 1
310 2420187 Dipstick (was p/n 7022140) 1 R
4564281 Tube, Dipstick (was p/n 7022146) 1 N
311 2720341 Horn, Rubber Air (was p/n 7022141) 1
312 7022142 Switch, Qil Pressure T
313 7021868 Filter, Oil (was p/n’s 7022147, 7022173 & 7014501) 1 A
314 1660250 Coupling, Pump (was p/n 7016662) 1 B
7019976 Flywheel 1
7022180 Ring Gear 1 L
315 7019993 Pressure Regulator & Filter Assembly 1 E
316 7022143 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold to Head (Not Shown) 1
317 7022158 Connector 3
318 7022159 Connector 2
319 7022160 Connector 1
320 7022161 Tube, Supply 2
321 7022162 Clamp 2
322 7022153 Pump, Water 1
7022154 Gasket, Water Pump 1
7022155 Sensor, Water Temperature (Not Shown) 1
7022164 Sensor, High Coolant Temperature (Not Shown) 1
7022156 Thermostat (Not Shown) 1
7023644 Hose, Water Pump (By-Pass) (Not Shown) 1
7025134 Gasket, Water Outlet Connection (Not Shown) 1
323 7023637 Switch, Shutdown Pressure 1
324 7022178 Sensor, Crank Shaft 1
325 2720341 Horn, Rubber Air 1
326 70002307 Gasket (Exhaust Manifold to Pipe) 1
327 7022150 Belt, Drive 1
70002567 Tensioner, Belt 1
328 7019925 PCV Valve (Not Shown) 1
329 7019930 Coll, Ignition (Not Shown) 1
7022157 Wire Set, Spark Plug (Not Shown) 1
7019932 Spark Plug (was p/n 7012595) 4
330 7022151 Cap, Oil Fill 1

3120750 2-39



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
331 7022149 Gasket Kit, Lower Manifold (Not Shown) 1
7025124 Gasket Kit, Upper Manifold (was p/n 7022148) (Not 1
Shown)
7022144 Gasket, Upper Manifold Throttle (Not Shown) 1
332 7022179 Sensor, Camshaft (Not Shown) 1

MUFFLER INSTALLATIONS

0258252 Standard Spark Arresting Ref. 2
0258253 Optional Catalytic Ref 3
401 Muffler Options: 1
3220113 Standard Spark Arresting
3220114 Optional Catalytic
70001017 Clamp 1
402 0340046 Band 2
403 0902457 Bracket, Muffler 1
404 0641507 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 7/8” 4
405 4711500 Flatwasher 5/16” Narrow 8
406 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 4
407 4567073 Tube, Exhaust 1
70001017 Clamp 1
408 4100025 Sleeve, Fiberglass 21in/53cm
409 4920385 Wire, Mechanics 16in/41cm

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

2-40 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION (WITH EFI) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

2-41

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-10. DUAL FUEL INSTALLATIONS (FORD MACHINE OPTION) (PRIOR TO
S/N 46089)

NOTE: WHEN MOUNTING
VERTICAL MAKE SURE
DRAIN HOLE IN CASTING
IS POINTED DOWN.

2-42 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-10. DUAL FUEL INSTALLATIONS (FORD MACHINE OPTION) (PRIOR TO S/N 46089)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
DUAL FUEL INSTALLATION Ref. A E
1 2180360 Fitting, Tee 1 c
2 4360188 Switch, Vacuum 1
3 2180104 Fitting, Nipple 1 T
4 4700005 Vaporizer/Regulator 1 I
7017515 Rebuild Kit - 4700005 Regulator 1
5 0641416 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2” 2 0
6 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 4 N
7 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 4
8 2200204 Plug, Pipe 1
9 2220675 Fitting, 90° 3 2
10 1320017 Clamp, Hose 4
11to 12 Not Used
13 0902132 Bracket, Vaporizer 1 T
14 2120077 Filter, Fuel Lock 1 U
15 2180418 Fitting, LP 1 R
16 2220064 Fitting, 90° 1
17 2720112 Hose, LP A/R N
18 2720144 Hose, LP 1 T
1910 20 Not Used A
21 Not Available Hose 30in/76cm
22 0080124 Adapter, Air Horn 1 B
23 Not Used L
24 1701543 Decal - LPG (Not Shown) 1
25 See Section 8 Decal - Liquid Withdrawal System (Not Shown) 1 E
26 4791400 Starwasher 1/4” 2
27 3311401 Nut 1/4”-20NC 2
28 Tank, LP Options: 1
4400275 Aluminum
4400420 Steel
0258033 LP TANK AND BRACKETS INSTALLATION Ref. A
101 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
102 0181949 Angle, Support 1
103 0362519 Bar, Mounting 2
104 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” 4
105 1320218 Clamp, Spring 1
106 1320220 Clamp Kit 1
1320127 Toggle 1
107 2180387 Fitting, LP 1
108 2180389 Fitting 1
109 2180504 Fitting, 90° 1
110 2220290 Fitting, Tee 1
111 2720149 Hose 1
112 3310805 Locknut #8-32NC 1
113 3910808 Screw #8-32NC x 1” 1
114 4750800 Flatwasher #8 1
115 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 4

3120750 2-43



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-11. DUAL FUEL INSTALLATIONS (FORD MACHINE OPTION) (S/N 46089
TO PRESENT)

2-44 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-11. DUAL FUEL INSTALLATIONS (FORD MACHINE OPTION) (S/N 46089 TO PRESENT)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
2000166 DUAL FUEL ENGINE COMPONENTS Ref. C
Not Available - Dual Fuel Conversion Kit (Note: Includes hose, fittings, 1
See Your Ford clamps and items indented below. For replacement hose, fit-
Dealer tings and clamps supply locally.)
1 7022165 Mixer 1
7022171 Repair Kit - 7022165 Mixer 1
7023645 Gasket, Mixer 1
2 Not Used
3 7022167 Convertor 1
7022170 Repair Kit - 7022167 Convertor 1
4 Use 7023680 Filter, LP Shut-Off (was p/n 7022169) 1
Use 7023680 Electrical Connector Kit (No Longer Available - was p/n 1
7023679)
5 7022168 Valve, Solenoid 1
6 4360188 Switch, Vacuum 1
7 7023603 Adaptor 1
8 7022166 Adaptor 1
LP TANK AND BRACKETS INSTALLATIONS Ref.
0258033 Standard Machines Ref. A
0270290 Semi-Track Machines (Not Shown - Located on Rear of Ref. A
Frame)
101 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
102 Angle, Support Options: A/R
0181949 Angle, Support (Standard Machines) 1
4846259 Bracket, Support (Semi-Track Machines) 2
103 0362519 Bar, Mounting (Standard Machines Only) 2
104 0641607 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 7/8” 4
105 1320218 Clamp, Spring (Standard Machines Only) 1
106 Clamp Kit Options: 1
1320220 Standard Machines
1320127 Toggle 1
1320023 Semi-Track Machines
107 2180387 Fitting, LP 1
108 2180389 Fitting 1
109 2180504 Fitting, 90° (Standard Machines Only) 1
110 2220290 Fitting, Tee 1
111 Hose Options: 1
2720149 Standard Machines
2720468 Semi-Track Machines
112 3310805 Locknut #8-32NC (Standard Machines Only) 1
113 3910808 Screw #8-32NC x 1” (Standard Machines Only) 1
114 4750800 Flatwasher #8 (Standard Machines Only) 1
115 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 4
LP TANK (OPTIONAL) Ref.
201 4400275 Aluminum 1
4400420 Steel 1
3120750 2-45

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



3120750

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-12. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

SUPPLIED
WITH
ENGINE

2-46

NAUWOFF—0Z2 N FFDEZF-S0oJdu

=
o
=
0
O
()
(@R
n
Q
(=
@©
S
©)
(&}
(&)
S
LL
(==
(®)
n
(o=
2
©
=
=
(&)
(D)
(@R
V0]
()
e
@©
S
©)
Yy—
(@)
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
+
=
2
>
(i)




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-12. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
GENERATOR INSTALLATION OPTIONS: E
0258312 110V Generator Ref. 5/C c
0258314 220V Generator Ref. 3/B T
1 3580250 Pulley 1 I
2 Generator and Control Box Assembly Options: 1
2460011 110Volt Assembly (Prior to S/N 39711) 0
2460032 110Volt Assembly (S/N 39711 to Present) N
Use 2460056 220Volt Assembly (was p/n 2460034)
2A 7012558 Generator - 110V 1
Note: Replacement Generator p/n 7012558 come Ref. 2
standard with p/n 3580134 pulley. This pulley may
not be correct for all applications. Refer to pulley
options below. T
1001100321 Generator - 220V 1 U
Armature Options: 1
7026199 110Volt R
70000123 220Volt N
7020109 Holder, Brush 4
7020108 Brush 4 T
7012513 Cap, Brush Holder 4 A
7012514 Fan 1 B
7020110 Bell, Front 1
7020111 Bell, Rear 1 L
7020190 Bearing 2 E
2B 7003657 Box, Control - 110V 1
Note: Replacement 110V Control Box comes with 2
std Receptacles p/n 4460190. Optional Industrial
Twist Lock Receptacles p/n 4460027 must be
ordered separately.
Box, Control - 220V Options: 1
70002235 Generator 2460034
70000127 Generator 2460056
Breaker, Circuit Options: 1
4360542 110Volt
70000126 220Volt
Receptacle Options: 1
70000124 Receptacle, Double (220V/50Hz Only)
70000125 Receptacle, Single (220V/50Hz Only)
Lamp Options: 1
2920162 Generators 2460011, 2460032 & 2460034
Not Required Generator 2460056
Switch, Toggle Options: 1
7020191 Generators 2460011, 2460032 & 2460034
Not Required Generator 2460056
3520028 Plug, Hole 2
2C Voltmeter Options: 1
2420203 110Volt
7020192 220Volt

3120750

2-47



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-12. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL) (CONTINUED)

s FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
2D Pulley Options: 1
E 3580134 Generators 2460011 & 2460056
c 3580276 Generators 2460032 & 2460034
T 2E 7020193 Cord, Power 1
2F 4460961 Connector - 4 Position (Generator 2460056 Only) 1
I 4460705 Terminal, Male Pin (Generator 2460056 Only) 4
O 3 0902210 Bracket, Generator Mounting 1
4 0200547 Arm, Adjusting 1
N 5 0480050 V-Belt (Prior to S/N 39711) 1
0480111 V-Belt (S/N 39711 to Present) 1
2 6 0701015 Bolt, Metric 10mm-1.5 x 35mm 2
7 4812000 Flatwasher 10mm 2
8 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
T 9 0681612 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 1 1/2” (Grade 8) 3
U 10 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 6
11 2860012 Key, Woodruff 1
R 12 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 1
N 13 4564417 Spacer, Tube 1
14 Not Used
T 15 4460023 Connector, Strain Relief
A 16 0641508 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 1” 1
B 17 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 2
18 Not Used
L 19 3520028 Plug, Hole 1
E 20 0721006 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4” A/R
21 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC A/R
22 4751000 Flatwasher #10 A/R
23 Breaker, Circuit - 30 Amp Options: 1
4360294 Prior to S/N 62239
4360501 S/N 62239 to Present
24 3740080 Relay, Bosch 1
25 4360336 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
26 4740397 Washer (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
27 4060802 Guard, Switch (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
28 Not Used
29 2820031 Heatshrink (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
30 3251102 Decal (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
31 0721008 Bolt #10-24NC x 1” 2

2-48 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-12. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

3120750 2-49



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-13. ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATION

212 208 84 76 83
——e=en RN emir
18 ) 76 80 81 ;A

_—
20—~ =SS

N
AR

fg' -

\ =L
16—/ /(¢ AT e
3 ///[ I\ ”- 4= SO

T

21—

76—=
77
TO FUEL
FILTER ON
ENGINE

LOCATED ON
T/T SIDE PLATE

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

54C
STARTER /

GRD. AUX. 5
= e L]

)

GLOW PLUG START | AUX PWR.

54A RELAY RELAY

2-50 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-13. ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATION

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATIONS E
0258939 Standard Machines Ref. 7/D c
1 2000163 Engine Assembly 1 T
2 3620040 Radiator 1 I
7019656 Cap, Radiator 1
3 Piston Pump Assembly Options (See Figure 2-15 for 1 O
Breakdown): N
3600260 Prior to S/N 43370
3600290 S/N 43370 to Present
4 0641812 Bolt 12/”-13NC x 1 1/2” 2 2
5 3600271 Gear Pump Assembly 1
7011046 Seal Kit - 3600271 Pump 1
6 3931620 Capscrew, Socket Head 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 2 T
7 Use 2910000 Actuator Assembly (Was p/n 0060033) (See Section 7 for 1 U
Breakdown)
8 1320223 J-Clamp 1 R
9 3571201 Plate, Rear Mounting 1 N
10 0701015 Bolt, Metric 10mm x 35mm 6 T
11 0701012 Bolt, Metric 10mm x 25mm 10
12 3200378 Mount, Rubber Motor 4 A
13 0641820 Bolt 12/-13NC x 2 1/2” 4 B
14 4740274 Washer, Snubbing 4
15 3311805 Locknut 1/2”-13NC 4 L
16 3571266 Bracket, Throttle Mount 1 E
17 0700610 Screw, Metric 6mm x 20mm 4
18 3900217 Bolt, Shoulder 1
19 0962031 Bushing 1
20 4740442 Washer, Belleville 1
21 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 20
22 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 41
23 3311405 Locknut 1/4"-20NC 20
24 4845613 Tray, Engine 1
25 3570571 Plate, Radiator Mount 1
26 3570607 Plate, Radiator Support 1
27 3600279 Auxiliary Pump Assembly 1
27A 7016768 Motor, Replacement 1
7013757 Brush Kit 1
27B 7013711 Coupling, Drive 1
27C 7016769 Bracket, Mounting 1
27D 7016744 Screw 5/16”-18NC x 1” 4
27E 7016745 Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16”-24NF x 4 3/4” 2
27F 7016746 Adapter, Mounting 1
27G 7013766 Pin 1
27H 7013771 Pump, Replacement 1
7013701 Seal Kit 1
28 0641609 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/8” 8
29 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 61

3120750 2-51



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-13. ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

S FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
30 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 22
E 31 0641610 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 18
c 32 2720441 Hose, Radiator (Top) 1
T 33 1320012 Clamp 4
34 0080232 Adaptor, Air Intake 1
I 35 3571192 Plate, Engine (Front Left Side) 1
O 36 3571265 Plate, Engine (Front Right Side) 1
37 3740080 Relay (Prior to S/N 62293) 1
N 38 1580011 Container, Coolant Overflow 1
39 1340060 Air Cleaner Assembly 1
2 7012664 Element, Air Cleaner 1
40 0340041 Band, Mounting 2
41 0080201 Elbow 1
T 42 1320016 Clamp, Hose 4
U 43 4567817 Tube, Air Intake 1
44 4360392 Switch, Restrictor Indicator 1
R 45 2180798 Fitting 1
N 46 0100020 Sealant, Pipe (Not Shown) A/R
47 3340399 Pad, Wear 3
T 48 4070497 Shim 1/8” 4
A 49 4070498 Shim 1/16” 2
B 50 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
51 Battery Options: 1
L 0400075 Battery (Wet)
E 7016180 Battery (Dry)
52 0181727 Tie-Down, Battery 1
53 0630498 Bolt, Tie-Down 2
54 2901575 Cable Kit - Battery 1 D
54A 7016817 Cable - Battery to Starter Relay 1
54B 7016818 Cable - Battery & Auxiliary Pump to Ground 1
54C 7016819 Cable - Starter Relay to Starter 1
54D 7016803 Cable - Starter Relay to Auxiliary Relay 1
54E 7016820 Cable - Auxiliary Relay to Auxiliary Pump 1
55 0741610 Screw, Flathead 3/8"-16NC x 2” 2
56 0721006 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4” 5
57 4751000 Flatwasher #10 6
58 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 5
59 Plate, Relay Mounting Options: 1
3570808 Prior to S/N 58667
3572728 S/N 58667 to Present
60 3740067 Relay 2
61 Breaker, Circuit Options: 1
4360294 Prior to S/N 58667
4360501 S/N 58667 to Present
62 4891600 Washer, Hardened 3/8” 2
63 0962172 Bushing, Flanged 1
64 3900254 Bolt Shoulder 3/4” x 4” 1
65 4752200 Flatwasher 3/4” 2
66 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 1

2-52 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-13. ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
67 0642010 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 1 1/4” 1
68 4752000 Flatwasher 5/8” 1 E
69 4567821 Exhaust Intake Adapter Weldment 1 C
70 3290801 Nut, Metric 8mm 4 T
71 4831900 Lockwasher, Metric 8mm 4
72 4100025 Sleeve, Fiberglass 1ft/31cm I
73 4920385 Wire, Safety 1f/31cm 0
74 2901775 Throttle Mounting Kit 1 N
75 2220794 Fitting, Barbed 1
76 1320022 Clamp 10
77 2720058 Hose 13ft/4m 2
78 2220273 Fitting, Reducer 1
79 2750532 Hose 8.5t/2.6m
80 2220313 Fitting, 90° 1 T
81 2220250 Fitting, Reducer 1 U
82 2220459 Fitting, 90° 1
83 2720271 Hose 12f/3.7m R
84 2180536 Fitting, Straight Barbed 1 N
85 1703162 Decal - Fan 2
86 1701505 Decal - Diesel Fuel (Not Shown) 1 T
87 4641019 Valve, Oil Drain 1 A
88 0902444 Bracket, Hood Support 1 B
89 0902443 Bracket, Latch Mount 1
90 4240099 Tie-Strap 1 L
91 2200222 Plug, Pipe (Not Shown - Located at Bottom of Fuel Tank) 1 E
92 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 4
93 1703876 Decal - Engine Tray Swing 1
94 4791400 Starwasher 1/4” 6
95 4791600 Starwasher 3/8” 2
96 3790152 O-Ring 1
97 2720448 Hose, Radiator (Bottom) 1
98 3571279 Plate, Muffler Mounting 1
99 0340046 Band, Muffler Mounting 2
100 0259198 Timer, Fuel-On Coil (See Section 7 for Breakdown) 1
101 3311401 Nut 1/4”-20NC 1
102 4761400 Lockwasher 1/4” 1
103 0681606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” (Grade 8) 8
104 1660239 Coupling, Pump 1
105 0080181 Plate, Pump Adapter 1

ENGINE COMPONENTS Ref.

201 7022123 Alternator 1
202 7022127 Switch, Oil Pressure 1
203 7022122 Starter 1
204 7022111 Filter, Qil 1
205 7022120 Pump, Fuel Injection 1
206 7022113 Filter, Fuel 1
207 7022107 Dipstick 1

3120750 2-53



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-13. ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

S FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
208 7022128 Sensor, Water Temperature 1
E 209 7022130 Control, Glow Plug 1
c 210 7022125 Relay, Safety Start 1
T 211 7022129 Pump, Fuel 1
212 7022126 Switch, Water Temperature 1
I 213 7022114 Pump, Water 1
O 214 7022118 Cooler, Oil (Not Shown) 1
215 7022124 Plug, Glow 4
N 216 7022123 Belt, Alternator 1
217 7022131 Manual, Owner’s (Not Shown) 1
2 MUFFLER INSTALLATION Ref.
T 301 Muffler Options: 1
U 3220113 Standard
3220114 Catalytic
R 70001017 Clamp 1
N
T
A
B
L
E

2-54 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-13. ISUZU ENGINE INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

2-55

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-14. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - ISUZU MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

2-56 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-14. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - ISUZU MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
GENERATOR INSTALLATION OPTIONS: E
0259000 110V Generator Ref. 3/B c
0259001 220V Generator Ref. 3/B T
1 3580280 Pulley 1 I
2 Generator and Control Box Assembly Options: 1
2460032 110Volt Assembly 0
Use 2460056 220Volt Assembly (was p/n 2460034) N
2A 7012558 Generator - 110V 1
Note: Replacement Generator p/n 7012558 come Ref.
standard with p/n 3580134 pulley. This pulley may 2
not be correct for all applications. Refer to pulley
options below.
1001100321 Generator - 220V 1 T
Armature Options: 1 U
7026199 110Volt
70000123 220Volt R
7020109 Holder, Brush 4 N
7020108 Brush 4
7012513 Cap, Brush Holder 4 T
7012514 Fan 1 A
7020110 Bell, Front 1 B
7020111 Bell, Rear 1
7020190 Bearing 2 L
2B 7003657 Box, Control - 110V 1 E
Note: Replacement 110V Control Box comes with 2
std Receptacles p/n 4460190. Optional Industrial
Twist Lock Receptacles p/n 4460027 must be
ordered separately.
Box, Control - 220V Options: 1
70002235 Generator 2460034
70000127 Generator 2460056
Breaker, Circuit Options: 1
4360542 110Volt
70000126 220Volt
Receptacle Options: 1
70000124 Receptacle, Double (220V/50Hz Only)
70000125 Receptacle, Single (220V/50Hz Only)
Lamp Options: 1
2920162 Generators 2460032 & 2460034
Not Required Generator 2460056
Switch, Toggle Options: 1
7020191 Generators 2460032 & 2460034
Not Required Generator 2460056
3520028 Plug, Hole 2
2C Voltmeter Options: 1
2420203 110Volt
7020192 220Volt

3120750

2-57



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-14. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - ISUZU MACHINES (OPTIONAL) (CONTINUED)

S FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
2D Pulley Options: 1
E 3580134 Generator 2460056
c 3580276 Generators 2460032 & 2460034
T 2E 7020193 Cord, Power 1
2F 4460961 Connector - 4 Position (Generator 2460056 Only) 1
I 4460705 Terminal, Male Pin (Generator 2460056 Only) 4
O 3 4845969 Bracket, Generator Mounting 1
4 0200664 Arm, Adjusting 1
N 5 0480056 V-Belt 1
6 0701012 Bolt, Metric 14mm x 30mm 2
2 7 0641610 Bolt, 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 1
8 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
9 0681612 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/2” (Grade 8) 2
T 10 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 8
U 11 Not Used
12 3311605 Locknut 3/8"-16NC 1
R 13 0700814 Bolt, Metric 8mm x 30MM 4
N 14 3740080 Relay 1
15 4460023 Connector, Strain Relief 1
T 16 0641508 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 1” 1
A 17 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 5
B 18 Not Used
19 3520028 Plug, Hole 1
L 20 0721006 Screw,#10-24NC x 3/4” A/R
E 21 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC A/R
22 4751000 Flatwasher #10 A/R
23 Breaker, Circuit - 30 Amp Options: 1
4360294 Prior to S/N 62239
4360501 S/N 62239 to Present
24 Not Used
25 4360336 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
26 4740397 Bushing 1
27 4060802 Guard, Switch (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
28 Not Used
29 2820031 Heatshrink (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
30 3251102 Decal (Not Shown - Located at Platform) 1
31 0721008 Screw, #10-24NC x 1” 2

2-58 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-14. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - ISUZU MACHINES (OPTIONAL) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

3120750 2-59



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-15. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

2-60 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-15. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLIES

3600260 Prior to S/N 43370 Ref. 1/A

3600290 S/N 43370 to Present Ref. 1/A
1 Not Available Shim Kit - Relief Valve 1
2 7007414 Plug 1
3 Use Item 101 O-Ring 1
4 7021200 Spring, Relief Valve 1
5 7007417 Valve, Relief 1
6 Use Item 101 O-Ring 2
7 7007419 Plug 2
8 Not Used
9 Not Used
10 7007420 Plug 2
11 7007208 Plug 2
12 7007421 Screw 10
13 Not Used
14 Use ltem 101 Gasket, Servo Cover 2
15 7007423 Nut, Special 1
16 7007424 Cover, Adjustment 1
17 Not Used
18 7007425 Bearing, Needle 1
19 Use Item 104 Ring, Retaining 1
20 Use ltem 104 Washer 1
21 Use ltem 104 Spring 1
22 Not Used
23 Use ltem 104 Washer 1
24 Use ltem 104 Retainer 1
25 Use Item 104 Pin, Slipper Holddown 3
26 Use Item 104 Piston Assembly 7
27 Use ltem 104 Guide, Slipper 1
28 Use ltem 104 Guide, Retainer 1
29 7007435 Pin, Spring 1
30 7007436 Screw, 12 Point Head 1
31 7007437 Bearing, Ball 1
32 7007438 Ring 2
33 7007439 Ring 2
34 7007440 Pin, Spring 2
35 7007441 Handle, Pin 1
36 7007442 Sleeve, Bearing 1
37 Use ltem 101 Gasket, Front Cover 1
38 7007444 Pin 1
39 7007445 Plug, Expansion 1
40 Use ltem 104 Pin 1
4 See Note O-RIng (Note: Use Items 101 or 103) 1
42 See Note Ring, Load Temper (Note: Use ltems 101 or 103) 1
43 7007449 Housing, Pump 1

3120750 2-61

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-15. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
44 Use Item 101 Ring, Back-up 1
45 Use Item 101 O-Ring 1
46 Use Item 103 Cover, Gerotor 1
47 7007453 Bolt, Hex 3
48 7007208 Plug 1
49 7007454 Cover, Front 1
50 Use Item 104 Block, Cylinder 1
51 7007456 Screw, 12 Point Head 6
52 7001438 Washer 10
53 Use ltem 104 Swashplate 1
54 7007458 Journal, Bearing 1
55 See Note Seal, Lip (Note: Use Items 101 or 104) 1
56 Use Item 101 O-Ring 1
57 7010121 Shaft, Main Pump 1
58 Use ltem 104 Plate, Valve 1
59 Use ltem 103 Gerotor Assembly 1
60 Use Item 103 Pin 1
61 Use Item 103 Key, Woodruff 1
62 7007466 Adaptor, Remote Filtration (Without Bypass) 1
63 Use Item 101 O-Ring 3
64 7007468 Screw 2
65 7007469 Screw 2
66 7007470 Plug 1
67 7007471 Cover, Servo (With Adjuster) 1

7007490 Stop, Servo (Not Shown) 2

7007491 Nut, Special (Not Shown) 2

7007492 Ring, External (Not Shown) 2
68 7007482 Cover, Servo (Without Adjuster) 1
69 7007483 Guide, Spring 1
70 7007484 Stop, Servo 1
71 7007485 Spring 1
72 7007486 Screw 1
73 7007487 Guide, Spring 1
74 7007488 Ring, Retaining 1
75 7007499 Locknut 1
76 See Note Ring, Piston (Note: Use Items 101 or 102) 2
77 7007494 Piston, Servo 1
78 See Note O-Ring (Note: Use Items 101 or 102) 2
79 7007472 Valve, Bypass 1
80 Use 7010122 Valve, Pressure Release (Includes Item 6) (was p/n 2

7007473)

81 7007474 Control, Dual QOil-Filled 1

7007496 Coil Assembly (Pilot) 1

7007497 Plug (Pump) 1

7007498 Plug (Valve Harness) 1
82 7007478 Screw 2
83 7001498 Screw 2
84 Use Item 101 O-Ring 2
85 Use Item 101 O-Ring 1

2-62 3120750



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-15. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
86 7007475 Plug, Orifice/Screen (.156) 1
87 Plug, Orifice Options:(.37) 2

7007477 .037 (3600260 Pump
7021226 .034 (3600290 Pump)
88 7007476 Adapter, Auxiliary Pump 1
89 7010120 Spacer/Gasket 1
101 2900752 Seal Kit - Complete (Includes ltems 3,6,14,37,41,42,44 45, 1
55,56,63,68,76,78,84,85 and 89)
102 7007412 Seal Kit - Servo Piston (Includes ltems 76 and 78) 1
103 2900826 Charge Pump Kit (Includes Items 41,42,46,59,60 and 61) 1
104 2900827 Cylinder Block Kit (Includes ltems 19-28,40-50,53,55 and 1
58)

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

3120750 2-63



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-16. TANK INSTALLATIONS

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

S

105

2-64 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-16. TANK INSTALLATIONS

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
0257757 TANKS INSTALLATION Ref. F E
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R c
2 0100020 Sealant, Pipe (Not Shown) A/R T
3 0100079 Permatex (Not Shown) A/R I
4 0641608 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1” 4
5 2420115 Gauge, Sight 2 O
6 3311601 Nut 3/8”-16NC 3 N
7 4240133 Strap, Tank Mount 1
8 4240136 Strap, Tank Mount 2
9 4280295 Strip, Bumper 30in/76cm 2
10 4360436 Switch, Fuel Level 1
11 4400408 Tank, Fuel (Includes p/n 7016314) 1
11A 7020056 Fitting and Hose (Supply Line) 1 T
12 4400409 Hydraulic Tank Assembly (See Items 101-102 for Break- 1 U
down) R
13 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 7
14 4761600 Lockwasher 3/8” 3 N
15 Tray Weldment Options: 1 T
Use 4846000 Prior to S/N 41977 (was p/n 4845590)
4846000 S/N 41977 to Present A
16 0641416 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2” 1 B
17 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 1 L
18 4567627 Tube, Hood Prop 1
19 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 4 E
20 0641405 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 5/8” 2
21 Bracket, Hood Latch Options: 1
0902449 Prior to S/N 41977
0902535 S/N 41977 to Present
4400409 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY Ref. H
101 7014801 Strainer 1
102 7014802 Gauge, Sight 1
103 7014810 Filler 1
7023495 O-Ring 1
104 7014811 Breather 1
105 7014813 Plug, Magnetic 1
201 FUEL CAP OPTIONS Ref.
7016314 Standard Non-Locking Cap
1120484 Locking Cap (Red)
1120487 Locking Cap (Blue)

3120750 2-65



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-17. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM #64 MOUNTED
BESIDE STRAIN RELIEF
CONNECTORS (#29)
SHOWN HERE FOR

CLARITY.

2-66

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-17. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLIES E
0861224 450A with Deutz Engine Ref. 4 c
0861225 450AJ with Deutz Engine Ref. 4
0861222 450A with Ford Engine Prior to S/N 43370 Ref. 2 T
0861294 450A with Ford Engine S/N 43370 to S/N 46089 Ref. 4 I
0861287 450A with Ford Engine S/N 46089 to Present Ref. 5
0861223 450AJ with Ford Engine Prior to S/N 43370 Ref. 2 0
0861295 450AJ with Ford Engine S/N 43370 to S/N 46089 Ref. 3 N
0861288 450AJ with Ford Engine S/N 46089 to Present Ref. 4
0861160 450A with Isuzu Engine Ref. 2
0861161 450AJ with Isuzu Engine Ref. 3 2
1 Box, Fiberglass Options: 1
0861162 Prior to S/N 44666 T
0861304 SN 44666 to Present U
1A 7020246 Latch 2 R
2 Switch, Emergency Stop Options: 1
4360289 Prior to S/N 44666 N
4360475 S/N 44666 to Present T
2A 7012611 Cap, Mushroom Head (Prior to S/N 44666) 1 A
2A 7020175 Cap, Mushroom Head (S/N 44666 to Present) 1
2B 7012612 Boot (Prior to S/N 44666) 1 B
2C 7020176 Block, Contact (S/N 44666 to Present) 1 L
3 Switch, Key Options: 1
4360315 Prior to S/N 44666 E
4360469 S/N 44666 to Present (Common Key Style)
3A Key Options: 1
7012560 Prior to S/N 44666
2860030 S/N 44666 to Present (Common Key Style)
4 Decal - Faceplate 1
1703690 450A
1703691 450AJ
5 Engine Harness Assembly (See Section 7 for Breakdown) 1
4922050 Deutz Engine Machines
4922049 Ford Engine Machines with Carburetor (Prior to S/N
46089)
4922269 Ford Engine Machines with EFI (S/N 46089 to Present)
4922242 Isuzu Engine Machines
6 4922048 Valve Harness Assembly (See Section 7 for Breakdown) 1
7 Not Used
8 1840012 Duct, Wiring - 2in/5cm 1
9 1840013 Duct, Cover - 2in/5cm 1
10 1840014 Duct, Wiring - 3in/7.6cm 1
11 1840015 Duct, Cover - 3in/7.6cm 1
12 3910608 Screw #6-32NC x 1/2” 6
13 3640970 Rail 1
14 4460602 Barrier, Terminal 1
15 4460601 Block, Terminal 10

3120750 2-67



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-17. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

S FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
16 4460603 Bussbar - 10 Position (Requires being cut into (2) 5 position 1
E bussbars)
c 17 4460631 Marker, Terminal (Negative) 1
18 4460600 Block, Terminal 46
T 19 4460628 Marker, Terminal (1-50) 2
| 20 4460607 Stop, Terminal 1
O 21 4750600 Flatwasher #6 12
22 3740112 Relay, Bosch 1
N 23 4360314 Switch, Toggle A/R
24 Switch, Contact Block Options: 1
2 4360282 Prior to S/N 44666
4360476 S/N 44666 to Present
25 2760105 Housing, Display Light 1
T 26 4420038 Insulation, Adhesive Foam 4in/10cm
27 1702610 Decal - Ground Control Display 1
U 28 4460526 Connector, Strain Relief 1
R 29 4460428 Connector, Strain Relief 3
N 30 4460426 Connector, Strain Relief 1
31 4740444 Washer, Special A/R
T 32 4060906 Shield, Toggle Switch A/R
A 33 2420172 Gauge, Hourmeter 1
34 0721005 Screw #10-24NC x 5/8” 1
B 35 3311001 Nut #10-24NC 3
L 36 4751000 Flatwasher #10 5
E 37 3900268 Screw #10-24NC x 1/2” 9
38 3300205 Nut, Retainer 4
39 0641506 Bolt 5/16"-18NC x 3/4” 4
40 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
41 3539219 Plate, Reinforcement 1
42 3740049 Relay - SPDT 9
43 4120012 Socket, Relay A/R
44 3740057 Relay A/R
45 3740066 Spring, Relay A/R
46 4460630 Marker, Terminal (Ignition) 1
47 4760600 Lockwasher #6 6
48 3310601 Nut #6-32NC 6
49 Hardware Options: A/R
3300390 Nut with Weather Resistant Boot (Prior to S/N 44666) 1
4070987 Shim, Switch (Common Key) (S/N 44666 to Present) A/R
50 Not Used
51 4460711 Connector, Strain Relief 1
52 1670829 Bezel 1
53 0630518 Capscrew, Button Head 2
54 3300408 Locknut, Plastic Insert 2
55 1703622 Decal - Service Manual Reference 1
56 4460234 Base, Tie-Strap (Not Shown) 6
57 0721008 Screw #10-24Nc x 17 1
58 3300408 Insert, Locknut A/R
59 3520174 Plug, Hole A/R

2-68 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-17. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
60 0100009 Silicone (Not Shown) A/R
61 4761000 Lockwasher #10 4
62 3910804 Screw #8-32NC x 1/4” 6
63 Switch, Push Button Options: 1
Not Required All except Ford Engine Machines S/N 46089 to Present
4360387 Ford Engine Machines S/N 46089 to Present
64 Relay, Timer Options: 1
Not Required All except Ford Engine Machines S/N 46089 to Present
3740113 Ford Engine Machines S/N 46089 to Present
65 3911024 Screw #10-24NC x 1 1/2” A/R
0258431 2WD/4WD ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION Ref. 3
(NOT SHOWN)
3740118 Timer, Delay 1
4922140 Harness - 2WD/4WD (See Section 7 for Breakdown) 1
GENERATOR TIMER RELAY INSTALLATION (NOT Ref.
SHOWN)
Note: Required S/N 56107 to Present Only. Ref.
4922432 Harness, Timer to Relay (See Section 7 for Breakdown) 1
3740118 Timer, Delay 1
3911024 Screw #10-24NC x 1 1/2” 1
4751000 Flatwasher #10 2
4761000 Lockwasher #10 1
3311001 Nut #10-24NC 1
3120750 2-69

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-18. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATION (TURNTABLE MOUNTED)

MOUNT ITEM # 44
HERE PRIOR

TO S/N 46089

TO PRESENT

44

MOUNT ITEM # 44 TO BACK 5>~
FOR S/N 46089 TO PRESENT &/

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

2-70 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-18. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATION (TURNTABLE MOUNTED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV. S
0258307 STROBE LIGHT INSTALLATIONS (AMBER) (OPTIONAL) Ref. 2 E
1 Guard Options: 1 c
4060907 Prior to S/N37923 T
4060865 S/N37923 to Present I
2 0721008 Screw, Machines #10-24NC x 1” 2
3 4751000 Flatwasher #10 4 O
4 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 2 N
5 2820035 Loom (Not Shown) 12ft/31cm
6 4460320 Plug, Terminal 1
7 4460267 Pin, Male 2 2
8t09 Not Used
10 4220162 Spacer, Stop 1
11 0630491 Bolt, Special 1 T
12 3539281 Plate, Mounting 1 U
13 0741606 Screw, Flathead Countersunk3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 1 R
14 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
15 4240032 Wire-Tile N
16 Strobe Light/Harness Assembly Options: 1 T
0255917 Assembly Prior to S/N37923 (Includes Guard p/n
4060907) A
7016380 Bulb, Replacement 1 B
2920146 Assembly S/N37923 to Present L
7016319 Bulb, Replacement 1
7016372 Lens 1 E
17 4460234 Clamp 1
18 0100048 Sealant, Silicone (Not Shown) A/R
1910 24 Not Used
0258306 LIGHTS INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL) Ref. 1
25 2920110 Headlight 2
26 0902206 Bracket, Mounting 2
27 0642612 Bolt 1”-8NC x 1 1/2” 1
28 4220162 Spacer 2
29 0100011 Loctite#242 A/R
30 2920113 Taillight 2
31 3911040 Screw, Machine #10-24NC x 2 1/2” 4
32 3311005 Nut #10-24NC 4
33 4751000 Flatwasher #10 4
34 4740362 Washer, Fender 4
35 3960461 Gasket 2
36 Not Used
37 4240032 Tie-Strap (Not Shown) 12
38 4460234 Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown) 12
39 4360336 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located on Console) 1
40 3790012 O-Ring (Not Shown - Located on Console) 1
41 t0 43 Not Used

3120750 2-71



mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-18. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATION (TURNTABLE MOUNTED) (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
0258308 ALARMS INSTALLATIONS Ref. 2
44 0257887 Alarm/Harness Assembly 1
45 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 2
46 4711400 Flatwasher 1/4” 2
47 0100048 Sealant, Silicone (Not Shown) A/R
2-72 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-18. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATION (TURNTABLE MOUNTED) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

2-73

mro>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw



NOILVTTVLSNI
INION3 33S m%4,\—.
\

2 5

E/@M\W@
\ Ll

NOILVTIVLSNI
INION3 33S

I

SL «©
@" /w

&%Aw 1z

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-19. HOODS INSTALLATION

=
o
=
0
O
()
(@R
n
()
(=
@©
S
©)
(&}
(&)
S
LL
(==
(®)
n
(o=
2
©
=
=
(&)
()
(@R
V0]
()
e
@©
S
©)
Yy—
(@)
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
+
=
2
>

NAUWOFF—0Z2 N FFDEZF-S0oJdu

iy
| — |
=

3120750

2-74



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-19. HOODS INSTALLATION

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
HOODS INSTALLATION Ref. S
0258219 Deutz & Isuzu Engine Machines Ref. F E
0258219 Ford Engine Machines Prior to S/N 55436 Ref. F c
0270713 Ford Engine Machines S/N 55436 to Present Ref. A T
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R I
2 Angle, Gas Spring Mounting Options: 1
0181963 Prior to S/N 38924 O
0902504 S/N 38924 to Present N
3 0641410 Bolt 1/4™-20NC x 1 1/4” 4
4 0641608 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1” 13
5 0641610 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 2 2
6 0641614 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 3/4” 4
7 0721004 Bolt #10-24NC x 1/2” 4 T
8 0721006 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4” 4
9 0902465 Bracket, Lock Hasp (Prior to S/N 42043 Only) 2 U
10 0940071 Bumper 1 R
11 0940083 Bumper 2
12 2680438 Hood (Engine Side) (See Items 101-108 for Breakdown) 1 N
13 2680439 Hood (Tank Side) (See ltems 201-208 for Breakdown) 1 T
14 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 4 A
15 3311401 Nut 1/4”-20NC 2
16 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 6 B
17 3311601 Nut 3/8"-16NC 2 L
18 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 13
19 3380445 Panel, Rubber 1 E
20 3539957 Plate, Hold-Down (Prior to S/N 38924) 1
0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” (S/N 38924 to Present) 6
21 3570695 Plate, Hinge Mounting 1
22 3570981 Plate, Hold-Down (Prior to S/N 49107) 1
23 3900232 Capscrew, Button Head 3/8”-16NC 1 1/4” 3
24 3960462 Seal, Hood oft/2.74m
25 3960464 Seal, Hood oft/2.74m
26 4160170 Spring, Gas 1
27 4750800 Flatwasher #8 12
28 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 6
29 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 39
30 4845194 Exhaust Tube Weldment 1
31 4845665 Hood Mounting Weldment 1
32 4845789 Hood Mounting Weldment (Prior to S/N 44585 Only) (Note: 1
Iltems 38-40 may be used as an adjustable replacement)
33 3960438 Seal 4.4f/1.4m
34 4060806 Shield 16ft/41cm
35 4740362 Washer, Fender 6
36 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 2
37 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 2
38 4846038 Hood Mounting Weldment (S/N 44585 to Present Only) 1
39 4846037 Hood Mounting Weldment (S/N 44585 to Present Only) 1
40 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 3

3120750 2-75



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 2 TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-19. HOODS INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
4 2820130 Insulation, Heat Shield (Ford Engine Machines S/N 55436 1
to Present)
42 4061010 Shield, Heat Shield (Ford Engine Machines S/N 55436 to 1
Present)
43 4740500 Washer, Special (Ford Engine Machines S/N 55436 to 3
Present)
2680438 HOOD ASSEMBLY (ENGINE SIDE) Ref. E

Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Separately -
See Section 8.

mroP>»=-Z23C- N Z0--I0mw

101 2940109 Latch 1
102 0721008 Screw, Machine #10-24NC x 1” 2
103 4750800 Flatwasher #10 4
104 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 2
105 2600210 Hinge 1
106 3900232 Screw, Button Head 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 4
107 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 8
108 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 4
2680439 HOOD ASSEMBLY (TANK SIDE) Ref. H

Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Separately -

See Section 8.
201 2940109 Latch 1
202 0721008 Screw, Machine #10-24NC x 1” 2
203 4750800 Flatwasher #8 4
204 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 2
205 2600246 Hinge 2
206 0721006 Screw, Machine #10-24NC x 3/4” 4
207 4750800 Flatwasher #8 8
208 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 4

2-76 3120750



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 3 BOOM

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE
3-1 TOWER/MID BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION .................. 3-2
3-2 MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION -450A .. .................. 3-6
3-3 MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION -450AJ . .................. 3-10
3-4 MAINBOOM ASSEMBLIES . . ... ... e 3-14
3-5 BOOM COVERS, CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION ................. 3-18

3120750

3-1

=00m W ZOoO-—-IOM®W



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-1. TOWER/MID BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION

S00W w ZO0—-OmM®

3-2 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-1. TOWER/MID BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATIONS
0257868 450A Ref. D
0257869 450AJ Ref. E s
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R E
2 Not Used C
3 0561076 Block, Boom Rest 1 T
4 0641507 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 7/8” 4 I
5 0641607 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 7/8” A/R
6 0641610 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1 1/4” 2 o
7 0641806 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 3/4” 2 N
8 0641809 Bolt 1/2”-13NC x 1 1/8” 3
9 0642010 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 1 1/4” 6
10 0642012 Bolt 5/8”-11NC x 1 1/2” 5 3
11 0801128 Boom, Tower/Mid 2
12 Not Used
13 0940048 Bumper 1 B
14 0961950 Bearing, Garmax 14 o
15 1683563 Mid Lift Cylinder Assembly (See Section 5 for Breakdown) 1
16 1683568 Tower Lift Cylinder Assembly (See Section 5 for Break- 1 o
down) M
1710 18 Not Used
19 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 4
20 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC A/R
21 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-20NC 2
22 3422664 Pin 3
23 3422665 Pin 2
24 3422666 Pin 6
25t0 27 Not Used
28 3570531 Plate, Hose Guard 1
29 3570533 Bracket, Boom Rest 1
30 Not Used
31 3841258 Keeper, Pin 11
32 4566356 Tube 1
33 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 4
34 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” A/R
35 4845566 Link Weldment 2
36 4845575 Upright Weldment - Lower 1
37 4845576 Upright Weldment - Upper 1
38 Extension Weldment A/R
Not Required 450A 0
4845681 450AJ 1
39 3340843 Pad, Wear (S/N37698 to Present Only) 2
40 0641608 Bolt 3/8"NC x 1” 4

3120750 33



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-1. TOWER/MID BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. REV.

0258300 VALVES AND SWITCHES INSTALLATION Ref. 4

101 4360321 Switch, Limit 2

102 4460428 Connector, Strain Relief 2

103 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 4

104 Not Used

105 3900246 Capscrew, Socket Head #10-24NC x 1 3/4” 2

106 3900104 Capscrew, Socket Head #10-24NC x 2 1/4” 2

107 1060341 Cable, Electrical 16/2 66ft/20.1m

108 1670832 Cover, Switch (Tower Boom) 1

109 Cover, Switch Options (Main Boom): 1
1670833 Prior to S/N 42510
1670898 S/N 42510 to Present

S00W w ZO0—-OmM®

3-4 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-1. TOWER/MID BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

=00m W ZOoO-—-IOM®W

3120750 3.5



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-2. MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 450A

S
E
C
T
|
(o)
N
3
B
(o)
131 121B —
O L 128 O “a21a 4 0
M SN i /\‘ e \117
\
115~ \A) S NG 121 -
114 / ~%. 105 111 “—q15
110 I~ 106

3-6 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-2. MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 450A

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
0257868 BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION Ref. J
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
2 0257879 Platform Support & Rotator Assembly (See ltems 101-126) 1
3to4 Not Used
5 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” 1
6108 Not Used
9 0642010 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/4” 2
10 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
11 Not Used
12 0801131 Main Boom Assembly (See Figure 3-4 for Breakdown) 1
13 Not Used
14 0961950 Bearing, Garmax 2
15t0 16 Not Used
17 Main Lift Cylinder Assembly Options (See Section 5 for 1
Breakdown):
Use 1683728 Prior to S/N 38944 (was p/n 1683588)
1683728 S/N 38944 to Present
18 Platform Level Cylinder Assembly Options (See Section 5 for 1
Breakdown):
Use 1683730 Prior to S/N 38944 (was p/n 1683598)
1683730 S/N 38944 to Present
19 Not Used
20 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 1
21to 22 Not Used
23 3422666 Pin 1
24 3422668 Pin 1
25 3422669 Pin 1
26 3422724 Pin 1
27 to 28 Not Used
29 3841143 Keeper, Pin 1
30 3841258 Keeper, Pin 3
0257879 PLATFORM SUPPORT AND ROTATOR ASSEMBLY Ref. J
101 0257826 Cap 2
102 4040266 Pin 2
103 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 9
104 Not Used
105 0641420 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2 1/2” 2
106 0641609 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 1 1/8” 2
107 Not Used
108 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
109 1683579 Rotator Cylinder Assembly (See Section 5 for Breakdown) 2
110 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 11
111 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 4
112 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 1
113 3422667 Pin 1
3120750 3-7

S00W w ZO0-—-OM®MW



S00W w ZO0—-OmM®

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-2. MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 450A (CONTINUED)
FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
114 4040263 Pin 1
115 3841143 Keeper, Pin 2
116 3841258 Keeper, Pin 1
117 Shaft, Pivot 1
Use 3422827 Prior to S/N 50172 (was p/n 4040260)
3422827 S/N 50172 to Present
118 4060946 Guard 1
119 4060947 Guard 1
120 4420055 Tape 6in/18cm
121 Check Valve Assembly Options: 1
Use 4641080 Valve - Prior to S/N39031 (was p/n 4641058)
Not Available Cartridges, Replacement for p/n 4641058 Valve (Not
Field Serviceable)
4641080 Valve - S/N39031 to Present
121A 7012981 Cartridge, Relief 2
7012998 Seal Kit - 7012981 Cartridge 2
121B 7012955 Cartridge, Check 2
7012967 Seal Kit - 7012955 Cartridge 2
122 4740247 Thrustwasher 1
123 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 5
124 Not Used
125 4845609 Support Weldment 1
126 Level Weldment Options: 1
Use 4845874 Prior to S/N38150 (was p/n 4845610)
4845874 S/N38150 to Present
127 3440636 Roll Pin (Prior to S/N 50172) 1
128 3841340 Hose Loop 1
129 Not Used
130 0962006 Bushing, Garmax 4
131 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” 3
0258770 PROXIMITY SWITCH INSTALLATION Ref. 1/A
201 4360464 Proximity Switch/Harness Assembly 1
202 4922197 Relay/Harness Assembly (Not Shown - See Section 7 for 1
Breakdown)
203 to 205 Not Used
206 2540022 Grommet 1
207 2820036 Loom A/R
3-8 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-2. MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 450A (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

=00m W ZOoO-—-IOM®W

3120750 39



S
o
>,
0
O
()
(@R
0]
(&)
(=
@©
S
©)
()
o
S
LL
(==
o
n
(o=
2
©
2
=
(&)
()
(@R
V0]
(&)
e
©
S
@)
Y—
o
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
)
=
2
>

[
| = |
= |
=

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-3. MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 450AJ

ANAWOF—-—0Z

3120750

3-10



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-3. MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 450AJ

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
0257869 BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION Ref. E
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) AR S
2 0257880 Platform Support & Rotator Assembly (See ltems 101-134) 1 E
3 Not Used
4 Not Used C
5 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” 1 T
6 Not Used I
7 Not Used
8 Not Used (9]
9 0642010 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/4” 2 N
10 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
11 Not Used
12 0801148 Main Boom Assembly (See Figure 3-4 for Breakdown) 1 3
13 Not Used
14 0961950 Bearing, Garmax 2
15 Not Used B
16 Not Used o
17 Platform Level Cylinder Assembly Options (See Section 5 for 1
Breakdown): 0
Use 1683731 Prior to S/N38103 (was p/n 1683598) M
Use 1683731 S/N38103 to S/N 38944 (was p/n 1683726)
1683731 S/N381083 to Present
18 Main Lift Cylinder Assembly Options (See Section 5 for 1
Breakdown):
Use 1683729 Prior to S/N 38944 (was p/n 1683637)
1683729 S/N38944 to Present
19 Not Used
20 Not Used
21 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 1
22 Not Used
23 Not Used
24 3422666 Pin 1
25 3422668 Pin 1
26 3422669 Pin 1
27 3422724 Pin 1
28 Not Used
29 Not Used
30 3841143 Keeper, Pin 1
31 3841258 Keeper, Pin 3
0257880 PLATFORM SUPPORT AND ROTATOR ASSEMBLY Ref. H
101 0257826 Cap 2
102 4040266 Pin 2
103 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 9
104 Not Used
105 0641420 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2 1/2” 2

3120750 3-11



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-3. MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 450AJ (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
106 0641609 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 1 1/8” 5
107 Not Used
s 108 0641618 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 2 1/4” 4
109 0642012 Bolt 5/8"-11NC x 1 1/2” 1
E 110 1683579 Rotator Cylinder Assembly (See Section 5 for Breakdown) 2
C 111 1683617 Jib Lift Cylinder Assembly (See Section 5 for Breakdown) 2
112 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 11
T 113 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 11
I 114 3312005 Locknut 5/8”-11NC 1
o 115 3422667 Pin 1
116 3422670 Pin 1
N 117 3841143 Keeper, Pin 5
118 3841258 Keeper, Pin 1
3 119 Shaft, Pivot Options: 1
Use 3422827 Prior to S/N 50172 (p/n was 4040260)
3422827 S/N 50172 to Present
B 120 4040261 Shaft 1
121 4040262 Shaft 2
0 122 4040263 Pin 1
(9 123 4060946 Guard 1
M 124 4060947 Guard 1
125 4420055 Tape 6in/18cm
126 Check Valve Assembly Options: 1
Use 4641080 Valve - Prior to S/N39031 (was p/n 4641058)
Not Available Cartridges, Replacement for p/n 4641058 Valve (Not
Field Serviceable)
4641080 Valve - S/N39031 to Present
126A 7017497 Cartridge, Relief 2
7012953 Seal Kit - 7017497 Cartridge 2
126B 7012955 Cartridge, Check 2
7012967 Seal Kit - 7012955 Cartridge 2
127 4740247 Thrustwasher 1
128 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 5
129 Not Used
130 4845609 Support Weldment 1
131 4845610 Level Weldment 1
132 4845637 Level Weldment 1
133 ‘4845638 Jib Tube Weldment (Lower) 2
134 4845656 Jib Tube Weldment (Upper) 1
134A 0962006 Bushing, Garmax 4
135 0641608 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 1” 3
136 3440636 Roll Pin (Prior to S/N 50172) 1
137 3841340 Hose Loop 1
138 0962006 Bushing, Garmax 10

3-12 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-3. MAIN BOOM AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 450AJ (CONTINUED)

FIG&ITEM# | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
0258770 PROXIMITY SWITCH INSTALLATION Ref. 1/A
201 4360464 Proximity Switch/Harness Assembly 1
202 4922197 Relay/Harness Assembly (Not Shown - See Section 7 for 1
Breakdown)
203 to 205 Not Used
206 2540022 Grommet 1
207 2820036 Loom A/R

=00m W ZOoO-—-IOM®W

3120750 3-13



3120750

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLIES

= A4\ 0/ \¢
2 @@J%. _
N— § Om
- K

[Te]

3-14

=
o
=
0
O
()
(@R
n
()
(=
@©
S
©)
(&}
(&)
S
LL
(==
(®)
n
(o=
2
©
=
=
(&)
()
(@R
V0]
()
e
©
S
©)
Yy—
(@)
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
+
=
2
>

AWOF—-0Z m» moOoS

[
| = |
= |
| =]




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLIES

FIG&ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:

0801131 450A Ref. D

0801148 450AJ Ref. D s
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R E
2 0560923 Block, Tube Support 1 C
3 0641404 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1/2” 8 T
4 0641606 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 3/4” 8 I
5 0641607 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 7/8” 14
6 0641608 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 1” 6 o
7 Base Weldment Options: 1 N

0801129 450A

0801146 450AJ
8 Fly Weldment Options: 1 3

Use 0801170 450A Prior to S/N37903 (was p/n 0801130)

0801170 450A S/N37903 to Present

0801147 450AJ B
9 0961950 Bushing, Garmax 4 o
10 Not Used
11 3311401 Nut 1/4”-20NC 2 o
12 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 4 M
13 3340756 Pad, Wear 9
14 3340836 Pad, Wear 2
15 3340837 Pad, Wear 2
16 3422705 Pin 1
17 Pin Options: 1

3422706 Prior to S/N37743

3422745 S/N37743 to Present
18 3570869 Cover, Boom End 1
19 3760115 Ring, Retaining 2
20 3760133 Ring, Retaining 2
21 4070559 Shim A/R
22 4070898 Shim A/R
23 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 10
24 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 4
25 4761400 Lockwasher 1/4” 10
26 4761600 Lockwasher 3/8” 6
27 Cover, Hose 1

4845767 450A

4845696 450AJ
28 1180227 Powertrack 1

7006152 Kit, Pin (1 pin, 4 Different Size Washers & 1 Retaining 1

Ring)

7006151 Feet Mounting 1

7006139 1ft. Section 1

7006156 Rod, Carrier 1

3120750 3-15



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLIES (CONTINUED)

FIG &ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
29 Telescope Cylinder Assembly Options: 1
Use 1683716 450A Prior to S/N 38481(was p/n 1683582)
1683716 450A S/N 38481 to Present
Use 1683718 450AJ Prior to S/N 38481 (was p/n 1683653)
1683718 450AJ S/N 38481 to Present
30 4070897 Shim (S/N 47619 to Present) A/R

S00W w ZO0—-OmM®

3-16 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLIES (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

=00m W ZOoO-—-IOM®W

3120750 3-17



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-5. BOOM COVERS, CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION

S00W w ZO0—-OmM®

3-18 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIGURE 3-5. BOOM COVERS, CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATIONS

0258301 450A Ref. 8

0258302 450AJ Ref. 7 s
1 4060803 Flex-Trim 1/8” 20in/50cm E
2 4060805 Flex-Trim 1/4” 10.6ft/3.3m C
3 4060807 Flex-Trim 3/8” 8in/20cm
4 4060808 Flex-Trim 1/2” 6.53ft/2m T
5 4060919 Flex-Trim 3/4” 7.4/2.26m I
6 Block, Clamp A/R o

Not Required 450A 0

0561320 450AJ 1 N
7 3570958 Clamp, Plate 3
8 Cover, Main Boom 1

3570535 450A 3

3570810 450AJ
9 0561322 Block, Clamp 1 B
10 1670697 Cover, Hose 1
11 0641420 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2 1/2” 2 o
12 3311505 Locknut 5/16”-18NC 3 o
13 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 5
14 0630401 Bolt, Carriage 5/16”-18NC 2 M
15 3300151 Nut, Acorn 1/4”-20NC 6
16 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 19
17 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 3
18 0630467 Screw, Button Head 5/16”-18NC x 1/2” 4
19 0641518 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 2 1/4” 5
20 3570898 Cover, Hose 1
21 0561323 Block, Clamp 1
22 0561321 Block, Clamp 2
23 4567606 Tube, Roller 1
24 0641560 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 7 1/2” 1
25 1320070 Clamp 1
26 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 2
27 4761400 Lockwasher 1/4” 2
28 0641418 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 2 1/4” A/R
29 3311401 Nut 1/4”-20NC 6
30 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R

311042 Not Used
43 Cover Options: A/R
Not Required 450A 0

3571056 450AJ 1
44 1320070 Clamp 1
45 0641412 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1 1/2” 1
46 4100026 Sleeve, Nylon A/R

450A 36ft/11m
450AJ 41ft/12.5m

47 Not Used
48 3571621 Plate, Clamp Block 1

3120750 3-19



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION3 BOOM

FIG & ITEM # PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
49 3340859 Pad, Rubber 2

S00W w ZO0—-OmM®

3-20 3120750



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE
4-1 PLATFORM INSTALLATION . . . .. e e 4-2
4-2 PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY . .. ... .. e 4-6
4-3 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (PRIOR TO S/N39857) ................ 4-12
4-4 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (S/N 39857 TO PRESENT).............. 4-14
4-5 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (PRIORTO S/N39857)............... 4-18
4-6 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (S/N 39857 TO PRESENT) . ........... 4-22
4-7 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (SPEED) . . ... ... e 4-26
4-8 SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (S/N 49601 TO PRESENT). ................... 4-28

=2VOTN=HP>PrvY & ZO0O—=-IOMOV

3120750 4-1



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1.PLATFORM INSTALLATION

205

205

=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

4-2 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES:
3510626 48in x 30in (1.22m x .76m) with Standard Gate Ref. E
3510632 48in x 30in (1.22m x .76m) with Self-Closing Gate Ref. E
3510625 60in x 30in (1.52m x .76m) with Standard Gate Ref. E
3510678 60in x 30in (1.52m x .76m) with Standard Gate/Mesh Ref. B
to Top Rail
3510631 60in x 30in (1.52m x .76m) with Self-Closing Gate Ref. E
3510680 60in x 30in (1.52m x .76m) with Self-Closing Gate/ Ref. C
Mesh to Top Rail
3510624 72in x 30in (1.83m x .76m) with Standard Gate Ref. E
3510672 72in x 30in (1.83m x .76m) with Standard Gate/Mesh Ref. B
to Top Rail
3510630 72in x 30in (1.83m x .76m) with Self-Closing Gate Ref. E
3510679 72in x 30in (1.83m x .76m) with Self-Closing Gate/ Ref. C
Mesh to Top Rail
Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Ordered Sepa-
rately - See Section 8.
1 0681610 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 1 1/4” (Grade 8) 6
2 2080040 Fastener, Huck 13
7016652 Huck Fastener Tool 1
3 Hinge Options: 2
2600216 Standard Gate
2600219 Self-Closing Gate
4 2940074 Latch 1
5 3311001 Nut #10-24NC 4
6 3311605 Locknut 3/8”-16NC 6
7 Not Available Platform Weldment (Purchase Platform Assembly) 1
8 3520072 Cap-Plug 3
9 3539685 Plate, Latch 1
10 3911008 Screw #10-24NC x 1” 4
11 4060803 Trim 1
12 4220165 Stop, Gate 1
13 4711600 Flatwasher 3/8” Narrow 12
14 4751000 Flatwasher #10 4
15 4761000 Lockwasher 3/8” 4
16 Gate Weldment Options: 1
4845327 Standard
4845824 Mesh to Top Rail (Standard Gate)
4845951 Mesh to Top Rail (Self-Closing Gate)
FOOTSWITCH AND COVERS INSTALLATION Ref.
101 to 105 Not Used
106 4360031 Footswitch 1
7000625 Block, Contact 2
107 to 128 Not Used
129 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 3
3120750 4-3

=2VOTN=HP>PrvY & ZO0O—=-IOMOV



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
130 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 7
131 4740362 Washer, Fender 5
132 4460071 Terminal, Strain Relief 1
133 to 149
150 1060012 Cable, Electrical - 12/4 7t/2.2m
s 151 to 152
E 153 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 4
c 154 to 155
156 3380434 Panel, Poly 1
T 157 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 2
6 0258309 WORKLIGHTS INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) Ref. 1
N 201 3536089 Plate, Mounting 2
202 0641414 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1 3/4” 4
203 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 4
4 204 4711400 Flatwasher 1/4” Narrow 8
205 2920140 Worklight 2
P 206 4240099 Tie-Strap (Not Shown) 10
207 2820035 Loom, Vinyl (Not Shown) 9
L 208 Not Used
A 209 4460598 Connector, Strain Relief (Not Shown - Located at Con- 1
sole Box)
T 210 4920018 Wire, Black (Not Shown) 18in/46cm
g TRAY INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL)
R 301 1580012 Tray, Storage (Center) 1
M 302 1580013 Tray, Storage (Rail Mounted - Not Shown) 1

4-4 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM INSTALLATION (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

4-5

=TO0T=H>»r v & Z0—=-OmM®M



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2.PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

4-6

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
CONSOLE BOX ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:
0861167 2WD Machines with Poly Box Ref. 8
0861238 2WD Machines with Aluminum Box Ref. 7
0861168 4WD Machines with Poly Box Ref. 8
0861239 4WD Machines with Aluminum Box Ref. 7 s
1 Box, Console Options: 1 E
0861195 Poly Box C
7020099 Fastener 1 T
7020100 Mounting Clip
0860984 Aluminum Box I
3931664 Bolt 3/8"-16NC 4” 1 o
3790109 O-Ring 1 N
2 3740113 Relay, Time Delay 1
3 3740115 Relay, Time Delay 1
4 Controller & PC Board Assy Options (Lift & Swing): 1 4
Use 1600288 Prior to S/N 39857 (was p/n 1600278 - See Figure
4-3 for Breakdown)
1600288 S/N 39857 to Present (See Figure 4-4 for Break- P
down)
5 Controller Assembly Options (Drive and Steer): 1 L
Use 1600287 Prior to S/N 39857 (was p/n 1600270 - See Figure A
4-5 for Breakdown)
1600287 S/N 39857 to Present (See Figure 4-6 for Break- T
down) F
6 Not Used o
7 Decal (Horn/Drive Speed/Level) Options: 1
1703689 2WD Machines R
1703678 4WD Machines M
8 1702564 Decal (Stop) 1
9 1702565 Decal (Drive and Steer) 1
10 1702566 Decal (Lift and Swing) 1
11 1702567 Decal (Lower Lift/Tele/Rotate/Jib) 1
12 2760105 Housing, Display Light 1
13 4360387 Switch, Pushbutton 1
14 2560136 Knob, Speed Control 1
15 1600272 Speed Controller Assembly (See Figure 4-7 for 1
Breakdown)
16 3311005 Locknut #10-24NC 5
17 Switch, Emergency Stop Options: 1
4360289 Prior to S/N44666
4360475 S/N 44666 to Present
7012611 Cap, Mushroom (Prior to S/N44666) 1
7020175 Cap, Mushroom (S/N44666 to Present) 1
7012612 Boot (Prior to S/N44666 Only) 1
17A 7020176 Block, Contact (S/N44666 to Present) 1

3120750 4-7



=SVOTN=H>PrY & ZO0—=-IOMOV

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
18 Block, Contact Options: 1
4360282 Prior to S/N44666
4360476 S/N 44666 to Present
19 4360314 Switch, Toggle 5
20 Switch, Toggle Options: 1
4360336 2WD Machines
4360331 4WD Machines
21 0140026 Alarm 1
22 3790012 O-Ring 6
23 3520028 Plug, Hole (For switch call-outs at these locations, 5
refer to option installation)
24 4740120 Washer, Nylon #10 (Poly Box Only) 4
25 0641611 Bolt 3/8"-16NC x 1 3/8” 4
26 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 8
27 4460467 Tool, Pin Extraction (Blue 16-18 Gauge) (Not Shown) 1
28 4460510 Tool, Pin Extraction (Yellow 12-14 Gauge) (Not 1
Shown)
29 to 32 Not Used
33 4711000 Flatwasher #10 Narrow 6
34 3311401 Nut 1/4”-20NC 1
35 1320060 Clamp 1
36 4460234 Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown) 6
37 3740058 Relay - DPDT 2
38 3740063 Spring, Relay 4
39 4360232 Breaker, Circuit - 15 Amp 2
40 1670829 Bezel, Light Panel 1
41 0721010 Screw, Machine #10-24NC x 1 1/4” 2
42 0721003 Screw, Machine #10-24NC x 3/8” 9
43 4751000 Flatwasher #10 5
44 0731004 Screw, Machine #10-32NC x 1/2” 2
45 4460470 Nut, Conduit 2
46 4460471 Washer 2
47 4460428 Connector, Strain Relief 2
48 0100029 Silicone (Not Shown) A/R
49 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 1
50 4420038 Foam (Not Shown - Located on top of item 143) 6in/15cm
51 Not Used
52 0630464 Screw, Button Head #10-24NC x 1/2” 2
53 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 8
54 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
55 0100035 Loctite #222 (Not Shown) A/R
56 to 57 Not Used
58 0630518 Screw, Button Head #10-24NC x 3/4” 4
59 3910812 Screw, Machine #8-32NC x 1/2” 4
60 4750800 Flatwasher #8 4
61 3311605 Nut 3/8"-16NC (Poly Box Only) 4
62 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” (Poly Box Only) 4
4-8 3120750




SECTION 4

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
63 Plate, Relay Mounting Options: 1
3571222 Poly Box (Molded into Cover)
3539275 Aluminum Box
64 3300408 Locknut #10-24NC 4
65 4761000 Lockwasher #10 2
66 1704260 Decal - EMS (S/N 44666 to Present Only) 1
67 3740049 Relay 5
68 2920129 Bulb 8
69 3520138 Plug, Cap 4
70 0641404 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1/2” (Aluminum Box Only) 8
71 Support, Hand (Right Side) A/R
Not Required Poly Box (Molded into Cover) 0
4340684 Aluminum Box 1
72 Support, Hand (Left Side) A/R
Not Required Poly Box (Molded into Cover) 0
4340678 Aluminum Box 1
2910867 Decal Kit - Console Box (Includes ltems 7, 8, 9, 10, 1
11, 66 & 201) (ANSI Spec Only)
4922053 RELAY AND TERMINAL BLOCK INSTALLATIONS Ref. 7/G
101 to 132 Not Used
133 4460613 Connector - 21 Position 1
134 to 135 Not Used
136 4460503 Connector - 31 Position 1
137 to 142 Not Used
143 3641182 Track 1
144 4460601 Block, Terminal 10
145 4460607 Stop, End 2
146 4460602 Barrier, Terminal 1
147 4460629 Marker, Terminal (6-15) 2
148 4460603 Bar, Buss - 10 Position (Cut into [2] 5 Position Bars) 1
149 4460600 Block, Terminal 10
150 4460631 Marker, Terminal (Negative) 1
151 4460632 Marker, Terminal (1-5) 1
152 4120013 Socket, Relay 4
153 to 162 Not Used
163 4120035 Base, Light 8
0256632 LIGHT PANEL DECAL INSTALLATION Ref. —
201 1703084 Decal - Platform Display 1
301 0257883/0259254 | DUAL FUEL SWITCH INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL) Ref.
4360336 Switch, Toggle 1
3790012 O-Ring 1
3120750 4-9

=2VOTN=HP>PrvY & ZO0O—=-IOMOV



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
401 0258608 JIB SWITCH INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL) Ref. A
4360314 Switch, Toggle 1
3790012 O-Ring 1

4-10

3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

=TO0T=H>»r v & Z0—=-OmM®M



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-3.CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (PRIOR TO S/N39857)

=SVOTN=H>PrY & ZO0—=-IOMOV

4-12 3120750



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-3. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (PRIOR TO S/N39857)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
Note: use p/n 1600288 when replacing complete
controller
1600278 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY Ref. C
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 2
1 7003951 Cap 1 C
2 Use 7022813 Boot (was p/n 7003955) 1 T
3 Use 7022813 Flange (was p/n 7003954) 1
4 7003961 Microswitch 2 I
5 7019137 Screw 4 o
6 7003953 Flatwasher 4
7 7019138 Insulator 2 N
8 7019139 Screw 4
9 7022809 Potentiometer 2 4
10 7019122 Gimble (Inner) (Not Shown) 1
11 7019123 Gimble (Outer) (Not Shown) 1
PC BOARD ASSEMBLY Ref. E
101 7019136 Screw 4mm x 12mm 8 A
102 7019135 Washer, Wavy 4mm 8 T
103 7019134 Cover, Heatsink 2
104 7019133 PC Board Assembly (Lift) 1 F
105 7019132 PC Board Assembly (Swing) 1 o
106 7019131 Stand-Off 8 R
107 7019130 Bracket 1
108 7019129 Starwasher 4mm 8 M
109 7019128 Nut 4mm 8

3120750 4-13



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4.CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT & SWING) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT)

4-14 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT & SWING) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
1600288 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY Ref. C
1 7019141 Mechanical Assembly (Includes Base, Handle Stem & 1
ltems 1A, 1B, 1C & 27)
1A 7019197 Handle Cap and Rod 1 s
1B 7003928 Spring 1
1C 7022808 Cap, Lift 1 E
2 7019169 Gate 1 C
3 7003952 Screw 4 T
4 7019170 Center, Detent 1
5 7019171 Plate 2 I
6 7019172 PC Board Assembly (See ltems 101-109 for 1 o
Breakdown)
7 7019173 Screw 4 N
7022831 Screw Self Tapping 8
8 7019174 Spacer, Cam 1
9 7019111 Bearing, Gear 4 4
10 7019145 E-Clip 4
11 7003977 Gear, Drive 2 P
12 7019147 Shaft 2
13 7019175 Cam 2 L
14 7019176 Spacer, Cam 2 A
15 7019177 Shaft 2 T
16 7019142 Plate 4
17 7003961 Microswitch 2 F
18 7019138 Insulator 2 o
19 7019139 Screw 4
20 7003976 Gear, Slave 2 R
21 7019178 Potentiometer 2 M
7022830 Potentiometer & Harness Assembly 1
22 7003992 Washer 2
23 7003993 Nut 2
24 7019149 Setscrew 2
25 7019144 Spacer 2
26 7019143 Screw 2
27 7022813 Boot & Flange Assembly (Was p/n 7003955) 1
28 7019144 Spacer, Cam 2
29 Purchase ltem 27 | Plate, Plastic (Was p/n 7003954) 1
30 7003956 O-Ring 1
31 7003953 Washer 4
32 7022811 Screw 4
33 Not Available Harness, Controller 1
4460266 Connector, Female - 9 Position 1
4460267 Pin, Male 9
7026614 Connector, Male - 4 Position 2
7026615 Pin, Male 8
7026612 Connector, Female - 4 Position 2
7026613 Socket, Female 8

3120750 4-15



=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT & SWING) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
33 (contd) 7026610 Connector, Female - 3 Position 2
7026611 Socket, Female 6
4460265 Plug - 9 Pin (Part of Platform Wiring) (Not Shown) 1
4460267 Pin, Male (Part of Platform Wiring) (Not Shown) 8
34 7019122 Gimble (Inner) (Not Shown) 1
35 7019123 Gimble (Outer) (Not Shown) 1
7019172 PC BOARD ASSEMBLY Ref.
101 7019136 Screw 4mm x 12mm 8
102 7019135 Washer, Wavy 4mm 8
103 Not Available Cover, Heatsink 2
104 7019190 PC Board Assembly (Lift) 1
105 7019189 PC Board Assembly (Swing) 1
106 7019131 Stand-Off 8
107 Not Available Bracket 1
108 7019129 Starwasher 4mm 8
109 7019128 Nut 4mm 8
110 Not Available Harness, PC Board (Not Shown) 1
4-16 3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT & SWING) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

4-17

=TO0T=H>»r v & Z0—=-OmM®M



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-5.CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (PRIOR TO S/N39857)

=SVOTN=H>PrY & ZO0—=-IOMOV

4-18 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-5. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (PRIOR TO S/N39857)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
Note: use p/n 1600287 when replacing complete
controller
1600270 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY Ref. A
1 Not Available Handle Assembly 1 s
1A 7019126 Halves, Handle (Includes Both Halves & Hardware) 1 E
1B 7019127 Boot, Switch 1 C
1C 7003981 Rocker 1 T
1D 7003982 Switch, Micro 1
2 7003984 Coupling 1 I
3 7003966 Boot 1 o
4 7003938 Clamp, Boot (Not Shown) 1
5 7003957 Ring, Retaining 1 N
6 7003967 Flatwasher 1
7 7003968 Detent Assembly 1 4
8 7003969 Screw 2
7003941 Washer 2
9 7003933 Gasket 1 P
10 7003950 Plate, Base 1
11 7019103 Pin 1 L
12 7019105 Shaft/Gear Assembly 1 A
13 7019125 Micro Cam Assembly (Includes Items 14-25) 1 T
14 Not Serviced Screw 1
15 Not Serviced Cam, 4 Hole 1 F
16 Not Serviced Cam, 4 Hole 1 o
17 Not Serviced Cam, 4 Hole 1 R
18 Not Serviced Cam, 4 Hole 1
19 Not Serviced Spacer, Cam 1 M
20 Not Serviced Spacer, Cam 1
21 Not Serviced Plate, Cam - Left Side 1
22 Not Serviced Coupling, Cam 1
23 Not Serviced Spacer, Cam 1
24 Not Serviced Coupling, Cam 1
25 Not Serviced Spacer, Cam 1
26 7003994 Screw 4
Not Serviced Washer 4
27 7019106 Screw 2
28 7003961 Microswitch 1
29 7019107 Insulator 1
30 7019108 Insulator, Black 1
31 7019109 Nut, Tinnerman (Not Shown - Use with #27) 2
32 7003946 Spring, Return 1
33 7019110 Spacer 1
34 7019111 Bearing 1
35 7019112 Washer, Cam Retainer 1
36 7003935 Gear, Slave 1

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-5. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (PRIOR TO S/N39857) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

37 7019113 Nut/Cam Assembly 1

38 7019114 Coupling, Potentiometer 1

39 7019115 Stand-Off 2

40 7019124 Board, Circuit with Potentiometer 1

41 7019112 Washer, Cam Retainer 1

s 42 7019111 Bearing 1

E 43 7019110 Spacer 1

c 44 7019116 Plate, Mounting 1

45 Not Used

T 46 7003994 Screw 2

I Not Serviced Washer 2

o 47 Not Serviced Heatsink 1

48 7019117 Screw 2

N Not Serviced Washer 2

49 4460265 Plug - 9 Position (Part of Console Box Harness) 1

4460268 Socket, Female (Part of Console Box Harness) 9

4 4460266 Receptacle - 9 Position (Part of p/n 7019124) 1

4460267 Pin, Male (Part of p/n 7019124) 9

P 50 7019153 Strip, Terminal - 5 Position 1

L 51 7003985 Brace 1
A
T
F
(o)
R
M

4-20 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-5. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (PRIOR TO S/N39857) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

4-21

=TO0T=H>»r v & Z0—=-OmM®M



(@)
T
N~
[Ty]
(o]
S
£ = 3
: 5
o o &
S —
@ T i
o F =
i 5 b
= M &
‘y o
: >
orb o
8 =}
c
>
= - |
4 = 2 |
4 3 =
i} £ ¢ ,
il 5 -
(b}
1T}
4 L -
(b} S 0
@ o
m |
£ 5
2 3
6)
1T}
@ ¥
g UE
= £E
= o
QL
>

NWOF=—02 < AJdCFLOXS

)
a

3120750

4-22



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-6. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
1600287 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY Ref. C
1 Not Available Handle Assembly 1
2 7019161 Boot and Sleeve 1
3 7003969 Screw 2
4 7003941 Washer 2
5 7019159 Bracket, Mounting 1
6 Not Serviced Rivet 1
7 7019124 Board, Circuit with Potentiometer 1
7A 4460265 Plug - 9 Position (Part of Console Box Harness) 1
4460268 Socket, Female (Part of Console Box Harness) 9
4460266 Receptacle - 9 Position (Part of p/n 7019124) 1
4460267 Pin, Male (Part of p/n 7019124) 9
8 7019138 Insulator 1
9 7019153 Strip, Terminal - 5 Position 1
10 7003938 Clamp, Boot (Not Shown) 1
11 7003961 Microswitch 1
12 7019151 Tie-Strap 3
13 7003994 Screw 2
14 7019162 Spring 1
15 7019179 Micro Cam Assembly 1
16 7019163 Potentiometer Coupling Assembly 1
17 Not Used
18 Not Used
19 Not Serviced Heatsink 1
20 7019117 Screw 8
21 7019103 Pin 4
22 7019115 Stand-Off 2
23 7019168 Plate, Mounting (Right Side) 1
24 7003992 Washer 1
25 7003993 Nut 1
26 7003935 Gear, Slave 1
HANDLE ASSEMBLY Ref.
101 7019164 Axle 1
102 7019194 Coupling 1
103 7019165 Rocker 1
104 7003983 Setscrew 2
105 7003972 Boot, Switch 1
106 7003973 Half, Handle 2
107 7019166 Switch, Micro 2
108 7019167 Nut 4
109 7003980 Screw 4
110 7003989 Gasket 2
3120750 4-23

=2VOTN=HP>PrvY & ZO0O—=-IOMOV



=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-6. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. REV.
HANDLE ASSEMBLY Ref.
201 7019160 Cast Housing Assembly 1
202 7019155 Shaft 8mm 1
203 7019111 Bearing 2
204 7019110 Spacer, Head Gear 2
205 7019112 Washer 1
206 7003946 Spring, Return 1
4-24 3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-6. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE & STEER) (S/N39857 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

4-25

=TO0T=H>»r v & Z0—=-OmM®M



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-7.CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (SPEED)

4-26

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-7. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (SPEED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

1600272 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY Ref. E
1 7019181 Seal 1
2 7019182 Switch, Rotary 1
3 Not Serviced Plate 1
4 7019183 Screw, Flathead 2
5 7019184 Spacer 4
6 7019135 Washer 4
7 7019185 Screw 2
8 7019186 Screw 2
9 7019136 Screw 2
10 7019187 Board, Circuit with Potentiometer 1
10A 4460265 Plug - 9 Position (Part of Console Box Harness) 1
4460268 Socket, Female (Part of Console Box Harness) 9
4460266 Receptacle - 9 Position (Part of p/n 7019187) 1
4460267 Pin, Male (Part of p/n 7019187) 9
11 7019188 Coupling, Potentiometer 1
12 Not Serviced Heatsink 1

=TO0T=H>»r v & Z0—=-OmM®M

3120750 4-27



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-8.SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (S/N 49601 TO PRESENT)

4-28 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 4 PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-8. SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (S/N 49601 TO PRESENT)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
0259950 SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM (6FT/1.8M PLATFORM) Ref. 2

1 4846198 Rail, Soft Touch 2
2 1670946 Cover, Touch Bar 2
3 1670788 Cover, Gate & End Post 4 s
4 1670947 Cover, Left End Top Rail 1 E
5 1670948 Cover, Right End Top Ralil 1
6 1670949 Cover, Left Mid Rail 1 c
7 1670950 Cover, Right Mid Rail 1 T
8 0940038 Bumper, Padding 70ft/21.3m
9 0641613 Bolt 3/8”-18NC x 1 5/8” 2 I
10 3539719 Plate 2 (9]
11 0630462 Bolt, Carriage 8 N
12 4761500 Lockwasher 5/16” 8
13 4751800 Flatwasher 1/2” 8
14 6611501 Nut 5/16”-18NC 8 4
15 4751500 Flatwasher 5/16” 8
16 4460049 Connector 2
17 3520072 Plug, Cap 4 P
18 4360057 Switch, Limit 2 L
19 0731005 Bolt #10-32NC x 5/8” 4
20 4761000 Lockwasher #10 4 A
21 0200550 Arm, Switch 2 T
22 0641622 Bolt 3/8”-16NC x 2 3/4” 6
23 4751600 Flatwasher 3/8” 40 F
24 3311605 Locknut 3/8"-16NC 8 (9]
25 3010088 Link, Quick 16 R
26 1260136 Chain 10ft/3m
27 4360387 Switch, Pushbutton 1 M
28 1702938 Decal - Soft Touch Override 1
29 Not Used
30 1320040 Clamp 4
31 0641406 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3/4” 4
32 4711400 Flatwasher 1/4” 10
33 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 4
34 1060330 Cable, Electrical 16/3 16ft/4.9m
35 4460425 Strain Relief (Not Shown) 1
36 3941405 Bolt Self Tapping 1/4” x 5/8” 2

3120750 4-29



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

=STOTN=->rv & ZO0-=-OMy

SECTION 4

PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-8. SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (S/N 49601 TO PRESENT) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTYy.

REV.

4-30

3120750




oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE
5-1 AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY . . .. ... e 5-2
5-2 PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY . ... ... ... .. e 5-4
5-3 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY -JIB (450AJ ONLY) . . .. ... e 5-8
5-4 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN . . . ..o s 5-10
5-5 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MID . . .. ..o s 5-14
5-6 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER . . . .. ... e 5-16
5-7 ROTATOR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM . .. ... ... ... . . 5-18
5-8 STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY . . . . ... e 5-20
5-9 TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY . . . ... e 5-22

IMOZ-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

3120750 5-1



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-1.AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

5-2

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-1. AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES Ref

1683575 PRIOR TO S/N 63921 Ref D

1684139 S/N 63921 TO PRESENT Ref C
1 1683572 Barrel Weldment 1
2 Not Used
3 Use ltem 51 Ring, Wear 1
4 Use Item 51 T-Seal 1 s
5 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 2 E
6 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
7 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 1 C
8 Use Item 51 Wiper 1 T
9 Use Item 51 Seal 1 I
10 Rod Weldment Options: 1

1683574 Prior to S/N 63921 o

1684138 S/N 63921 to Present N
11 1683076 Cap 1
12 3760367 Ring, Washer 1
13 3931516 Bolt, Socket Head 5/16”-18NC x 2” 8 5
14 Cartridge, Valve (Counterbalance) Options: 2

Use 4641162 Prior to S/N 56898 (Was p/n 4640525)
4641162 S/N 56898 to Present C
2900770 Seal Kit - 4640525 & 4641162 Valve (1 Per 2 Y
Assy)
15 4640858 Valve, Bleeder 2 L
16 Bushing Options: 2 I
Use 0962474 Prior to S/N 63921 (was p/n 0961890) N

0962474 S/N 63921 to Present
17 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R D
18 0100038 Primer, Locking (Not Shown) A/R E
19 2220885 Plug, O-Ring 1
20 0962140 Bushing 1 R
51 2901548 Seal Kit (Includes Items 3-9) 1

3120750 5-3



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

IMOZ=-r~<0O o Z0-—-10mMm®

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2.PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

5-4

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
1683598 450A Prior to S/N 38944 Ref D
1683730 450A S/N 38944 to Present Ref D
1683598 450AJ Prior to S/N 38103 Ref D
1683726 450AJ S/N 38103 to S/N38944 Ref B
1683731 450AJ S/N 38944 to Present Ref E
1 1683599 Barrel Weldment 1 S
2 Rod Weldment Options: 1 E
Use 1683885 & 450A Prior to S/N 45397 (Was p/n 1683600)
4567978 C
Use 1683885 & 450AJ Prior to S/N 45397 (Was p/n 1683600) T
4567979
1683885 450A & 450AJ S/N 45397 to Present I
3 3480230 Piston 1 o
4 1683058 Head 1
5 3760370 Washer, Ring 1 N
6 Not Used
7 Use Item 51 Seal, Piston 2 5
8 Use ltem 51 Ring, Back-up 2
9 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
10 Use Item 51 Ring, Lock 2 C
11 Use Item 51 Wiper 1 Y
12 Use ltem 51 Seal 1
13 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 1 L
14 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1 I
15 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 1
16 Bushing, Tapered Options: 1 N
Use 0962185 450A Prior to S/N 54193 (Was p/n 0961900) D
0962185 450A S/N 54193 to Present E
Use 0962185 450AJ Prior to S/N54193 (Was p/n 0961900)
0962185 450AJ S/N 54193 to Present R
17 3931720 Bolt, Socket Head 7/167-14NC x 1 1/4” 8
18 4640932 Cartridge, Valve (Counterbalance Vented) 1
7011112 Seal Kit - 4640932 Valve 1
19 Cartridge, Valve Options (Counterbalance Non- 1
Vented):
Use 4641086 450A Prior to S/N 38944 (was p/n 4640509)
4641086 450A S/N 38944 to Present
Use 4641086 450AJ Prior to S/N 38103 (was p/n 4640509)
Use 4641086 450AJ S/N 38103 to S/N38944 (was p/n 4640999)
4641086 450A S/N 38944 to Present
2900792 Seal Kit - 4641086 Valve 1
20 0962006 Bushing 4
21 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
22 0100038 Primer, Locking (Not Shown) A/R

3120750 5-5



IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5

CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

23 Tube, Spacer Options (S/N 38944 to Present Only): 1
4567761 450A S/N 38944 to S/N 45397
4567978 450A S/N 45397 to Present
4567760 450AJ S/N 38944 to Present
4567979 450AJ S/N 45397 to Present

24 0630534 Capscrew #10-24NC x 17 3

51 2901543 Seal Kit (Includes Items 7-15) 1

5-6 3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5

CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

5-7

IMOZ-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3.LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB (450AJ ONLY)

5-8

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB (450AJ ONLY)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
1683617 JIB LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref D
1 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) AR
2 0100038 Primer, Locking (Not Shown) A/R
3 0961893 Bushing, Tapered 1
4 0962006 Bushing 4
5 1683053 Head 1
6 1683638 Barrel Weldment 1 s
7 1683639 Rod Weldment 1
8 2220885 Plug, O-Ring 1 E
9 3480210 Piston 1 c
10 Use Item 51 Ring, Lock 2 T
11 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 1
12 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 2 I
13 3760368 Washer, Ring 1 o
14 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
15 Use ltem 51 O-Ring 1 N
16 3900142 Setscrew 3/8"-16NC x 1/4” 1
17 3931516 Bolt, Socket Head 5/16”-18NC x 2” 8 5
18 Use Item 51 Seal 1
19 Use Item 51 Wiper 1
20 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 1 c
21 Use Item 51 Seal, Piston 2
22 4567468 Spacer, Tube 1 Y
23 4640509 Cartridge, Valve (Counterbalance Non-Vented) 1 L
2900792 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve 1 I
24 4640999 Cartridge, Valve (Counterbalance Non-Vented) 1
7011185 Seal Kit - 4640999 Valve 1 N
25 0630534 Capscrew #10-24NC x 1” 3 D
51 2901303 Seal Kit (Includes Items 10-12, 14-15, 18-21) 1 E

3120750 5-9



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4.LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN

5-10

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
MAIN LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY:
1683588 450A Prior to S/N 38944 Ref E
1683728 450A S/N 38944 to Present Ref B
1683637 450AJ Prior to S/N 38944 Ref D
1683729 450AJ S/N 38944 to Present Ref B
1 Barrel Weldment 1
1683590 450A s
1683659 450AJ
2 Rod Weldment 1 E
1683589 450A c
1683660 450AJ T
3 Piston 1
3480205 450A |
3480235 450AJ o
4 0961897 Bushing, Tapered 1
5 Head 1 N
1683057 450A
1683077 450AJ 5
6 Washer, Ring 1
3760369 450A
3760370 450AJ c
7 Bolt, Socket Head 8
3931620 450A (3/8”-16NC x 1 1/16”) Y
3931724 450AJ (7/16™-14NC x 1 1/2”) |_
8 Cartridge, Valve Options (Counterbalance Non- 1 I
Vented):
Use 4640999 Prior to S/N 38103 (was p/n 4641075) N
4640999 S/N 38103 to Present D
7011185 Seal Kit - 4640999 Valve 1
9 Spacer, Tube 1 E
4567332 450A Prior to S/N 38944 R
4567762 450A S/N 38944 to Present
4567469 450AJ Prior to S/N 38944
4567763 450AJ S/N 38944 to Present
10 0961950 Bushing 4
11 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
12 0100038 Primer, Locking (Not Shown) A/R
13 Use Item 51 Wiper 1
14 Use ltem 51 Seal 1
15 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 1
16 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
17 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 2
18 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
19 Use Item 51 Seal 1
20 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 2
21 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear A/R
22 Not Used

3120750 5-11



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

SECTION 5

CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
23 0630535 Capscrew 1/4”-20NC x 1 1/8” 3
51 Seal Kit Options (Includes Items 13-21): 1
2901554 1683637 & 1683729 Cylinders
2901284 1683588 & 1683728 Cylinders

5-12

3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5

CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

5-13

IMOZ-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn



IMOZ=-r~<0O o Z0-—-10mMm®

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-5.LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MID




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-5. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MID

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
1683563 MID LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref E
1 1683565 Barrel Weldment 1
2 1683564 Rod Weldment 1
3 3480224 Piston 1
4 1683060 Head 1
5 3760370 Washer, Ring 1
6 4567311 Spacer, Tube 1
7 0961890 Bushing, Tapered 1 s
8 Not Used
9 Use Item 51 Wiper 1 E
10 Use Item 51 Seal 1 c
11 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 2 T
12 Use ltem 51 Ring, Back-up 2
13 Use ltem 51 O-Ring 1 I
14 Use Item 51 Seal 2 (9]
15 Use Item 51 Ring, Lock 2 N
16 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 1
17 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
18 3931720 Bolt, Socket Head 7/16”-14NC x 1 1/4” 8 5
19 4641077 Cartridge, Valve (Counterbalance Vented) 1
2900792 Seal Kit - 4641077 Valve 1
20 4640509 Cartridge, Valve (Counterbalance Non-Vented) 1 c
2900792 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve 1 Y
21 0961950 Bushing 4
22 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R L
23 0100038 Primer, Locking (Not Shown) A/R I
24 0630535 Capscrew 1/4”-20NC x 1 1/8” 3 N
51 2901545 Seal Kit (Includes Items 9-17) 1 D
E
R

3120750 5-15



IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-6.LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-6. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
1683568 TOWER LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref C
1 1683569 Barrel Weldment 1
2 1683570 Rod Weldment 1
3 1683577 Head 1
4 1120489 Cap, End 1
5 3480226 Piston 1
6 4567324 Spacer, Tube 1
7 Not Used s
8 Use Item 51 Wiper 1 E
9 Use Item 51 Seal 1
10 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 2 C
11 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 2 T
12 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
13 Use Item 51 Ring, Lock 2 I
14 Use Item 51 Seal 2 (9]
15 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1 N
16 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 1
17 0961897 Bushing, Tapered 1
18 0961950 Bushing 4 5
19 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) (Prior to S/N 47073) A/R
20 0100038 Primer, Locking (Not Shown) (Prior to S/N 47073) A/R
21 4641077 Cartridge, Valve (Counterbalance Vented) 1 c
2900792 Seal Kit - 4641077 Valve 1 Y
22 4640605 Cartridge, Valve (Counterbalance Vented) 1
2900792 Seal Kit - 4640605 Valve 1 L
23 0630535 Capscrew 1/4”-20NC x 1 1/8” (S/N 47073 to Present) 3 I
51 2901546 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 8-16) 1 g
E
R

3120750 5-17



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-7.ROTATOR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM

5-18

3120750



=l View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

fd

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-7. ROTATOR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
1683579 PLATFORM ROTATOR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref A
1 7017226 Locknut 1
2 Use Item 51 Seal, Piston 1
3 7016708 Piston 1
4 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
5 7017231 Barrel Weldment 1
6 7017232 Rod Weldment 1
7 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
8 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 1
9 7017207 Guide 1
10 Use Item 51 Seal, Lip 1
11 Use Item 51 Wiper 1
12 7017233 Valve, Bleeder 2
13 7017235 Bushing, Bronze 1
51 7017227 Seal Kit (Includes Items 2,4,7,8,9,10 &11) 1

IMOZ-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

3120750 5-19



IMOZ=-r~<0O o Z0-—-10mMm®

SECTION 5

CYLINDER




=l View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

fd

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-8. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
1683614 STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref B

1 1683615 Barrel Weldment 1

2 1683658 Rod Weldment 1

3 1683076 Cap 2

4 3760367 Washer, Ring 2

5 3931516 Bolt, Socket Head 5/16”-18NC x 2” 16

6 Not Used

7 Use Item 51 Wiper 1

8 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 2

9 Use ltem 51 O-Ring 2

10 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 4

11 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 1

12 Use ltem 51 Seal 2

13 Use ltem 51 T-Seal 1

14 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R

15 0100038 Primer, Locking (Not Shown) A/R

51 2901547 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 7-13) 1

IMOZ-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

3120750 5-21



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-9.TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

5-22

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-9. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
1683582 450A Prior to S/N38481 Ref B
1683716 450A S/N38481 to Present Ref C
1683653 450AJ Prior to S/N38481 Ref B
1683718 450AJ S/N38481 to Present Ref C
1 Barrel Weldment 1
1683580 450A Prior to S/N 38481
1683715 450A S/N 38481 to Present s
1683655 450AJ Prior to S/N 38481 E
1683717 450AJ S/N 38481 to Present
2 Rod Weldment 1 c
1683581 450A T
1683654 450AJ
3 3480227 Piston 1 I
4 1683584 Head 1 (9]
5 4567331 Spacer, Tube 1 N
6 1120110 Cap, End 1
7 0962185 Bushing, Tapered 1
8 0630534 Bolt, Socket Head #10-24NC x 1” 3 5
9 4641055 Valve, Counterbalance 1
9A 7011335 Valve, Cartridge 2
2900770 Seal Kit - 7011335 Valve (1 Per Cartridge) 2 c
9B 3790110 O-Ring 2 Y
10 4711500 Flatwasher 5/16” Narrow 4
11 0641520 Bolt 5/16”-18NC x 2 1/2” 4 L
12 3900142 Setscrew 3/8”-16NC x1/4” 1 I
13 0100011 Loctite #242 (Not Shown) A/R
14 0100038 Primer, Locking (Not Shown) A/R N
15 Use Item 51 Wiper 1 D
16 Use ltem 51 Seal 1 E
17 Use ltem 51 Ring, Wear 1
18 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1 R
19 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 2
20 Use Item 51 O-Ring 1
21 Use ltem 51 Seal 1
22 Use Item 51 Ring, Wear 2
23 3340847 Pad, Support (S/N 38481 to Present Only) 2
24 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” (S/N 38481 to Present Only) 4
25 0641424 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 3” (S/N 38481 to Present Only) 2
26 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC (S/N 38481 to Present Only) 2
27 Use Item 51 Ring, Back-up 1
51 2901544 Seal Kit (Includes Items 15-22 & 27) 1

3120750 5-23



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 5 CYLINDER

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

IMOZ—-r<O o Z0--OmMmwn

5-24 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION6 HYDRAULIC

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE
6-1 AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM -2WD . . ... . e e e i 6-2
6-2 TOW BAR HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM . . .. e e e e e e e 6-4
6-3 AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD . . ... e e e e i i 6-6
6-4 DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD . ... e e e e e e e e 6-8
6-5 DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD. . . . .. e e e e e e e 6-12
6-6 STANDARD HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM . . ..o e e e e e e 6-16
6-7 HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LIST . . .. e e e e e e e 6-20
3120750 6-1

O=rCr»lI0<I o Z0——-IO0mv



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

O=rCr»l0<I o Z0——-IO0mMv

SECTION 6

FIGURE 6-1.AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD

6-2

HYDRAULIC
G T [ |
< E%ﬁ ™ q{// x\\\«>
- | = o X
N |

LOCK-0OUT VALVE

0

16

a1y

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6 HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
2792356 AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAMS - 2WD Ref. 2/B
1 2220502 Fitting, 45° 1
2 2220415 Fitting, Straight 3
3 2220603 Fitting, Straight 1
4 2220579 Fitting, Tee 1
5 2220635 Fitting, Tee 1
6 2220582 Fitting, Straight 3
7 Not Used
8 2220371 Fitting, Straight 2
9 2750895 Hose 1
10 2751026 Hose 1
11 2750888 Hose 2
12 2753070 Hose 2
13 2752648 Hose 1
14 2220619 Fitting, Reducer 1
15 2220861 Fitting, Tee 1

O=rCr»lI0<I o Z0——-IO0mv

3120750 6-3



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6 HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-2.TOW BAR HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

N
|

HYDRAULIC OIL TANK

T

S N T D
S \
E %
C 1
T
| |
o |
N T !
H | \
Y |
D | N N
R |
A | |
U \
L ‘ //[%V |
| ©r ™ <
c |

o 5?

(110 ol 171

6-4 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

FIGURE 6-2. TOW BAR HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. REV.
2792414 TOW BAR HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM Ref. 1/B
1 2220628 Fitting, 90° 1
2 2752589 Hose 1
3 2220468 Fitting, Straight 2
4 2220605 Fitting, Tee 3
5 2751426 Hose 1
6 2220609 Fitting, Reducer 1
7 2752590 Hose 1
3120750 6-5

O=rCr»lI0<I o Z0——-IO0mv



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6 HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-3.AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD

REAR
FLOW 12 j@i 2
DIVIDER 5O
1\ P 3
A /
S T
E 2 e
C LOCKOUT
T o WHEEL/ VALVE
| 4 WHEEL
(o) VALVE
N
O
RO
6 AO
H QT
|
Y 11
D /
R
A
U
L
| 10 -
4 5 10 8
¢ / 8 / \» \
x — ;
6 6
9

6-6 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6 HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-3. AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.

2792361 AXLE LOCKOUT HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD Ref. 2/B
1 2220502 Fitting 1
2 2220415 Fitting 2
3 2220603 Fitting 1
4 2220579 Fitting 1
5 2220635 Fitting 1
6 2220582 Fitting 2
7 2220861 Fitting, Tee 1
8 2220371 Fitting 2
9 2750888 Hose 2
10 2753070 Hose 2
11 2752469 Hose 1
12 2751026 Hose 1

O=rCr»lI0<I o Z0——-IO0mv

3120750 6-7



3120750

HYDRAULIC BRAKES

81 JIXV dv3d
dmnd HO1ON
o oy me QU9 b
dvad
ERNELEFET vy vz
D g 140d Ve
Nivda
m m | €y asvo ge s S¢
= -] YT ornyHaAH . /
0 LNOMO01 — | =
O - MNVL1I0 St NYN13Y Tonata 1z o2 3
o OIMNVHAAH el | ve
S < 0s ! 8y ]
S R 12 AN © €N L N
= a) v oo -
m o 9 &
5 Y W €S 6l ZN v /
b L N vs 0 ov e
@ ) N HINIBNOD/ pz
J] = ../ H3aIAId MOT4
LL
c < \ 12
o m " S ¥S 9¢
& © < oy
o
= < e Ge 8¢ 1d0d
S o o HOLON €2 NivHa
O — = ENVT asvo
= - S Hvay
O 9z 1431
() (&) <
Aw. L m H -\ e
>
o »n
c I ce
@ w diNnd 3AIHa | 8 i /
(©) N NOILONS 2572, oe 6 d3171d €l —o¢ Ge
y— o cl
w (] v OIMNVYAAH [
o] S LNOMO01 /
= © OIINVHAAH mum_ozmmm"_mm o
4] B 3ONGUB4aY A QNL INIVA v e
(@) =
= o
= 18
Q
>

AUWOFR=—0Z2 © I>AXDI—O0

6-8



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6 HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-4. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
2792358 DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD Ref 6/C

1 2220374 Fitting, Straight 2
2 2220738 Fitting, Tee 1
3 2220622 Fitting, Reducer 1
4 2220365 Fitting, 45° 2
5 2221026 Fitting, Tee 1
6 2220375 Fitting, Straight 1
7 2220618 Fitting, Reducer 1
8 2220811 Fitting, Reducer 1
9 2220602 Fitting, Tee 1 S
10 Not Used E
11 2220366 Fitting, 90° c
12 2220726 Fitting, 90° 2
13 2920582 Fitting, Straight 1 T
14 Not Used I
15 2220664 Fitting, 90° 1
16 2220646 Fitting, 90° 1 o
17 2220700 Fitting, Tee 2 N
18 2220379 Fitting, Straight 1
19 2220646 Fitting, Straight 1
20 2220451 Fitting, Straight 2 6
21 2220235 Fitting, Plug 2
22 2220451 Fitting, Straight 4
23 2220600 Fitting, Straight 2 H
24 2220466 Fitting, Tee 2 Y
25 2220711 Fitting, Tee 1 D
26 2220363 Fitting, Tee 1
27 2220710 Fitting, Reducer 2 R
28 2220362 Fitting, Tee 2 A
29 2220517 Fitting, Cap 1 U
30 2752942 Hose 3
31 Not Used L
32 2752433 Hose 1 I
33 2752436 Hose 1
34 2752581 Hose 2 c
35 2752943 Hose 2
36 2752944 Hose 1
37 2752945 Hose 1
38 2752240 Hose 2
39 2752262 Hose 1
40 2752262 Hose 1
41 Not Used
42 Not Used
43 2752667 Hose 1
44 2752726 Hose 1
45 2752723 Hose 1

3120750 6-9



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6 HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-4. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
46 2220642 Fitting, Tee 1
47 2220710 Fitting, Reducer 1
48 2220273 Fitting, Straight 1
49 2220415 Fitting, Straight 1
50 2220240 Fitting, Plug 2
51 4641076 Valve, Restrictor 1
52 2752357 Hose 1
53 2221032 Fitting, Swivel 2

7023480 Kit, Repair 1
54 2752325 Hose 2
55 2752362 Hose 2

O=rCr»l0<I o Z0——-IO0mMv

6-10 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6

HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-4. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

O=rCr»lI0<I o Z0——-IO0mv



S
o
>,
0
O
()
(@R
0]
(&)
(=
@©
S
©)
()
o
S
LL
(==
o
n
(o=
2
©
2
=
(&)
()
(@R
V0]
(&)
e
@©
S
@)
Y—
o
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
)
=
2
>

HYDRAULIC

SECTION 6

FIGURE 6-5.DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD

€,€26.2 JILVINTHOS JITNVHAAH OL
H343H ONILOOHS - 37aN0HL 1INJHIO HO4

3120750

+x3LONxx
V. ,J\/. i e aN3 3SOH
o7 S== INows u30NN GEVOOT LHOIVHLS - NON V STLON3A - X
91 ,ﬁ\\,\rhl\, INTVA TOHLNOD MO
8L W JIXV 4v3d
Ll e AL 0. WN m 99
" viaaanaas 99 P NHn34 / T s 09 s0u3NID Soton -
Al ve quvioL E%H HOLOW 3AIHQ  40WoLios
Hv3d 1HOIH
§ oo m.v mm NIVHQ 3SVO
o ~ ] st \ I
Sl
/ 19 ve LE —
\ "GAH
o 9GS
SNVL IO s \mw 19 z ~
OITNVHAAH ulﬁ J - \\ 22 .<_m__n.hmwmo._w 61l _.ON €9 LL 19 ce
/ \\ ._uNMN 625 L 0c LS i 02
vi LE owonno/ / se M 8 |ev \ 6¢c _— =1
8¢ lHoddoL/ /| " cc i O> 8z 6. R e LL ‘
6¢ ' | 1 9z 3 0g se 9L
89 . — P I el X 197 ze
s ge ~ 147 © v 0 % 9
e ov 7 |a za / 8
e 7 /
.- / ) - 0¢ \ o q o 1z 6 2N o
- el | | L
JIXVY LNOYHH N /// HINISNOD/HIAIAID MO 61 O”Eﬂwmﬂ? NFN uaniawoo 62
19 N ) N T133IHM2 /43aiAld mo1d
N NMOQ DNILNIOd AN3 M”.V\\\lm Nm
TIAIMS THL HLIM 69 744
68# IN3LI TTIVLSNI S3qis H1og
1€ 6. 08 ™~ ‘HOLOW
NIvHa 89 1L \ 40 WoLLO8
mmqom mm m.__. m .%_Sn__ u.m 9¢ 8S ﬂﬂmmmmﬁ_
/|
L8 LTI dINNd FDHVHO 0S 6S INIHOVI
dNNd 3NN NG 380H HVEH / g 61
Q4VYMOL LdOod
<« sxINVLHOdWIsx /VL \o_. es HOLOW JAIHA
Hv3d 1431
diNnd 3AIEd 8 S “_aas | G} ss
ﬁ NOILONS 6 3Ly e \
H O diNNd 39HVHO
8P e
G\ kL
3 ﬁ FNIVA IvHg

AUWOFR=—0Z2 © I>AXDI—O0

6-12



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6 HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-5. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
2792359 DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD Ref 6/E

1 2220374 Fitting, Straight 2
2 2220738 Fitting, Tee 1
3 2220622 Fitting, Reducer 1
4 2221026 Fitting, Tee 2
5 2220365 Fitting, 45° 2
6 2220375 Fitting, Straight 1
7 2220618 Fitting, Reducer 2
8 2220811 Fitting, Reducer 1
9 2220602 Fitting, Tee 2 S
10 2220366 Fitting, 90° 1 E
11 2220726 Fitting, 90° 2 c
12 2220582 Fitting, Straight 2
13 Not Used T
14 2220646 Fitting, 90° 1 I
15 2220379 Fitting, Straight 1
16 2752723 Hose 1 o
17 2220700 Fitting, Tee 1 N
18 2220664 Fitting, 90° 1
19 2220451 Fitting, Straight 6
20 2220415 Fitting, Straight 8 6
21 2220375 Fitting, Straight 3
22 2220373 Fitting, Straight 1
23 2220603 Fitting, Straight 1 H
24 2220579 Fitting, Tee 1 Y
25 2220516 Fitting, Cap 1 D
26 2220377 Fitting, Straight 1
27 2220710 Fitting, Reducer 1 R
28 2220407 Fitting, 90° 1 A
29 2220451 Fitting, Straight 2 U
30 2220235 Fitting, Plug 2
31 2220600 Fitting, Straight 2 L
32 2220466 Fitting, Tee 2 I
33 2220504 Fitting, Tee 1
34 2220362 Fitting, Tee 2 c
35 2220373 Fitting, Straight 3
36 2220502 Fitting, 45° 2
37 2220600 Fitting, Straight 2
38 2221068 Fitting 4
39 2220500 Fitting, 45° 4
40 2220451 Fitting, Straight 1
41 Not Used
42 2220240 Fitting, Plug 1
43 2220383 Fitting, Tee 1
44 2752495 Hose 1
45 2220469 Fitting, Tee 1

3120750 6-13



O=rCr»l0<I o Z0——-IO0mMv

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6

HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-5. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
46 2220619 Fitting, Reducer 1
47 2752942 Hose 2
48 2752667 Hose 1
49 2752726 Hose 1
50 2752433 Hose 1
51 2752942 Hose 1
52 2752928 Hose 1
53 Not Used
54 Not Used
55 2752946 Hose 1
56 2752263 Hose 2
57 2752262 Hose 1
58 2752261 Hose 1
59 2752943 Hose 2
60 2752944 Hose 2
61 2752581 Hose 2
62 2752436 Hose 1
63 2752264 Hose 1
64 2752648 Hose 1
65 2753034 Hose 2
66 2750760 Hose 1
67 2752514 Hose 3
68 2753088 Hose 2
69 2753089 Hose 2
70 2751015 Hose 1
71 2750899 Hose 2
72 4100026 Sleeve, Hose 7ft/2.13m
73 2220710 Fitting, Reducer 1
74 2220642 Fitting, Tee
75 Not Used
76 4641076 Valve, Restrictor 1
77 2220711 Fitting, Tee 1
78 2220472 Fitting, 90° 1
79 2221032 Fitting, Swivel 2
80 2752325 Hose 2
81 2752362 Hose 2

6-14 3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6

HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-5. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

O=rCr»lI0<I o Z0——-IO0mv



=
o
=
0
O
()
(@R
N
()
(=
@©
S
©)
(&}
(&)
S
LL
(==
(®)
n
c
2
©
=
=
(&)
()
(@R
n
()
e
©
S
©)
Yy—
(@)
o
o
(o=
@©
n
>
o
J=
+
=
2
>

HYDRAULIC

SECTION 6

FIGURE 6-6.STANDARD HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

y3aLs
6¢ o
1€ !
62 \
%
] OrnvEaAH ¢k e _9|V®m \Vow HOLOW
3ON3H343d D 1 24 Ple,  oNIMS
OrNvHaAH _ ve o
O 3ON3Y343Y e & "
n// NHN13H /o N
— 1S
v 49 ot [ *
€ L S =i
SINVLTIO | sv o EF mm on\
OINVHAAH -3 08 62 8 g
/Qm [XEEETE]
w 89", g 1 i
- O
9 LL se /O g o/RM&
VT Q@ o2 &) “ee
9/ - Gl
\J_. dind 5 12
dinnd ARVITIXNY o | -
yvao 21 =
[ \zo;o:w m @ rm oe ve
Ly o 6 dnnd — R\ 2l 9 o
OIMNVHAAH / vL
IoNAuAITY z e /
2L e (44
Iz
92
€L
25 8/8 Si _
o€ oz . o
8¢ 1L / _E 4
cz RETES ve
g9 g st SH €9 pwyoawva S vl 7
A
A A
31viod Sl 6% 9l
INHO4LY1d Le Gl
0s 148
ol air ._”_. 1411 ve
3400S313L ¥addn 8l

AUWOFR=—0Z2 © I>AXDI—O0

3120750

6-16



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6 HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-6. STANDARD HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
STANDARD HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
2792352 450A Ref 5/F
2792353 450AJ Ref 6/G
1 2220582 Fitting, Straight 3
2 2220710 Fitting, Reducer 1
3 2220618 Fitting, Reducer 2
4 2220379 Fitting, Straight 1
5 2221025 Fitting, Straight 1
6 4640744 Valve, Check 2
7 2220385 Fitting, Tee 2 S
8 2220619 Fitting, Reducer 2 E
9 2220775 Fitting, 90° 1 c
10 2220603 Fitting, Straight 1
11 2220567 Fitting, 90° 1 T
12 2220578 Fitting, 90° 1 I
13 2220497 Fitting, Straight 2
14 2220609 Fitting, Reducer 4 0
15 2220371 Fitting, Straight AR N
16 2220415 Fitting, Straight 14
17 2220628 Fitting, 90° 1
18 Fitting, 90° Options: 1 6
2220628 450A
2220473 450AJ
19 2220619 Fitting, Reducer 1 H
20 2220999 Fitting, Tee 1 Y
21 2220237 Fitting, Plug 4 D
22 2220466 Fitting, 90° 4
23 2220606 Fitting, Tee 1 R
24 2220635 Fitting, Tee 2 A
25 2220501 Fitting, 45° 2 U
26 2220873 Fitting, Straight 1
27 2220428 Fitting, Pressure Check 2 L
28 2220429 Cap, Dust 2 I
29 0100020 Sealant, Pipe A/R
30 2220654 Fitting, 90° 5 c
31 Fitting Options: A/R
Not Required 450A 0
2220907 450AJ 1
32 2220509 Fitting, 90° 2
33 2220507 Fitting, 90° 2
34 2220600 Fitting, Straight 2
35 2220386 Fitting, 90° 2
36 2220605 Fitting, Tee 1
37 2220414 Fitting, Straight 1
38 2221034 Fitting, Tee 2
39 2752436 Hose 1

3120750 6-17



O=rCr»l0<I o Z0——-IO0mMv

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6

HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-6. STANDARD HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
40 2752996 Hose 2
41 2752434 Hose 2
42 2752669 Hose 1
43 2752947 Hose 1
44 2752948 Hose 1
45 2752434 Hose 1
46 2752726 Hose 1
47 2752479 Hose 2
48 2752668 Hose 1
49 2753072 Hose 1
50 Hose Options: 1

2752433 450A
2752453 450AJ
51 2753073 Hose 1
52 2752627 Hose 1
53 2752439 Hose 1
54 2752998 Hose 1
55 2753074 Hose 1
56 2752583 Hose 1
57 Not Required
58 2752623 Hose 1
59 2752999 Hose 1
60 Hose Options: 1
2753081 450A
2753077 450AJ
61 Hose Options: 1
2753082 450A
2753078 450AJ
62 2753075 Hose A/R
63 2753076 Hose 2
64 2752463 Hose 1
65 2753000 Hose 2
66 2752437 Hose 2
67 2220622 Fitting, Reducer 1
68 2220593 Fitting, Straight 1
69 Not Used
70 Hose Options A/R
Not Required 450A 0
2753079 450AJ 1
71 Hose Options A/R
Not Required 450A 0
2753080 450AJ 1
72 Hose Options 2
2753004 450A
2753003 450AJ
73 2753001 Hose 2
74 2220472 Fitting 90° 1
75 Not Used
6-18 3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6

HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-6. STANDARD HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
76 Fitting Options A/R
Not Required 450A 0
2220473 450AJ 2
77 2220819 Fitting, 90° 2
78 4640757 Valve, Colorflow 1
79 2220372 Fitting, Straight 2
80 2752463 Hose 1
81 1704395 Hose Tag Kit (Not Shown) 1
3120750 6-19

O=rCr»lI0<I o Z0——-IO0mv



oy
| — |

fd

O=rCr»l0<I o Z0——-IO0mMv

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 6

HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-7.HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LIST

2792356
2792361*

2792414

2792358*
2792359*

2792352*
2792353*

2792357
2792372

Note: Diagrams with asterick (*) are shown in the
preceding pages. Diagrams not shown are avail-
able from JLG service department.

Axle Lockout Hydraulic Diagrams:
2WD Machines
4WD Machines

Tow Bar Hydraulic Diagrams:

Drive Hydraulic Diagrams:
2WD Machines
4WD Machines

Standard Hydraulic Diagrams:
450A
450AJ

Standard Hydraulic Schematics:
Bang-Bang Valves
Proportional Valves

Ref.
Ref.
Ref.

Ref.

Ref.
Ref.
Ref.

Ref.
Ref.
Ref.

Ref.
Ref.
Ref.

6-20

3120750




oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE
7-1 ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST . ... e 7-2
7-2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - DEUTZ ENGINE MACHINES ........................... 7-4
7-3 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITH CARBURETOR . ......... 7-8
7-4 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITHEFI.................... 7-12
7-5 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - ISUZU ENGINEMACHINES . . ... ....... ... .. .. ... .. ... 7-16
7-6 HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION . ... ... . 7-20

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy

3120750 7-1



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-1.ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST
FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

Note: Diagrams with asterisks (*) are shown in the
following pages. Diagrams not shown are available
from the JLG Service Department.

ALARM ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS

4933021 Motion Alarm Ref. 1/A
4633022 Travel Alarm Ref. 1/A
0258921/1283002 ETHER START ELECTICAL DIAGRAM Ref. 1/A

GENERATOR ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS

4932915 110Volt Prior to S/N 56107 Ref. 2/C
4933150 110Volt S/N 56107 to Present Ref. 2/B
S 4932989 220Volt Prior to S/N 56107 Ref. 1/B
E 4933149 220Volt S/N 56107 to Present Ref. 2/B
c 4933070 GLOW PLUG ELECTICAL DIAGRAM (DEUTZ Ref. 1/A
MACHINES) (Prior to S/N 59303)
T 2400041 Fuse 200 Amp 1
I 2400044 Fuseholder 1
4922206 Harness, Wiring 1
0 4120035 Base, Light 2
N 2920129 Bulb, Light 2
3990010 Diode 6 Amp 1
2901691 Timer Relay, Glowplugs and Connector Kit 1
7 2901764 Battery Cable Kit 1
E 4933175 GLOW PLUG ELECTICAL DIAGRAM (DEUTZ Ref. 1/B
MACHINES) (S/N 59303 to Present)
L 4922542 Harness, Wiring 1
E 4120035 Base, Light 2
2920129 Bulb, Light 2
C 3990010 Diode 6 Amp 1
T 2901691 Timer Relay, Glowplugs and Connector Kit 1
R 1060904 Battery Cable 1
I LIGHTS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS
c 4932917 Headlight/Taillight Ref. 3/D
A 4933027/1282937 Strobe Light Ref. 1/A
L 4932999 PLATFORM ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM Ref. 4/E
4933007 PLATFORM LOAD SENSING ELECTRICAL Ref. A
DIAGRAM
0258770 PROXIMITY SWITCH ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM Ref. 1/A
4933133 SOFT TOUCH ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM Ref. 1/A

7.2 3120750



oy
| — |

fd

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-1.ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
STANDARD ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS
4933053 Deutz Machines Ref. 4/G
4933052 Ford Machines Prior to S/N 43370 (With Carbure- Ref. 2/D
tor)
4933093 Ford Machines S/N 43370 to S/N46089 (With Car- Ref. 3/C
buretor)
4933089 Ford Machines S/N46089 to Present (With EFI) Ref. 2/B
4933087 Isuzu Machines Ref. 3/B

STANDARD ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

1870085* Deutz Machines Ref. C

1870084 Ford Machines Prior to S/N 43370 (With Carbure- Ref. C
tor)

1870101* Ford Machines S/N 43370 to S/N 46089 (With Car- Ref. A
buretor)

1870099* Ford Machines S/N 46089 to Present (With EFI) Ref. B

1870098* Isuzu Machines Ref. A

0258431 2WD/4WD ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM Ref. 3/B

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy

3120750 7.3



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-2.ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - DEUTZ ENGINE MACHINES

1GN_PONER SOFT TOUCH OVER RIDE CREEP REDAT _TD PIN 7
PLATFORM ON SPEED INTERLOCK RELAY RED/HT o] 50-15_ SWING & LIFT
T o HIGH RANGE
LiGHTS 12
412 Vo ms N 4914 ORIV 12 Voo B Iy
IGNITION PLATFORY TOuGH oo o IGNITION PLATFORM
ON FROM G FrOM
CROUND GROUND

(1)
CONTROL veL /RED 2-7 CONTROL _ver /Ren

GRN, ENABLE
FOOTSWITCH SR
(12) 12) o () _LIGHT
YEL/RED 2-3 YEL/RED 2-4—0f¢ (12 ()
12 Voo w12 o0
GROUND GRAUND
CONTROL CONTROL
+12VDC QUTPUT VHEN TRIP BAR
q ASSEVBLY |5 HANGING FREELY. ENABLED
g, SWITCH 1S ACTIVATED WHEN TRIP PONER 10
3 BAR ASSEMELY 1S MOVED caNTroL
¢ +12VDC_OUTPUT -
0 IS ACTIVATED INTERLOCK TIMER HOLD EXISTING WIRING
cROUND SIGNAL ‘FROU ——————— ADDED WIRING
00D . 7 seconn ACTIVATED FOR OPTION
DELAY ON FINGTION
SOFT_TOUCH ﬂg ! TIVER CIRCUITS LEGEND
= E
46747
OPTION  sor7 ToUGH =
LIMIT SiTCH
YEL/RED 2-7 1GN_PONER UP YEL/RED 2-7 1GN_PONER UP YEL/RED 2-7
VEL/RED 2-5__IGN POWER PLATFORM ON YEL/RED 28 TGN POWER PLATFORM ON YEL/RED 2-8
EURO S/5
OPT IONAL K NCTTON
RED o L s YEL/RED 2-21 (CUTOUT RELAY YEL/RED 2-21 _FOOTPEDAL DEPRESSED AND CONSOLE ENABIFD  YEL/RED 2-21
7 sEoD LT 12V0C FROM 5/ FUNCT IONS WHEN ACTIVATED _REDWHT 50-15
: FLOW CONTROL CARD
IWIERAL oN |4 DOMESTIC LIFT/StiNG
ol TIVER (GRN, L~ No RELAY JOveT ek BLK
BLACK o YEL/RED 2-21 wREET W st T
CONNECTS 10 POTENTIOME TERS
= =, || e2d YEL/RED 2-23
= envsLe| | S = b 17 7] ReDmT
EMS IN LIGHT S & 0, OuTPUT 50-5 PUM.
PLATFORM YELRED 2-21 27 .58 || RED/MT Tumz@ 7%&; ®-@ 1 et
i D@ 1 4 ot
o 20 aouteu
~ Q0TI TeH ORG/RED 49-20, 4 ‘\éf 38 e | o IR-©
o | 12, N = IPONER: ORG/RED 49-13
o I 7 SEcon it
g = OELAY ON S 5 0zg > $ oro/mED
9 HORN 4 o 9 @ 12 Re/m
g 9 3| ()
g o = o5
A8l |vevreo ] more S o g &2 nE ORO/RED LeveL o
g 5 o &l YEL/RED 2-8 I Y ooy eLRED 2291 5 m
3 ) FODTPEDAL DEPRESSED g g ARED 2= . RELAYS LOCATED BELOW
B g _AND CONSOLE ENABLED veLre 221 |8 & = 3 ELEVATION
3 ) 5| LoweRr PLATFORM 8 PLATFORM
VELRED 27 B YEL/RED 27 g8 TELESCOPE O vegeo “rorate g9 s e PR el
=
o g FUEL SELECT 53|
13 Bk o ¢ SWITCH |
2ol g 3 €9
00! i ol i =9 - z z z [—e
- 398 | star/apu o |83 Z El 5 H 5 13 5 H 5 H 1
o] SHITCH B
g = gl |83 % RED/AHT RED/WHT
o> gelEE' o o |yl sy d 50-10 50-10
Bt
5] 5 & N4 o | o3 o
& ERES [~ RED S
<m o OPT IONAL |28 5017 NODELS
06 - aLowLue o2 ReD/
3 B LIGHT i REO/MT 50-12 RO —
2 © S i 50-14
&l @ | I fri a ORG/RED 49-21 ™
g § S A oiisks
N # N ) BN 2 = el %] w e =7 271
3 N = H 2 34 o reo | 57 £1 1 27 %l 57 EnEx B N
g E /. | | SRR BE a0l 84 ETET ER i
I ®)dD (€ @2 T 19 (2) 5 N (P i8) (9 @8 @9 8) (17 @) (9
OAE: RIS T Rk >7% o
= SVl g z o
S5 zo M g2 ez Bafe % 8 e -3 o ax £3 Z Wt
on v EX = BooM caBiEs: % = 8E BF g3 uBgE 30y wd LErE == ud £ %58 5% Lgtz
3 T Bo Suw g2 %3 2% A 28 as ez z5 B8 23 282 2oe IR 2SS 22 323
gxeg 23 o s cm. g3 &S R PR R ] =3 3 ) 28 w3 g3 0y 3 JEsd
bz 8¢ 95 °3 @ (\iwERs) g & 28 o ¥ g8 afof 25z o 5 ga o8 98 S sa 4z 4a R
N bt g H I 3¢ 4
3 & -1264/4 COND. & € ¥ 3 3 g 2 3 ]
e " BV IR = = >
(LETTERS )

7.4 3120750



1GN_POWER LI
PLATFORM ON

TO TILT &
SYSTEM DISTRESS
LIGHTS

BLU
YEL/ (12)
RED 2-8

T
FOOTSWI TCH
PROXY SWITCH

BROWN

e 3 4 _BLK

2 1
NOT USED et
WHT B

SECTION 7

FT UP & LEVEL DOWN
CUTOUT CIRCUIT
N/O
CUTOUT RELAY
FROM LEV

L
PINK
OOWN SWiTCH DING

FROM L1
UP OUTPI

F1
AN
AR

BLACK

412V0C_WHEN
CONSOLE "EMS ON,
AND WETAL IN THE

LIFT UP & LEVEL DOWN

TO LEVEL
PINK
Dk DOWN CTRCUIT

TO LIFT
TAN
TN e TiReuIT

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

ELECTRICAL

RELAYS IN
CONSOLE BOX

TILT LigH

LT LIGHT
ABOVE ELEVATION
L LGy

1870085 C

SNAT T
S SRSl b 2
XTLARY
CONTROL € c/0 ' EUROB
EURO §/5 /0 EURO B
EURD_DRIVE/STEER I
FUNCT ION CUTOUT
RELA YEL/RED 2-7 |GN_POMER_UP YEL/RED 2-7
YEL/RED 2-8 TGN_POWER PLATFORW ON I
DOMESTIC NO RELAY- SYSTEN,
VEL/RED 2-21
CONNECTS T0 7a) EURO DRIVE/STEER ENABLED  YEL/RED 2-22 BELOW ELEVAT ION
SONECTS, T, AND LEVEL CONTACTS
2o SEE H-5. H-B. & H-7
& DRIVE/STEER
CONTROLLER
85, B7a
TSTRESS Iy
stine = ORC/RED 49-16 Lot o
SEE SoFT TaleH =
ORG/RED S
DRIVE 495 o
ORG/RED GRO/RED ORG/RED ENGINE SPEED 2o g
49713 49°13 1 45016 SELECTOR ORG/RED "
Seoren P - SWITCH 2WD ONLY | 46-3 3
/ / BEL +12yDC WHEN g
e o) S o g 4
RELAY LOCATED  SNAIL SHITCH OFF, HANDLE 9
ANDBELON ELEVAT . BN E e & TaIL
+ HEN o2 “i% + L GENERATOR
s2 5 < ALARM SWiTCH SyITCH
R ol e w2 AR U
SNAIL Siy TCH OFF. o e e LIGHT 9
BELOW ELEVATION Lo an oN
ABOVE_ ELEVATION DRIVE
AND LEVEL . SPEED/MODE 4D &
SR W o ; 3
ENG ofdle
4WD ONLY NG s5-48 MEM
& Sl
ek, | ot h I o/9e)
7 ) o £
it fmc_ - 1 9 gl38
WHT/YEL I q 0 S =
484 l—_KF( g g I 2 5 < o
B ol o € o 4 .
g fo fo 8 N J ]
& 0] [if E o o
ORG/RED 4921 oro/reD 4321 | ) E g g
=7l et g E E
BN I " “ E
3) (19 W(® @6) @49) DED 19 (2 i @) — (13 6 @7 H
¢ 3 YAAY 8 Y Rva 0
> 2 -z I} ° . AR x e
g> DLEx 3 2 dp 2573 S &g vy 2p B3 . Sghg E 35
Y2 o4oa & ] Y2 z1a P gy [ [t 6:% =z Sa
22 23z T2 3= 85 3223 ey B &5 ¥ 5 I3 gSel B0 on
Ec % zg = oF 23 og o S o, ZE IF =3 2Ez3 2T T
gE- 33 o3 B kg 552 % % % = B gz 3%
s = g g 0
i = N =

3120750 7.5



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-2. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - DEUTZ ENGINE MACHINES

s H 5 & h W . =z 5 sz L, B3
o Ea Ba o ° x Ezoz ex Safe 35l %% tzoz SoEs oz 3x 25 Be Lk
o Bu v 5= ZE  BOOM CABLES: 3 3 HEBE 82 Yoy sy Y, ws§ LELE wE wa Lu £u 3 o &g uu—§
2 %, Sw s & 28 g ug JzgEeg  ZEzgds bt pe re £ 8% & B & Z25
g5 98 22 2% 22 -166a/30 conp. p &3 0g iy o b By =g PR ER e85 3 2329 23 o3 55 g2 g3 LEex%
53 92 35 o3 E (NONBERS) 3 %8 ¥ g5 ozoz 28z > St 52 oF 28 Sd Sa L ce  ped
Y AR e -1y e yE Y
b i ; I L A
SRSt O Bodu
I 2 M 1 g E - g 5 g z 3 2 z g - H 8 =
w g 2 s g e € v £ 8 2 e g e @ X X g g 3 z 3
*~ g g 4 N it S 3 3 S = = s ¥ g s S s S S 3 S = S H
@85 4 H K g L gz g °°F R g 3 3 g B
S e 3 &
A = 1E!
al z9| SWITCH ON
| EURO MODELS
2l win)| M.T.
& ®
FH c Sier G.C. Giver
E YEL/RED 2-30 ) TECE s LEVEL ilfad
F i b
409 Od ¢F o i b p M
o [ 2| ENGINE a E
g g E g8 RUNN I NG 2 9 &l 3
g g & S SE] BROS T es g & g &
E - g 3 A 38'% g ¢ E |
2 2 NG - 3 ] N
£ i’ ] ® 5l Ak — ¥ 2] 8] — [+ E
Sk o4 g & o g sB ﬁ E 5
g > ° g welnl 8 oF Y E fig &9 Yy ¥ 6 A
£ e 3 O #o| w| ) " nl IFT 1) z E
253 a T ST b | 7 | Level co = 3
&3 s 2% . I 7 K N B R E0 3
o= B =zl z w =
85, > =z % y 0
5= Lon YEL/RED 2- 4 8 g & &|RoTATE i =] - werer Y
X 6| | TELE © @ B LIFT ol E LIFT
o E BN o| 2 o N
S g EBOM EBW g Do =4 ole8 g X
M 19 9 E BN s
4 L - a p [
N g g k= S| 3
LT E OPTIONAL S 3
o R I w s o - e 3 3
T as g 2| 2 AL BLACK croun 7] °
- & o EN- E e
<2E g = REHY N WHT/YEL
29z & R3 48-6 MOT 10N BLU/ORG 52-10 MOTION
258 < YEL/RED 2-10 MID ENGINE
4 g TAN 62 LOVER L1FT DOMN
Nl LOWER +12VDC_OUTPUT WHEN LOWER +12VDC OUTPUT WHEN UPPER
o £ VAT Ton AAPTNIE RS weeeR o GRTSEHIRRY TS
of LSS @ S eI @ SRR SRETen 1S
R YEL/RED 2-6 16N YEL/RED 2-6 1< Loy YEL/RED 2-6 ¢l 4OV HORIZONTAL ) LIMIT SWITCH o1 1% ‘AGTIVaTeD seove
M STaRT VAN HOR IZONTAL
7 g RELAY RB o 3 "
e I J 8 DRELA pep it
%07 482 3 e ey (T ) wr g T T2VDC OUTRUT WHEN LEVEL WITHIN 5+ OR 5
? 8 g o e e o, sk o TILT sersor =
- o = ok g i B cg (DOVESTIC, 5°
3 ki 3 BLK METER g - == ©OR EURO 3°)
40 4 sramren 2 5 = ion YEL/RED 2-6 1o
g = g Cockout
NS 9| RELAY R7 MID ENGINE WHT/YEL 48-10 MID ENGINE WHT/YEL 48-10 MID ENGINE
g 2 3
5 f & SIGNAL LAV
= VDT QUTRUT WrEN
START
CEoNPLLG TIMER
soleioi Hoe it T eyens
N PTIONAL
.- WHTYEL 48-2 sTaRT WHT/YEL 48-2 A S TrRo8E
_ it
g g b N
3l = RED BATTERY+ RED WHT/YEL 48-10(10)
o s WATYEL 46-11(10)
3| ° 14GA <
= 1464
3 g e @ (e [ o e .
RED 1-1 (10) LINK pm
2|2
] &=
2| ALTERNATOR (DEUTZ) e
] o 0PTIONAL 22
- i GLOWPLUGS |
M 5 MO
z STATOR o so AME"Eacn
g 3
s B
H H AVBIENT L
TEMPERATURE L L
= 7:2 ;%D REGULATOR H oprionar
Al P les =
Soto 1D BLESS SENSING AND DEUTZ GLOWFLUG
SWITCHING TIMER RELAY
Aux ¥
START PONER CIRCUITS
c MoTOR MOTOR =
* LAVP L INE BRN/WHT 47-8 LAMP_LINE
A BRNAWHT 47-5 ENGINE OIL PRESSURE BRN/WHT 47-5 OVDC LOW OR NO ENGINE OIL PRESSURE APU FROM PLATFORM OK

7.6 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

¢ s N g -8 "
E B -2 o ° N « £
gs SyE3 it 2 de 2503 S oag w f3 %3 g Sghg & &2
£3 9998 EN 22 2888 g€ g€ £ ouE w5k FLER g2 B
e ] =1 oF 22 °% zd i 89 Z& & =3 2oz 2z 9z
@, G| G od Ih ga 65 n¥  he S zE b @ LyYag &= b
ERCICI @ e o @ © ® 5t
Y Y V \Y4 Y \4 Y
g E z - EE 8 g ¢ B 3 8 2 @ H 3
£ ERE g s g gz €8 s & ez & LS g g
s R N s 3 s 3 S 8 s 3 3 S 3 s N
3 I 2 TERMINAL STRIP | g 2 g @ @ | z H 3 3 3 =
MATN' TERMINAL BOX > o > = £
ole it ol do G @ i
ol s o
I EH
g ol
c. El 8
SWiNG 3 3 3
R L @
iz OR JV?D T0 HEAD & TAIL
Fa 55-46 3 4\D LIGHT RELAY
o O SECOND INSTANT| R13
276, DELAY OFF H !
GENERATOR
T
9 4 o e 1 4 o q o e =
= ki 5 g 9 E
i oo I o J 4 3 B A - B MiD ENG. < ALUZGRG 525 I
€ Blayeass 5| § 3 I g ~
kil g g g 2 g d 4 g 8 g E
o g g Eums T Z2AYY 9 g 5 5 g
8 ON;:G SPEED 30 AP
B 55-46 UNITS STEER “FZVDC c.B GENERATOR
FLO SWING FLOW ONLY BRAKE +|o] BATTERY RELAY
CONTROL| CONTROL. [T
[38]7ALY [BEJVALVE RIGHT 2|4
e Shing e
RIGHT & glg o .
2g 70
o e Y5
LeFT LeFT M
BLACK BLACK ElF
= 3 3 POWER-MITE
BLU/ORG 52-10 YEL/RED 2-10 El TR AToR
YEL/RED 2-10 YEL/RED 2-10
Tan 62 TaN 62
R2 TaN 6-4
ORG/RED 438 oRG/RED 49-8 o
LEVEL RELAYS IN
VALVE X
ORG/RED_49-9 ORG/RED 49-9 MAIN TERMINAL BO:
ORG/RED 49-2 ORG/RED 48-2 R1 IGNITION
ORG/RED 49-1 ORG/RED 49-1 Tt ORG/RED 49-1 R2 ENGINE RUNNING
WHT/YEL 48-5 WHT/YEL 48-5 HIGH ENG. WHT/YEL 48-4 APU C/O
R3 HomN
YEL/RED 2-6 YEL/RED 2-6 16N YEL/RED 2-6 R4  LOW FUEL
FUEL TANK
Lo RS HIGH ENGINE
Lo LeveL FURL CERERATGR GurouT
SWITCH (1/8)
BRN/WHT LIGHT "6 START
MOUNT WITH YEL
SRS YA L "7 STARTER LocKouT
%8 WD ENGINE METRIC SIZE SAEGVAIUREGES!ZE
R9  TONER DOWN LEVEL
0.5 20
R10 MAIN DUMP VALVE
Ri1 LIFT-LEVEL C/0 0.8 18
R12 LP SELECT 1.0 6
BRNAWHT RIS HEAD & TAIL LIGHT 2.0 14
47-4 00 BRN/WHT 47-4 3.0 12
RETORLFILTER 5.0 0
PRESSURE. -
RETURN| & SWITCH (28 Ps) o BLACK (OPTIONAL) 8.0 3
FILTER BRN/WHT 47-10 -
¥ e HEREE w0, 7o 3 13.0 6
DIESEL ENGINE ALTENRATOR e TLTER TEMRERTURE oo BLADK o (OPTIONAL) 19.0 4
THROTTLE WIRING QUTPUT BRI/JHT SWITCH,
[apnco 5 posiTion L EiTeR
wLEvaECLAf;Es ERC CONTROLLER £ 161 % DEFERENT 1AL
/YEL 48 N
e S TE 64 enc (2) Bt i%‘wﬁﬁ ShiToT <72 PS1) NOTE
ANEWETD, 5 ae £ N :
- AT 47
caeen] g (" & RINT 476 e L2 e ALL WIRES ARE 16AWG OR 1.Omm® UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
BLACK 1_BLACK! ceounp ADDCO 510 Neo SW‘TCDHEU‘T{ZAOACJ
= 7 o
ACTUATOR e AIR FILTER
¥ wATT BRN/AHT 47-11 { BYPASS SiITCH|
HIGH ENGINE N~
(CW-RETNRACT] £ VEU g SeRE ENGINE LaW
wo e 19060 b bl ST
HRRESS & St a7 1870085 C
BRN/WHT 47-8 LAV LINE VEL
BRN/WHT 47-5 ENGINE OIL PRESSURE A

3120750 7.7



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-3.ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITH
CARBURETOR

SOFT TOUCH QVER RIDE CREEP RED/WHT

10N pore 10 P 7
PLATFORM ON SPEED INTERLOCK RELAY RED/WHT o ool 50-15 SWING & Nl
5T & £
systu g drfess ® 57205 org/RED
LIGHTS 4 =

i EEB ~org/ren 10 pIN 7
+12 voe 12 L
TGNITION SOFT ToucH WD@M@S—‘L”‘ e
Sh veR RIDE 5
Shoune' ITeHT T ORN/RED
¥ o . T Sa EnaBLE
Sl Ui
% (12, J?»—E“ BLUE (12) g4
+12 Ve Ly §
dROND BLK (12) YEL/RED
CONTROL RED (12 5758
[7]  +12VDC OUTPUT WHEN TRIP BAR
o ASSEMBLY IS HANGING FREELY: ENABLED
g SWITCH 15 ACTIVATED WHEN TRIP POWER TO
&) AR ASSEVELY 1S MOVED. eBnRoC
g 10 +12VDC_OUTPUT BoX
START SOFT TOUCH B PSIRTERD SOFT_TOUCH !
To SWITCH LIMIT SWiTCH VSERCT \VATED. INTERLOCK _ _
TERLO —=TIMER HOLD
GROUN SIGNAL FROM
CONTROL ACTIVATED
i
S
SOFT TOUCH s S0 IR L
OPTION SOFT TOUCH LIGHT
LIMIT SWITCH
YEL/RED 2-7 IGN_POWER UP YEL/RED 2-7 I POWE P YEL/RED 2-7
YEL/RED 26 TGN FONER_PLATFORM ON YEL/RED 25 TGN FOWER_PLATFORM DN VEL/RED 2-8
A i e
RED WORK L | GHTS YEL/RED 2-21 CUTOUT RELAY YEL/RED 2-21 FODTPEDAL DEPRESSED AND CONSOLE ENABLED YEL/RED 2-21
BLACK A 7 SECOND 1 +12VDC FROM S/S FUNCTIONS WHEN ACTIVATED RED/WHT 50-13
= INTERVAL ON |4 DOMESTIC FLON CONTRO CARD. LIFT/SWIN
R TIMER (GRN, NO_RELAY JovTIEK
BLACK £ TYELRED 221 D] W/16K Oty
POTENT IOME TERS
L = N o b6 50 YEL/RED 2-23
Bus 1y HE| |85 2 S\ | bty g L R
PLATFORM VEL/RED 89 857 | Rep/T urr (%) D = P77
YEL/RED 2-7(12) 28 S| B - D@l o \G | [ outhu
2 aouTeu
A YEL/RED RROTSWITCH ORG/RED 48-20, e 26 o K s iy S ore/RED
o9 2-3(12) 7 ccomd = = rover ORG/RED 49-13 48013
ERN DETL‘AJEON <l ; @ga o & + ORG/RED
S 4 P A I e 12 49-12
3 5 8 ¥ o538 PD— 0 ios 2
g9 g o 822 < o "
2 El: 2 = -
¢ & I g a2
S g g YEL/RED 2-21
I = FOOTPEDAL DEPRESSED a £ = RELAYS LOGATED, Eﬁwv
> — AND CONSOLE ENABLED YEL/RED 2-21 x| O %o AT H-3 ELEVATION
! ) )| LOWER PLATFORM g PLATFORM T
E YEL/RED 2-7 | R YEL/RED 2-7 HE TELESCOPE OlFT Y0 TRoTate 29 sip veepeo PLATAR YEL/RED
‘ E ey seLecr 53
. e
& g
o g g z z o z = - o z o z L
START/APU o |53 £ 7 59 __ %% 59 £ L] £
=
=
= 18 2 g |y fN% 50-10 50-10
n = o |49 w
.o 2| |87 ~— CALY
i 3 |5g hai MODELS
P | Nz ONLY
b & k= ¥ ol B 5 B
o 0] ] - 55-2
ol e g £ [ ORG/RED 49-21
@) | <] T S| |
3D S =% E0 ! EnlEn x| %] wel u] o x z-|z
25 o 3 £ 2 < reomr| 511 57 NN %7 %7 ElED EnEN E(En
& B T S S 4 =y 2 BN R
E g @ 3 || s oo 84 By E e ENES 2454 =
(& ) ® T 14 P 18) @9 @9 (29 17) @3
H CONNECTOR AT v Y =V 5 sV g B
o ), PLATFORM BOX ! - EASNS [ = e z o H
S zo © " _ x Bz ez wx 08 20 Sowl oz Lz .z k] ozo 5= 53 Eo Fuw
£ su g owowmn o gg F 3 Jeggee Z€dgud SEEE B 5% &% £ 2 S
] B epmcom. 2 2 9gbg e ly ZgrETd g8 -3 ESE2 25 o3 g5 g2 55 ZEst
g °&m & (NUMEERS) 3 28 g¥ g5 af o2 %z - e s o 98 S Sa bz um o8 gog”
ki ~1204/4 com & g g 3 = - s 3 £8
16GA/10 COND . = >
(LETTERS)

7.8 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

PoWER LIFT UP & LEVEL DOWN
CUTOUT CIRCUIT
. N/O
PR se 3,4 BIK LIFT UP & LEVEL DoWN
o BLU CUTolT RELAY —
SROUND PINK powN CIRCUIT
CONTROL g, 2 1 RN LEVEL s Dot
— NOT USED e o 2% -
WHT BRN !
— 0 y
+12 Voc FooTSWITCH 1
&tho 1019% o LT
GONTROL PROXY SWITCH FROM LIFT To I SR
Foorelt
=) = T~
g BRON BLACK 3
&y i3
34 +12v0C WHEN !
g CONSOLE.EMS ON.
 BusTING WiRING I3 A HETAL T T =
ADDED WIRING GRO0ND
FOR OPTION CONTROL
LEGEND RELAYS IN
CONSOLE BOX
TILT LiGHT ST IN
uro o1 ve sreen geove eevamion 515 oI
FUNCT 1N €LTOUT SYSTEW D STRESs STD
RELAY YEL/RED 2-7 IGN_POWER UP YEL/RED 2-7 EE\RgEbﬁgXéhéRY ELRDEE
VEL/RED 2-8 TGN PONER_PLATFORM ON HRop/eci  ERO'
DOMESTIC NO RELAY- SYSTEM
A 7] EURO DRIVE/STEER ENABLED  YEL/RED 2-22 BELOW ELEVATION
YEL/RED 2-22 30 AND LEVEL CONTACTS -
o (a0 SEE WS . & A7
576 ORG/RED 48-15 58] oL
A E
RELAY & A N
LIGHT &
= ORG/RED 49-16 o
SEE SOFT ToUCH I
g
5 DRIVE E
ORG/RED oRG/RED ENGINE SPEED g
hose e, 90 e e
Teer SWITCH ZWD ONLY
oRG/RED) ORG/RED aeLow
PR PAYS ELEVATION
RELAY LOCATED
2v0e WEN
e SYSTEM
POOSREOLE ENanLED: ' DISTRESS/ 2 HEAD & TAIL
SUROE, Dasi, g | TIPS caeraron L
AND o T T
+12VDC WHEN 32 TILT - TILT OPT I ON| (OPTION)
FODTPEDAL DEPRESSED, BELOW ELEVATION. o RELAY  LIGHT ¢ )
—G REOLE BNABCED: 3
SNAIL ST OFF. o o
BELON ELEVATION
DRIvE
ot GENERATOR
seove ELEvATIoN SPEED/MODE 41 & N T
g AND LEVEL. ELECTOR  MID org i
&N, 5% o 2/é o
A oLy g 212 ¥
woa P ol | i 3
HicH HIGH | 7] ! a of€
e, g | Bene. (4 i — £ EH
o ai N L
WHIaCXELl—_O&(H g g N9 g 4 < o
TAN N H 2l o & 7 Jl T
= N WHT of] &l 5 g S & B
.. 55-4 &g [ [ 9 g g o
ORG/RED 49-21 ORG/RED 49-21| —©| B g gl
- ORG 55-48 [ Z| E 3|
FuE i e8| g E 3
NG ig u @6) €49 1) (o) 19 (2 @ @© €)—@ @) &7 ) E
H F Y Y g Y Y =V 8 Y A
K3 o I = > ol g @ =
So0 sles s2 S do ovhs 5y kg o S8 B 5 okl B 35
[ :E g U 8373 o8 o2 vg 8 B3 .8 Sghg E 53 1870101 A
22 ZEZ) z2 5 33 3223 Hy H £ %2 5 D3 §323% [y o
cx  :%:d = & =3 R 8 % 732 cg=3 2z ek
g 37sE oa E BRI z zE &E £33 & e
= 2 s =k
H H ] I T

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-3. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITH
CARBURETOR

A"STROBE
START QUTPUT WHT/YEL 48-2 START OUTPUT WHT/YEL 48-2 LIGHT

10

ENGINE OIL PRESSURE
s SNITCH (8 PSI) o o 48-8
14GA 14GA [YEL/RED 44811 N
FUSIBLE FUSIBLE 2-6 |1 8 52-27

Ui Cine [P emwrr=ry
5 52-21

10)

BLACK
RED 1-2

RED 1-1 (10)

o
start oureur | MEE)

1P seLecr  vaouny &

RED WHT/YEL BRN/WHT %
ALTERNATOR (FORD) 1 48226 47-8 RELAY Ri2  SWITCH

LOVER _EMS|

GAs/LP
ENGINES ONLY

STATOR

30AMP
c.B

OVERSPEED

WHT/YEL 48-2
BRN/ORG 53-2
WHT/YEL 48-1
WHT/YEL 4B-7

EL 48-14
YEL/RED TEST POINT

RED 1-1

1

WHT/YEL
48-26

+12VDC TO 1GNITION
MODULE WIRE
RED/GRN (18)

WHT/YEL

48725

OVERSPEED VDG OK

i { AUX POWER
SOLENOID

STARTER
SOLENQID SENSING AND LAMP_LINE BRN/WHT 47-8
SWITCHING HouR:
CIRCUITS METER
99

M.B.B. ENGINE
GIL PRESSURE,
SWITCH (8 PST)

BATTERY = WHT/YEL 48-7 START _INTERLOCK_OVDC 0K

[

T WHT/YEL 481 START INPUT

= BRN/WHT 47-8 LAMP L INE

BRN/WHT 47-! - BRNWHT 47-5 OVDC_LOW OR NO ENGINE OIL
PRESSURE APU FROM PLATFORM OK

N - <
S H 5oE = .z 5 5z £S5
13 a oW = 3 a - e z 2 e
g Bu B0 o 2 Boou cABLES: - B Bz ez gxBaZg 3w oz Czez S5 Eo og = L5 = cy ks
Nl g5 : =8 o8 2E s 33 g 2o ¢ ggus SELE wE ug Sy &% B oe Lo
8x oo B Sy 8 eomocom.  is B BS s F Ay =3EBE; RN £2ET o5 as & as N
&3 g& g5 Og ] (NUMBERS) 2 B 5o 55 o o 5z 2> OF gs g 95 SE S8 bz oa I Goy
N E z gV e
Ay R0 Y P o3 % Y
® e @ ©o 89 © :
CONNECTOR AT
R g TSRO M 5 £ 88 8 .8 £z 32 g g 52 g 8
LA g 3 g g § R g o 8 ] - g ¢ 3 @ g ]
8¢ 3 N 2 g g 3 g £ % g & g g 3 g2 g 3 3 3 3 H
2 & 5 g 3 g g ¢ [ g B [ g - g &
22 71 39] [40 9 @ 34 14 2:
7 - - o LEVEL
| 2 SWITCH ON
3 ) £ MODELS EURO MODELS
. 2l ok ONLY IN M.T.B.
g
§ Cen en
2 . G 6.c. 6.c. R
YEL/RED 2-30 | TELE LiFT JIB LEVEL i)
< = e o
U I f 3 e g
‘ : 009 49 2 e g 94 v T 3 v T E v
3l ] S o =ll=1 I4 |
g g = lg RUNN ING (T g g o
3 ° il E oy C/D% 55 E g 3 f Tf T f Tf T f Tf T f T T f T g
=z g E RECAY 2 ¥ 3 g “ E
S | ™~
I £ T o o . ¥ v T Br—- e ET W |
s 4 g o B ° h
5 o g wir e @ N E [38 [ig 9] YY ¥ K: 5
I g s 5 ol o | ] ol Wl e 1o ol 2] E
532 N L} g [ U NG 2 o z7 %7 E
<0 Lal A @ LEVEL C/0 S |
253 g S LI o 7 Ay I8 A N
28 g 3 J 3 3 K N 8 REGY RS I g
Bay i 1 E z| % X % ul i < £
w < 1o YEL/RED 2-6 o 2| % TELE g A Ly‘WFETR &| | RoTaTE 2l 2 LJ‘\FBT AT o upPER
al o @ xm) o 34 o
o g onee s veLmes 211 (18 g £330 |3 |53 £ 3om HE a7 & 2
] 4 4
- SR - 3 8 B
aLu/oRS b ° E
3 0 I 2 E S g w
NN g g
Ra-de g EE I g g S
ol S S| 33 2l < N v LT up P E E
cog U pbem 2728 & g BLAck croup
) al = APU
g8z ¥ RS “ MOT ION MOTION BLU/ORG 52-10 MOT ION
woeg | ~ MID ENGINE INPUT YEL/RED 2-10 MID ENGINE
4 g AN 62 TOHER T1FT oo
3 SR 4B EONER e uppER 112400 CYTT JREN TEEREST
N LR Oy E Ry ey ELEVATION. (D)r RO AN TRL ST
h YEL/RED 26 _ion YEL/RED 2-6 Lon 1an YEL/RED 2-6 ¢ ABOVE_HOR | ZONTAL LIMIT SWITCH 21 [o—122 " 15 ACTIVATED
- START VAN ABOVE HORTZONTAL
g RELAY R DUVP s "
N SRELY =
wr e 3
Tos "IKS EE T Ri0 REDAHT
% REEER &7 oy (T )wn p TvoC qUTRUT wiEN CevEL wiTAIN 3+ oR §
B e 227195 AN
AR s o TILT SENSOR
a9 o EEPEE Valle [BL S BLK (DOMESTIC, §°
| K iy NEER = ©OR EURO 3
K- E=LEE = o vELRED 26 o
g = &l Tl P BLU/ORG 52-20 P
g § ¢ WD ENo e W /veL 4610 WD ENGIE wirnveL 410 Wb EnGine
= 2| YEL/RED 2-1 (16 LONER EMS ‘
o @ YEL/RED 2-6 MID _ENGINE
= START INPUT WHT/YEL 48-1 [41 ENG INE
o R lee
T oo SHEEALEE
oPTIoNAL

7-10 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

g s g =g w
F F] . i o & 8 g
£ 5 Ex Zz i ENEN S ks L 89 Es 5 Sek, Bx &5
¢ Crd 55 ] i3 z3 o o8 C 2 =g god s Sz
g5 g23¢8 g8 5355 228t g el 8 =% 8358 £8 -2
Tz st sg ] SF o2 SEzg i Bg 2 zE 3 ZEz3s zz T
g 3] 3E ] B E I g gk oE B §= iz
= H B g\
@ @) €9 ) @ @9 @ & ®
Y Y Y v v YV Y Y
o M z 9 o = 3 a s S g 3 a e o x 3
g Y 3@ g g g 2z & ¢ g € g ¥ g g g 3
3 2 g N S 8 g g £ 3 5 5 g N g 3 N N
& Bog = TERMINAL STRIP | E 2 E o o 1 g 4 & =1 @ 3 I T
a - o MATN TERMINAL BOX oD [ ¥ ] & g ] g 3 z
H‘\z H‘\ d_\zn Hﬂ Hﬂz |iﬂu 1 Hﬂ] Hﬂ ﬁ_ﬂﬂﬂv Hﬂ;
/- <
[ &
5l 9 9
hi o
c.C I g
SWING 3 2 3
ROM & = E
20
=9 o HEAD & TAIL
R [ 40 L—rrou LTGHT RELAY
SECOND. 2D 55 R13
RG ELAY 10 HIGH EI
55-47 \NgvT(ENT GENERATOR
GUT
4m OFF
g w99 S b h
g g W o - T 9|
as b T - S A o 9 [ I . 9 HiGH ENG, =
[ gl g geAss g I g MID ENG. 1 BLU/ORG 52-5
€ ¢ § Amo o b 3| 3| 3] gl <
g Y 9w I 8 9 o o g
ol g2l gl g g 2wos g o & % g gl
a4 3 8§ 2 8 Hicn & B 8| g RED
o9 R SPEED )
o o 55-45 oD +12v00 30 AW
Z g UNITS FROM GENERATOR
Low=| =[swine FLOW ONLY STEER BRAKE. DRIVE +|of BATTERY ELA
CONTROL| CONTROL. M
ALVE [38]YALVE RIGHT REV 2l
LIFT SWING gl
& RIGHT & SE o
o Bl 9 §
LEFT LEFT FWD ==
BLACK BLACK gz
= 2 g 5 POVER-ITE
__ BlU/RG52-10 ] YEL/RED 2-10 - HIl GENERATOR  —
YEL/RED 2-10 YEL/RED 2-10 TOWER
T 60 T 6z LEveL
86 1) RELAY
T RO TAN 64
ORG/RED 49-8 ORG/RED 49-8 EaNecH
TOER
. VRE MAIN TERMINAL BOX
VALVE
ORG/RED 49-9 ORG/RED 49-9
ORG/RED 49-2 DRG/RED 49-2 = R1IGNITION
ORG/RED 49-1 ORG/RED 49-1 TiLT ORG/RED 49-1 R2 ENGINE RUNNING
WHT/YEL 48-5 WHT/YEL 48-5 HIGH ENG WHTYEL 45-¢ AU co
&3 HORN METRIC SIZE |SAE WIRE SIZE
mn? GAUGE
YEL/RED 2-6 YEL/RED 2-6 =) YEL/RED 2-6 R LOW FUEL
FUEL TANK 0.5 20
TORH LK RS HIGH ENGINE
st ) GENERATOR CUTOUT 0.8 8
DRN/WHT RE START
N/C SIDE 1.0 16
MOONTED UP L R7 STARTER LOCKOUT 7.0 v
RE MID ENGINE
3.0 12
R TOWER DOWN LEVEL
5.0 10
FE R10 MAIN DUMP VALVE
BERR 8.0 8
& |2l ] SIoNAL R11 LIFT-LEVEL ¢/0
LEEE IGNITION 3.0 B
e ULE INCREASE R12 LP SELECT -
dg g FUEL
SRER BRNAHT R13 HEAD & TAIL LIGHT 19.0 4
EEEE 47-4 BRN/WHT 47-4
=3 GAS/LP ENGINE CLOGGED.
EM GOVERNOR GOVERNOR e NOTE : 2
e & ACTUATOR RETURN| (__, SWITCH (28 PS1) BLACK ALL WIRES ARE 18AWG OR 1.0mm® UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
EE & k3 FILTER BRN/WHT 47-10
o|@| ] hd AcTuTon el | CARE- CLOGGED
== POVER 2T B 48’33 wo N CHARGE N.0. 70° 3 BLack OBSOLETES 1870084
BE TaoH N ALTERNATOR FILTER TEMRERTURE
EE T’ oUTRUT BRR/HT SHI ]
g sTagT 478 craRcE
" @ o © ST FERENT AL
& A D e
4 o | ovespeen >4 " TEMP
INTERLOGK g D RN/WHT_47-6, ENGINE GOOLANT
4 HIGH TENPERATURE
T/ YEL 48-1 510 | N SiTe (10°c)
croun St cLoceen FoRD
i L e sz S 1870101 A
s ~ ENG INE_LOW
o Ty SPOE oIt PRESSURE
+12VDC_SHUTDOWN WHT/YEL 48-24 £ T eesdlRe SHITCH (7 PST)
+12VDC START DISABLED WHT/YEL 48-7 B @ BRN/MT 47-5 Z BLACK
BRNAWHT 47-8 “YEL
BRNWHT 47-5 ENGINE OIL PRESSURE

3120750

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-4.ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITH EFI

1GN_POWER SOFT TOUCH OVER RIDE CREEP RED/WHT _ TO PIN 7
PLATFORM ON SPEED INTERLOCK RELAY RED/WHT so150= SHPE AT
TILT & 50- 5
SYSTEM DISTRESS FROM 0% ogo/meD
+12 voC EMS IN S FLOW Jere TOPIN 7
1GNITION PLATFORM SOFT, Touch Ao “o8 HIGH RANGE
ON FROM OVER RIDE
SROUND (12) (12) swited
CONTROL vEL/RED 2-7 YEL/RED 2-8 GRN, ENABLE
FOOTSWITCH a
(12) 02 ke (1) @ R 4@{6}“
YEL/RED 2-3 YEL/RED 2-4r BLUE (12) N
+12 vbC ¥
ROM
YEL/RED
GROUND
CONTROL RED (12) 5028
+12VDC QUTPUT WHEN TRIP BAR
a ASSEMBLY 1S HANGING FREELY. ENABLED
g, SNITCH IS ACTIVATED WHEN TRiP POWER_T0
S BAR ASSEMBLY IS MOVED. YEL/RED 2-21 coTroL
> PR SOFT TOUCH W BPSIRTESY  soFT ToucH
10 SWITCH LIMIT SWITCH e ACTIVATED INTERLOCK ORG/RED 49-20 TIMER HOLD
CROUND P SIGNAL FROM
BLC 2 2 WHT
CONTROL ACTIVATED
ELAY O FUNCT ION
RN, SOFT TOUCH CIRGUITS
SOFT TOUCH GRN ORC/RED INDICATOR =
OPTION SOFT TOUCH l LIGHT
LIMIT SWITCH
I YEL/RED 2-7 IGN_POWER UP YEL/RED 2-7 IGN_POWER_UP YEL/RED 2-7
YEL/RED 2-8 1GN_POWER PLATFORM ON YEL/RED 2-8 1GN_POWER PLATFORM ON YEL/RED 2-8
EURQ_S/S
BLAT PO ‘ FUNCTION
WORK L 1GHTS 2-10_qy YEL/RED 2-21 CUTQUT RELAY YEL/RED 2-21 _FOOTPEDAL DEPRESSED AND CONSOLE ENABLED _ YEL/RED 2-21
BLACK +12VDC FROM_S/S FUNCT IONS WHEN ACTIVATED _RED/WHT 50-13
1 C C
L ] DOMEST1C+ FLOW CONTROL CARD LIFT/HING
* RED VELORED Y21 S0k O
BLACK /10K OHM
CONNECTS 70 POTENT |OMETERS
= o fos 2 YEL/RED 2-23
EMS_IN €Y £ R
PLATFOR T e, o ge B3 R
_ 2 e s
N YEL/RED 2-7(12) 2-8 FOOTSWITCH | 8%
R YEL/RED YEL/RED ORG o &° ORG/RED
~ Q 2-3(12) 2-4(12) r1(12) S seconp ¢ ORG/RED 49-13 49-13
i
8 A DELAY ON o o ez 4
g 0l af BLK TIMER 109 »%8 ORG/RED
g 5 HORN 8 ¥ o5E @ T
o an| 2
> 8 YEL/RED BLU/ORG IS o g £33 T ORO/RED L
g| 253 T 521 < g g we YEL/RED 2-21 G [
P oy FOOTPEDAL DEPRESSED S o EL/RED 2- . RELAYS LOCATED BELOW
> > . _AND CONSOLE ENABLED YEL/RED 2 & & i AT H-3 ELEVATION
o & T
! ! 0 LOWER PLATFORM 84 PLATFORM
Ej:: YEL/RED 2-7 N o YEL/RED 2-7 s TELESCOPE LiFT V&R TRoTATE 89 JiB o YELRED TRpvel YRR
< a g FUEL SELECT & 5| ' ' ’ ' ' ' ' ’ '
L 3 g g SWITCH o5
0o 7 3 o = -
- = B G o |53 3 | s £ = 5o s E s £
g ion g |28
N - g |2 REDWHT RED/MHT
@ g'88'832 g | &g o 50-10 50-10
IV g S o |3 » ATy
e @S WHT/YEL 3 | S5l [TREDAmMT MODELS =
e il - 48-6 &2 ONLY g
3 & = RED/WHT g8
ne o 8 M gla
= B @ et RED/WHT_50-12 € 50-14 4
898 g8 4 g i ) 2ql 8| ORG/RED 45-21 ¢
Sl N K A 23 aowerus| | 3 &9 2z 2| = - we el ]
ofl@ o 2 v & WAIT 28 g repwnt| 5711 S EnED A EN e 27 27
c B s s I o R - E RS P I R i I B LA 15 B3 A _SNeN _sNsN e Se8_ L ______
D @2) () 19 P i8) (19 26) (29 19) @3
S z v YV Y A aVz
« a “Ye 5 W o 3 SY 3 o
fo 50 o o M Ez oz ox a2y 2g s rz oz 55 kg o 2o ux §5 =M
g~ g v &= 28& £% -8 HE BE Sz ugog BE 45 ud LELE w3 wg sg g¢ °2 o8 8%
8x oo o 34 =N == B a3 b3 Ty A Ee  zg EREG 2823 5 =9 o8 o3 g gy 33
63 Q& p5 03 ] o & 8 g} 58 of o &z 2> e =3 o 28 S& Sa 4a gm e
2 2 & ¥ @ = R -]

7-12 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

oL TR, VIELRouT CTReoIE
SYSTEM DISTRESS
LIGHTS

N/O
il Prohu e 3 4_BLK LIFT UP & LEVEL DOWN
e BLU CUTOUT RELAY 0 LEVEL
GROUND (12) (12) FROM LEVEL PINK DOWN CIRCUIT
CONTROL YL /RED 2-7 YEL/RED 2-8 2 1 PINK 4 264
NOT USED oy DOWN SWITCH 76
(12) (12)
YEL/RED 2-3 YEL/RED 2-4rOR6 (12) WHT BRN
+12 vDC FOOTSWITCH
FROM
GROUND PROXY SWITGH an o JOLIET
CONTROL FROM LIFT AN UP GIRCUIT
ST T Ty RELAYS IN
o
8, ot BA CONSOLE BOX
S4 TILT LIGHT STD D
¥ Qe ELRmon 818
SENSING RANGE. SYSTEM DISTRESS STD B
GROUND DRIVE AUXILARY STD B
CONTROL EURO D/S C/0 EURO
EURO S/5 C/0 EURD

EURO DRIVE/STEER
FUNCTION CUTOUT
RELAY

YEL/RED 2-7 IGN_POWER UP YEL/RED 2-7
YEL/RED 2-8 IGN_POWER PLATFORM ON .

DOMESTIC NO RELAY-
ety 87a] EURO DRIVE/STEER ENABLED  YEL/RED 2-22
YEL/RED 2-22 ,E,r}‘a

DRIVE/STEER
CONTROLLER

BELON ELEVATION

YSTEM

YEL/RED 2-7

ORG/RED ORG/RED
49°13 49-13

)
ORG/RED; ore/RED|  TeeLOw i
g | 49-14 48-14 | ELEVATION o
] RELAY LOGATED HANDL N
AT H-3 DLE S 3|
L RT 2 HEAD & TAIL
Wi roo A 2 T s RO i W
CONSOLE ENABLED, =2 TILT - TiLT (OPTION) (OPTION)
SNAIL SWITCH OFF. > RELAY (IGHT 3
AND
BELOW ELEVATION Lg N on
FoQTREAL DEtRESSED DRI GENERATOR
CONSOLE ENABLED. SEED/OIE M0 & o ON LIGHT
g SNAIL SWITCH OFF, S MO org L 7
TTCH  ENG. 535, = eorg oldl2
BELOW ELEVATION 4WD ONLY 55-1 E
3 2 9 B Bove ELEvaTION “oa T ok 1 - aARLS|
g B g 38 Mo LEVEL Hioho | grict |7 3] L 3 ER RS
H R o |28 H k 28] - ENG. ENG. | o 9 N N 2 8|g|&| LIeHT
S WHT/YEL I ] : o 8[| BrN/wHT =
06 @ OOJE 184 1 g g N g 7213 < o
I REREM _TIEFRER N la - I 3 3 X >
g 55-2 g~ E wr o RELAY gl sl % < 0 o
55-4 & 0RO [io] [ 9 g g g
| ORG/RED 43-21 ol 55-45 g| 9 &
ol ORG 55-48 2 3 N
Enl £l EL ORG/RED 49-8 @ a| E
R £ 51
o @ u (D) 1)) @9 19 (2 8) (9 @) — (@3 @7 ~
£Ys 3 Y H Y2 & f 3
] 2 - 2 & o
cwk S40 5l Es sz Zo do exbs  Hg kg o 2o &5 3 kg B &5
-t i gyse 58 =g Gfzd 8 .8 g B 2 8 2¢ 53 33
5328 33 23 2% Ss =L 58 =338 AN 3 oY w8 EiS ag &3 g
g 22 23 23 o 32 85 2223 By me g 22 33 =3 < B2 an
i1 E @ =g 5 oz 23 8% z@ [ e a2 2B & 2 =5 Zz 25
God -1 & & ¢ & Fa =6 I¥ W ba 5 z& & =E & P
g 5 B £ £ 2

1870099 C

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy

3120750 7-13



FPRPO=J-0MrmMm N ZO-—-IOmMmoy

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-4. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITH EFI

a
> £ 5 5 = g5 £ 5
- . e S 5.8 5.2 3 > & [ o B 2, ook
E Ez oz x 5o 2o S w C 55 &g - ax £3 Zo oy
oo Su 5o BN =€  DooM cABLES: =% 2 HE HE 83 UE ok 3P 4, wd LELE wg wg Lg E¢ s °a 8% Lyiz
ERS o 2 & > @ W S3 dg g o bks e 5% 3 8 =23
2598 8 2% 22 -166A/30 cop. 23 &g ogng T8 B2 =5 PR €8 o3 25 5 2 o3 EEg & 8k
bm gk RO @ a ( ) o & 5 e g5 o o= 8 =z| 2> ue ga o 88 SE Sa g ga 28 God
37 5 s z &
Y= g oY ¥ N Pk X
b e ¢ ®9 89 O ¢
ONNECTOR AT
o BASE GF BOOM z z > P >
R g ¥ 3 3] i8¢ 8.8 g g 3 2 g ¢ ElE g ¢
g g g g & H ]
g g 3 3 8 s 3 ss s 9 B¢ 8 3 s 8 § 3 3 = g &
a 88 3 2 g & ¢ gtz & 7F gz - g i = g 8
O I I omms siga e | | I I | @ ||
3
g v y AEL 48
3 > I c G.c.
o . TOWER
YEL/RED 2-30 L | o ELE oLIFT g ROTATE .C.018 6.C.LEVEL
~ g Tl y 9
4 o 87 § R !
o SR B T 2
- po N o 2 9 =
3 ol 5 ¥ g o 2 g
< CIE R 3 g g 3
3 z 303 288 £3 4
g —e2 £ H 1
shik & i
5 - > — 5 19}24- £ Yy ¥ BF
=) IGNITION 481 w| ™|
9533 3 RELAY R1 o o7 ol w ") 29 e e 2927
3E2 E R ! ol S R & RELAY R11 SN N
i o T h 2 & 55-1 <
= 4 ¢
gz° 5 d g g z 5 3 'E
o< -1 = | w=|ROTATE 2 32| vis 4
Y5 = g g gl 5 § 3 o O o w
] £ 29 & UPPER
I 9 12 g out RT DOWN T 0l |
T T 9 o 14 =
& SR
43 ¢
g
© 33 2 = IN w LT wP up DOWN
%98 i 18 F 2 : +—BUACK
B 5 )
g2z g g uoT ioN BLU/ORG 52-10
o5 3 z MID ENGINE INPUT YEL/RED 2-10
3 I BLU/GRN © TAN 6-2 LOWER LIFT DOWN
N -t g DR B0 TS BELOM HORIZONTRL UPPER
@ ELEVATION
o r B T 1S WCTTVATED ELEVATION (D
R YEL/RED 2-6 IGN YEL/REDG2-6  1GN IoN o YEL/RED 2-6 LIMIT SwiTeH @zv BOVE_HOR IZONTAL LIMIT SWITC @zv
WAIN
a |
g =¥ blwe alrg]w T e
= s RYAE S AT VATEOABOVE HORT ZONTAL
o RED/WHT
P T = = o %7 AN (e A GRN WHT__p +12VOC OUTPUT WHEN LEVEL WA3-OR5"
5 o ° P PTIoNL|  BLK ¢ BLK T (ILT SENSOR
- 3 o 7_SECOND g vave  LSTGe| EHS GRS
4 5 2 DELAY ON E = = tleam = 1GN YEL/RED 2-6 LGN
% g M o TIMER 3 ? Lt
o iz g 3
s &| & Lp > 5
< © ¢ 2
START RELAY 3
30! [
< $
870 WHT/YEL 48-1 START _INPUT WHT/YEL 48-1 ‘
v
3l WHT/YEL 48-2 \
el g
o
! —99 |
3| - 46/ 14GA g o~ ° =
g o FusiBle FUSIBLE F) < o 35
@| | LIN LINK
RED 1-1 (10) -
FUEL
o PUNP
C @ ALTERNATOR (FORD) RELAY 87,
g0 4 B RECTIFER S POER
3o 2 c RELAY
/6 o M
3 . & o
. : ¢ i 24
8 WHT/YEL ] —|—|-¢
48-26
oF = = 55
g STARTER AUX PONER 2
L SOLENO 1D SOLENOID SENSING AND Y
& 9t X
sTamt ¥ G P XXWWK R L E Y C BDD
i g 232 3 3121 3 23121 3 2 i1 1221
BATTERY T ENGINE CONTROL MODULE
> LAWP LINE BRN/NHT 47-8 e Line
BRN/WHT 47- - BRN/WHT 47-5 W_OR NO ENGINE OIL

7-14

L
PRESSURE APU FROM PLATFORM OK

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

ES Lo s 5, @ o b I o, 3 AR « £
ke 5 Ex z Zg do x B> S & wd £8 B Seho Sx &3
8 guod s Fg g Ciz3 o8 o8 vg 58 =22 .8 ~gog 52 S5
3 23 2% 58 S E z33% &S 3 w8 &8 =% 2823 S
&2 Za 23 o= %2 83 5223 [ g 22 =2 3 Saz% s 2%
B BB 93 B HIE W o ¥ gE K a EEEg = §f
; @ i @ ®  ©® @ @9 @ & e
v/ Y, Y, Y, Y Y NV Y
2 M z e o < > a 8 a2 8 = q e o x )
¥ 3 g c s & E ¢ § g & g g g
3 ERE £ g € g & & ¢ € ¢ g g S g g
E ® g a TERMINAL STRIP | g 2 R -1 g & 2 2 g 3 H H
5 T o VAIN TERMINAL BOX \ @ @ @ ¥ 5 & 3 -1 H
,,,,,,, T e ahew T O I -1 R I N
M o
8 g
2l ©
IR & g
-] 3 N
Rou g g d & &
IVER 20 £ g g
4 5% N H #A5 g
8 3 ROM 2
@ SECOND W M +12vDC g5 R
RS, DELAY 0 OPTION g HiH ENe. FROM
= ENERATOR
O INSTANT N CUTOUT RS IONI 1N
o ® .. i E
o o & 2w/ o e 7 L
hd I I I - N i L2 2 G ENG
7.5 O = a g BYPASS 1) 2 M = M R ol
Y12 WATT g 8 g d o 4 ) ) g
& 4 3 3 “ |
g ¢ 8 g 8 | &
3 d LN = d g 8 3|
g & ONLY | gl 2wD/ g g &l g 5| &|
5 g 2§ flen g g
s SPEED
£ Wit TR GENERATOR
FROM
Tegion ONLY STEER  BRAKE DRIVE BATTERY RELAY
OALVE RIGHT REV
o R
¢ o
N
BLAK LEFT BLAck g 5
° g3 POWER_MITE
- YEL/RED 2-10 - g & GENERATOR =
YEL/RED 2-10 [g/lEL
TAN 6-2 LoD VRlE
= 86]) RELAY
RS AN 6-4
ORG/RED 49-8 ORG/RED 49-8
TOWER
a LEVEL RELAYS IN
VALVE MAIN TERMINAL BOX
ORG/RED 49-9 ORG/RED 49-9
ORG/RED 49-2 ORG/RED 49-2 = R1IGNITION
ORG/RED 49-1 ORG/RED 49-1 Tur ORG/RED 49-1 RZ ENGINE RUNNING
HIGH ENG, AU C/0
RS HORN
YEL/RED 2-6 1aN YEL/RED 2-6 8 R4 LOW FUEL
FUEL TANK
ORIV Low Low RS HIGH ENGINE
FUEL GENERATOR  CUTOUT
il SWITCH (178) oy war_a7-12 . DI ReLAVL &) (1ciT °
R4 RE START
N/C SIDE YEL
MOUNTED UP L R7 STARTER LOCKOUT
RE MID ENGINE
= RO TOWER DOWN LEVEL
R10 MAIN DUMP VALVE
VALFUNCT 10N
oD 4o- (L st
ORN/RED RI12 LP SELECT
O
o 49-71 Q5e RI3 HEAD & TAIL LIGHT
= oo8 ¢ g BRN,WH
CLOGGED
RETURN £ ILTER +7-4
BLACK SHTGH (29 Ps1) & - | RETURN
BRNAWHT 47-10 JFILTER
¢ % % Lo [
= S YEL
TEUPERTURE
MAP @ FILTER TEWERTU "o
o N o 7 | ALTERNATOR
A — o ouTRuT
A el HIGH “yve B
ki —h = ENGINE e 8y
* - o, _TEw o e
= ENGINE COOLANT BRNAHT 47-6 @ o
HIGH TENPERATURE
SWiTcy_ (110°C) N | o
] CLOGGED oM
AIR FILTER AIR FILTER o | 2y
YPASS SWITCH BRNAWHT 47-11 { g ¥ WATT
¥ OVEL
B H J HMNM R K LJ ENGINE LOW HOUR
OIL PRESSURE SN METER
1 2 13 13221 3213 KT 47 @ e
BRN/WHT 47-8 YEL 1 870099 C
BRN/WHT 47-5 ENGINE OIL PRESSURE

3120750

HEAD & TAIL
LIGHT RELAY
13

7-15

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-5.ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - ISUZU ENGINE MACHINES

16GN_POWER SOFT TOUCH DVER RIDE CREEP JREDAMT 0 PN
PLATFORM ON SPEED INTERLOCK RELAY RED/WHT EAIIET I
ILT & s0-11 ¢ 1GH RANGE

5
SYSTEM DISTRESS o Ao 3 ORS/RED

O oy A
+12 VDG EMS_IN 14 12 DRIVE
IO PLATFORM SO TouCH CARD () #e=14 oo HIGH RANGE
o

CROUND H ORN/RED = |

CONTROL YEL/RED ;z YEL/RED 2 3 49-40

(12)
o YEl

L/RED 2-3_ o | o YEL/RED z 4

GRN , ENABLE
LIGHT

FROM I
o YEL/RED
CONTROL RED (12) /55 ‘
+12VDC DUTPUT WHEN TRIP BAR
a a ASSEMBLY |S_HANGING FREELY. ! ENABLED
g 8 SWITEH T ACTIVATED wheN Trip | POWER TO
£ Eo R ASSEMBLY IS MOVED CONTROL
Sdi = ——"Box
[ @ 10
> £ § start SOFT TOUCH THRYPEORTERT SOFT_TOUCH ORG/RED 48-20
0 SWiTcH LIMIT SWITCH PN NTERLOCK G/ £l T IMER HOL
SROUN [©) > sEcon Siaw, FR'OM
ONTROL 2 WHT DELAY Ol g
SOFT TOUCH EiRGLITS
SOFT TOUCH s GRN Ojs/RED \ND\CATOR =
OPTION SOFT TOUCH N
LIMIT SWITCH
YEL/RED 2-7 IGN_POWER UP YEL/RED 2-7 IGN_POWER UP YEL/RED 2-7
YEL/RED 2-8 TGN_POWER PLATFORM ON YEL/RED 2-8 TGN POWER PLATFORM ON YEL/RED 2-8
PLATRORY y TioN
RED Werk L IS CUTOUT RELAY YEL/RED 2-21 __ FOOTPEDAL DEPRESSED AND CONSOLE ENABLED _ YEL/RED 2-21
BLACK +12V0C_FROM S/S FUNCT IONS WHEN ACTIVATED _RED/WHT 50-13
L d oestie FLOW CONTROL GARD. LIFTING
RED JOYST | CK
BLACK ) - YEL/RED 2-21 RAGBTT W/10K OFM
CONNECTS 70 POTENT | OMETERS
o fes 26 YEL/RED 2-23
B8o = g RED/WHT
TATROR SIS ) Y ot
PLATFORM VEL/RED 2 58 | RED T uemie N5
_ z S| s = HicH [
N YEL/RED 2-7(12) 2-6 FOOTSWITCH | ¥z RANGE <
R YEL /RED I YEL/RED i< e GROUND I
al g 2-3(12) | 02-4(12) 7 (12) = Pover ORG/RED 43-13
8l 5 ' 5] BeCAron o 0z .
& h
g0 ALK e a8 558
a g HORN (12 2 2 ZEa oy
| o o ) =135 2
-8 vepReD BLY/0RS e o g E33 = ORS/RED LEVEL 10
£ = 2 52-1 SH g oz -
& ok FOOTPEDAL DEPRESSED S YEL/RED 2-21 RELAYS LOCATED eeLon!
> > _AND CONSOLE ENABLED YEL/RED 2-21 &g o ELEVAT ION
of & £9
i ! Il PLATFORM A&
E E YELRED 2-7 & o YEL/RED 2-7 é; TELESCOPE OrER YEL/RED "RoTATE G Jig YEL/RED P YEL/RED
=
A ol ol FUEL SELECT 02|
<. Sl ¥ B SWITCH D
Za ol o
3 & N 5|
"l 3 3 ><|
0o 2 o o = = o z - = o z a z
ol > >| START/APU w| |53 S T-__T 2 S Je 57___7= 5S7___7%2
RE SWITCH veL (-
S R e I S e |2 f %’ REDAIHT f ? f ? RED/WHT f %’
RE gelaglaz | | &g b 50710 50-10
e . o = = el |88 o A"
= o OPTIONAL = |zg 5010 MODELS
06 - SlonLls B Rep T
] o = RED/WHT [ 50t
A o | “ LIGHT I RED/WHT 50-12 AN
[ 2 2 o == Dol 20| 8 ORG/RED 48-21
SIS g Sa S8 Saf &8 & =z
! N y - 2] | A -
2% ® 3 B & =¥ 39| 29 reo/wer| 57 5 BN FEn ElalEN 29 £7
g @ E BEEERANEEE 2 Ee 85 83 EREL ol
I ®dD) © (€ @2) O] T 149 (@) (5 N) (P i8) (19 @8) (29 17 9)
\ H CONNECTOR AT 5V & =Y o 5 5V
S 8. o o LATFORM BOX < Gz oz ox ga 2o 20,12 cz .oz 55 kS Jzo o« 25 Eo
o g 2 &= =& BOOM CABLES: =5 2 bE bE 83 8o 3y wd LE e Wz wa 5@ 28 @ °3 i3
3« oo Bo Su z2 R 2% Gy Bs #2EzR % E8E3 et S [N @S 2S g
g5 98 £ 32 $<  -16GA/30 COND. ) =g gl o oo bg Zo FE g o g 59 od o3 L3 W 32
&a %m 8o B & (NUMBERS ) o 3 20 g3 EEEEE=H 5=z =z %m @ FERE S Ug g3 e
3 & 264/4 COND.& - e = £ 2 g 3
= umA/m cm:n =

7-16 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

1870098 A

ICN_PONER LIFT UP & LEVEL DOWN
PLATFORM ON
LATEORM O CUTOUT CIRCUIT
st plihess v
+12 Voo EMS IN
1GNITION PLATFORM r- 3 4 BLK LIFT UP & LEVEL DOWN
On' FROM BLU CUTOUT RELAY o LeveL
CHTROL 42 (2 FROM LEVEL BINK powN G1RGUIT
YEL/RED 2-7 YEL/RED 2-8 2 1 oo Sy Pk 4 26-¢
NOT USED e GRS ST
2 o) WHT BRN i
YEL/RED 2-3 | G YEL/RED 2-40 00 (12) l
+12 voc FOOTSWITCH
el W S S
GROUND O/(eoS
CONTROL FRoxy swiTen FROM LIFT jer A wecRanT
UpautPUT  TAN s SO
gl = 149 RELAYS IN
=) BROWN BLACK 5
£y ot CONSOLE BOX
o +12VDC_WHEN
o 1 TILT LIGHT STD DIN
> L L M e ABOVE ELEVATION STD DIN
—— EXISTING WIRING 0 A RANGE = SNAIL LIGHT D B
SYSTEM DISTRESS STD B
ADDED WIRING GROUND DRIVE AUXTLARY SO B
FOR OPTION CONTROL PoRo DS o ElRoe
LEGEND EURO S/S /0 EURO B
EURO DRIVE/STEER I
FUNCTION CUTOUT
RELAY YEL/RED 2-7 1ON_PONER_UP YEL/RED 2-7
YEL/RED 2-8 TGN _POWER_PLATFORM ON
DOMESTIC NO RELAY-
TR 22 . 70 ], EURO DRIVE/STEER ENABLED  YEL/RED 2-22 BELOW ELEVAT IO
0 YEL/RED 2-22 3,0,‘/ Cs. He6, & o
£ DRIVE/STEER
3‘ CONTROLLER
GRN 85
RELAY & ) SYSTEM ) N
LIGHT DISTRESS &
= ORG/RED 49-16 LIGHT o
SEE SOFT TOUCH 1z i
S
3 n]
ORG/RED| ORG/RED| ORG/RED B
49213 255 11,39 48016 "l
oRG/RED) ore/ren|  Veelon +12V0C WHEN B
43°14 49-14 | ELEVATION  FOOTPEDAL DEPRESSED, g
CONSOLE ENABLED,
RELAY LOCATED  SuA|L SWITCH OFF, HANDLE N
AT H=3 AND BELGW ELEVATION RT 3|
=
SWING +12VDC_WHEN o2 GEg‘v/E\RTA(;«OR
CARD FOOTPEDAL DEPRESSED, B
CONSOLE ENABLED. =2 (CPTIGN)
HICH RANGE SNATL SWITCH OFF , —
20
25 BELOW ELEVATION ON  HEAD & TAllon
35 A8ovE SVEVATION B Ligute
== DRIVE GENERATOR
AND LEVEL SPEED/MODE 44D & (GPTION)
T e O G 1 N
SWITCH  ENG ©|bl®
4WD ONLY 55-48 %7
8|28
< ap & § 2w & . 8
HIGH HIGH || I o o|Elo| FUEL -
ENG ENG. o 2| 1 g glg|g| Lo
5 WHT /YEL I g : o S| 7| ern/mHT =
B |F 4 3 g i g T E
- o |
) f9 fo & N p i
& 0] [i1 9 o 9
ORG/RED 49-21 ORG/RED 49-21| ¥ E 1 4
= = - ORG 55-48 Z 3 S|
z7 %7 el ey E E 3|
4 S O ORG/RED 49-8 = | 9 a| E
& =d I
4 i9) X 11) o) & 30) 1) — (13 H —
EOX .Q o @6) @9 K 15) 2) 19 | @),&7 I
Evae) > 3 Y =Y = Zya 4
s Ed g . o > s1 IS
Eyhe e Dy Eg i Zg g g593 D &g wg I8 3 g Sehg M ¢2
=2 CE B Y 0@ g & ] Yz zo ot oE ¥y o B 3 S835% e B
T 3s 2323 22 55 33 322y By B g 22 2 3 329 B2 an
B o o =% g pu o 23 Sz ) Bg & & =1 Zu=zy 2z T
g5 8 cEOF R oa 5 gz B BT 5 25 zE & sia 5= 23
L 3 L z H E 0
5 5 B & 3 I
5

3120750 7-17



FPRPO=J-0MrmMm N ZO-—-IOmMmoy

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-5. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - ISUZU ENGINE MACHINES

. g 5 = 5 ¢ 215 5 % - -
g . cs S5k s« E5 2
o Za By 3o o E tzez ex B¢ 25w o L2cE 353 og 22 5= 23 ]
Eoa gg Tomoamss o gg z8 HE $3.898 3Hgo SEEE 2d v 5% 8¢ &8 % =
2x oo B 28 53 _16ca/a0 cow. i is b &5 =g Bc Sy zg BEHEY =823 28 Ee 28 a3 EER-R E R
g2 88 58 52 5 T RineRe) w8 g 28 o8 Bafof  3Ez) ¥ e e &8 =E 53 i GO
g o 57 E E E BE 52 g
F3 & -12GA/4 COND.& x\/ &' ) 3y £ RV & g
5
18GA/10 COND.
¢ Gy ¢ vo  ve ¢ 4
Y ST, Y
o ¢ F] : oz =88 8 3 - 33 ] s 3 g g
Do s g g g g ¢ & T EE E g3 & E g ¢ ¢t g e & 2
P 3 : s S 3 R < s 3 s 53 $ 3 s i
3 & 6§ a H ° 3 5 ¥ 5 £ 2 S > ¥ 3 & H @ B 3
39] [40 32 yéﬂ 14 V%El 1
n 13 " LE'
. o oAl SWITCH ON
3 ki 27 MODELS EURO MODELS
o| 28| ONLY M.T.B.
&| @
2 Q G.C. c.c
1 | G.c. LOWER i
YEL/RED 2-30 = TELE LIFT
o
4 8 1 3 B i
PR &4 o o 5 g
E E= ol 7 4 . . _ o
2 o o 4 9 S -
=l o &l ENGINE o o | N
g g 3§ gy oW g g g g
3 27 s E R A a3 g E
3z g E d 3 g
£ o 57 17 -y i E (18— H E
5 & o
e & gl ¥ Y MiD [ [is B ¥ ¥
£ g e 80 el e = = o3 N
553 3 o 83 REGAT i - a7 e i
=g B [ I 1 J -l b @ QN S| ¥ ReLar ] [
83, : q Bl Bl z 3 El=
57 5 4 g = 3 ROTATE S 2 uis
§= 16N YEL/RED 2- . o g g e -~ LLEI‘WFETR 3l & E s
| I
Bl 7a g out {3 DOWN {:}3 RT { DaWN 2
<
a9 B 3
L 3
g g g OPTIONAL
= Z| F =]
g g BLowrLus
© EE 2 WAIT N P o siack
oz & ER: g LIGHT
<28 a s WHT /YEL
o1 g 48-6  [g]| Lmotion BLU/ORG 52-10 MOTION
253 & = VEL/RED 2-10 MID ENGINE
n o =7 N TAN 6-2 LOWER LIFT DOWN
2 LOWER 12VDC_OUTPUT WHEN_ LOWER UPPER
I J00M 1S BELOW HOR|ZONTAL
N ELEVATION D)e  "SWiTod TS ACTIVATED ErEaion, @y
il -~ - YEL/RED 2-6 21 [———]ABOVE HORI ZONTAL = 21
¥ EPEES S YEL/RED 2-6 len 1o ol oML TRt st 1
1 S505 AFR HRLOW HOR | ZONTAL
g RELAY Ro Bla At SWITCH IS ACTIVATED 3|z "
& o ABOVE HOR | ZONTAL
LE WHT/YEL e RED/WHT
; & P —
ey 2 = GRN WHT B +12VDC_QUTPUT WHEN
+ ¥ A
T TEVEL WITHIN 3° OR 5°
bg B BK C,  BLK TILT SENSOR
K o +3 VALVE Co—< (DOMESTIC 5°
v ! e = OR EURO 3°)
g b oz = LN YEL/RED -6 1N
<
E & £ L
% Q RELAY R7 % ‘M\D ENGINE WHT/YEL 48-10 MID _ENGINE WHT/YEL -10 MID _ENGINE
§ & \ Siou e
= S0pE ouTAUT i VEL/RED 2-5—<
oL TR BLU/ORG
A AL —BLK—
BT IONAL 680 mf =
WHT/YEL 48-2 ke N SLT\R(%ETE )
] B 2 - YEL/RED 2-7——
g o E RED RED 1-3(12)——
3 - BLK (12) ——
gl S = 14GA LBk (12)
5 8 FUSIBLE g FUSIBLE =
ol o L Y| RED 1-1 (10) LINK
o ALTERNATOR
# 150 i
I M FUSIBLE [N
3= @ LINK
= < - STATOR = MTB GLON A 2
H g PLUG RELAY &—mirnveL 4a-1e [ 3] IAEL $515010)
& 87| 870 =
> L S S
i U o B 4 >— WHT/YEL 48-16
oul STARTER AUX POWER
e SOLENOID SOLENO 1D SENSING AND GLOWPLUG
3 SWITCHING [ TIMER WATER TEM
CIRCUITS SENSOR L L L L
,,,,,,, GLOW PLUGS
— LAMP L INE BRN/WHT 47-8 LAMP L INE
BRN/WHT 47-5 - ENGINE OIL PRESSURE BRN/WHT 47-5

7-18

OVDC LOW OR NO ENGINE OIL

PRESSURE APU FROM PLATFORM OK

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

N ¢ 8 . g = 8 A
] 2 ~ 2 -3 i _ s = R « g
Z £ 5k >z Zo do oy bis g kg - o B> g Sobko Sx Y
2t 5% ERT 3E 5.5 8838 ¥ ot woE @ st g2¢ 53 o3
2 5% 2328 g3 3 &S z33% 55 Es 25 08s 8 =3 zsel S oS
= TE =0 =g =1 °F 23 EIo [ e g TE Z& = 2Ez3 H T
5 B g7 ad o =% 83 =P I cEie 82 iz
E 5 H s SV 2
© ” @) €9 @ @ @
\Y4 A\VARV Y \v4 \Y4
n] w 3 4 g 8 % 3 2 2 o 3 8 g o 3 3
g ER g g 8 g e € g 3 g £ < 3 3 g
z o g z TERMINAL STRIP_IN [ g g [l £ g 2 - z H
T T ° MATN TERMINAL BOX s B [ > = & & 3 ¢ 3 S z
6] [2 [z 15 !J_\ 30 21 13 [25] [27] ]gﬂ 33
el ¥ B
aid i ]
5 0 8
e % 2 o
[ gz 2| i
;i .G Il § & g
sy SWING 3 sEcon 2 2 3 N
— DELAY ON FROM Z & z 2
TiME 20D g 2 N
=9 RG b 70 HEAD & TAIL
=4 55-46 4 40D LTGHT RELAY
-1 ¥ INSTANT
ORG TR OFF HIGH ENG iz
5)-55-47 GENERATOR I1GNIT1ON
CUTOUT R5 490 YEL/RED
D 2-6(12)
S WNITS of ol 5 < s -
T |y 2 g e E IS o g g e e
3 = ke g E 4 N . =
[6 9 [1 g g 4 A 2 3 g s o a g 9 MID ENG - BLUZORG 52-5
=n I & 0§ “levpass g ¥ S 9 b I I g
=4 3 7 g g 2 AMm 5 g oo g o &) g 5 &l
3 i & & &uirs F & ol ¥ E 8| B 9 g RED RED
g § onLY SPEED 30 AP 7
El= +12v0C
UPPER 55-45 UNITS C.B.  GENERATOR |
LIFT rlow= Hswine FLOW ONLY STEER BRAKE DRIVE +|o BATTERY RELAY o
=) CONTROL| ONTROL. ®| 7] ~|
. VALVE [BE]VALVE RIGHT REV gd o
o LIFT ISWING el N
P RIGHT o HE ©)
& SN ol o
N glg) Toa
3 i i NN o
@ LEFT FWo |
3 BLack LEFT BLAcK g
—© i ' g 3 PONER-MI TE
@7} BLU/ORG 52-10 YEL/RED 2-10 - I GENERATOR =
L YEL/RED 2-10 YEL/RED 2-10 TORER
TAN 6-2 TAN 6-2 1) VALVE
LoweR 8619 RELAY
R3 TAN 6-4
ORG/RED 49-8 ORG/RED 49-B aNeI
TOWER
ara LEVEL LAYS IN
VALVE MAIN TERMINAL BOX
ORG/RED 43-8 ORG/RED 49-8 7
ORG/RED 49-2 ORG/RED 49-2 = R1IGNITION
ORG/RED 49-1 ORG/RED 49-1 TILT ORG/RED 49-1 R2 ENGINE RUNNING
WHT/YEL 485 WHT/YEL 48-5 HIGH ENG WHT /YEL 484 AU C/0
RS HORN
YEL/RED 2-6 YEL/RED 2-6 Lon YEL/RED 2-6 39 R4 LOW FUEL
FUEL TANK
TR T RS HICH ENGINE
oPTION swiTen (1 78) GENERATOR CUTOUT
PULL COIL HOLD COIL RE START
MOT 10N . 30 MOUNT WITH 85
ALARM X o N/C SIDE UP = R7 STARTER LOCKOUT
[ RS MID ENGINE
= FUEL ON
9 TOWER DOWN LEVEL
SOLENOID
R10 MAIN DUMP VALVE
A YEL(14)—] puLL F— WHT(14)—<B ¢—WHT(14) R1TLIFT-LEVEL €70
B «—RED(14)— TC‘OM\ELR —BLK(14) —<C <—BLK(14) R12 LP SELECT
— - BRN/WHT R13 HEAD & TAIL LIGHT
C <—BLK(14) RED(14) —<A <— RED(14) RN RN 474
wlw cLoGeED
2 o
22 RETURN| SITGH (26 PSI) o BLAGK  (OPTIONAL)
o FILTER BRN/WHT 47-10
2|3
B A ;
= DIESEL ENGINE arearon YEL I
THROTTLE WIRING OUTPUT ¢
[aDco s PosiTioN
1874 CABLE ERC CONTROLLER £ HIGH
WHT/YEL 4B-5.C WHITE o ENGINE
HIGH ENG (2) 25 S TEVE
WHT/YEL 48-1058 RED |5 gng (1) &) RN/WHT 47-6, ENGINE COOLANT
el v Rk s
BLACK A BLAGK Nee
B M GROUND ApDCO VEL o DEUTZ I
ACTUATOR [y’ AIR FILTER
{/\ HHITE B BRN/WHT 47-11 _ ¢ BYPASS SWITCH. 1870098 A
HIGH ENGINE 20/7 CABLE A
= VEL ENGINE
MID ENGINE o) i
(CW=RETRACT) £ BRN/WHT 4
BRN/WHT 47-8 LAVP LINE
BRNWHT 47-5 ENGINE OIL PRESSURE

3120750 7-19



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

PLATFORM

SWITCH

PRIORTO

S/N 44253
401

S/N 44253

TO PRESENT,

PROXIMITY
SWITCH

FPRPO=J-0MrmMm N ZO-—-IOmMmoy

¥ 2 2WD/4WD
AL ) DRIVE
= VALVE
N~ LOW FUEL
XV . 23}2 INDICATOR
> P22 1 '%’is\)x\
3 " i
Dji £ i
318A & ‘!_,/V/ \4013 TWO
(ke SPEED
222 |
MAIN VALVE 511 401C VALVE
z 710A

= D)

601 401A “BOIA “ NOTE: SEE ENGINE
«-M’ \ Y 6018 207E I\ 2014 , Towen INSTALLATION FOR
N < A G0 Ryt womn | BATTERY CABLE
TILT NN ® QA CALL-OUTS.
=) INDICATOR -

7-20 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

GROUND CONTROL BOX

S/N 44253
401
S/N 44253
TO PRESENT,

RECEPTICW
(OPTIONAL) @
7050\@V

705F 705H—_ &=

=
571 611A 610 (57 £ BoAnON

]
572 611B SWITCH
) 573 / 611E (LOWER)
» TO
\ \ s RELAY 711

ORTO
S/N41790 ONLY

g
:;,, S5 612 GENS(F;QTOH
o) .
=L 612A
N 570 & YN\ X 6128
’ 611C HEADLIGHTS
704 611D . AND 7
5' ll) 704A Q611 611E TA"'"'GHT’
TIMER MODULE
= , 7048 I (1SUZU ONLY) GLow PLUG
BEACON e — 535 (|scuoz'fJTgﬁ||:Y)
P 536 L

566 =

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy

537
ALARM 538
~
703A
—703B
565 [aNiE b 705E
ENG. IGN. A LA
703 A\ DIE = X5
602 567 574 (OB oY) N SR R 613/}5 .
568 602G . 60655 \ 564
569 N>/ S 603B 565
THROTTLE 575\ 23\ [ T] &) 583
W I = @
O B02_ S CONTROLLER o LPLOCK
@ ‘ 7 (FORD ONLY) (> VALVE
\" 602D &

t.'GOiB THROTTLE

T 602C ((CONTROLLER |oi2s.
MODULE FILTER | 555

RN

W~ 576
577

578
579

602A

(o

\(@/ ALTERNATOR VALVE

3120750 7-21



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION Ref.
4932999 PLATFORM BOX WIRING DIAGRAM Ref. 4/E
1 4922053 Platform Box Harness (Also Includes Terminal Block/ 1 7/G
Rail Assembly - See Section 4)
1A 4460418 Connector - 6 Position 6
4460419 Terminal, Female 34
1B 4460265 Connector - 9 Position 2
4460268 Socket, Female 18
1C 4460266 Connector, Female - 9 Position 1
4460268 Socket, Female 7
1D 4460266 Connector, Female - 9 Position 1
S 4460268 Socket, Female 9
1E 3990010 Diode - 6 Amp (Not Shown) 10
E 1F 4460613 Connector - 21 Position 1
c 4460508 Pin, Male (12 Gauge) 4
4460464 Pin, Male (16 Gauge) 10
T 4460466 Seal, Plug 1
I 1G 4460503 Connector - 31 Position 1
o 4460464 Pin, Male (16 Gauge) 30
4460466 Seal, Plug 1
N 1H 4460224 Connector - 6 Position (S/N 43370 to Present 1
Only)
4460268 Socket, Female 6
7 1J 4460225 Connector - 6 Position (S/N 43370 to Present 1
Only)
4460267 Pin, Male 6
E 1K 4120035 Base, Light 8
L 4460634 Terminal (16 Gauge) 7
E 4460635 Terminal (12 Gauge) 8
2103 Not Used
C 4 3990010 Diode - 6 Amp (Not Shown) 8
T 510 11 Not Used
12 4460418 Connector - 6 Position (Not Shown - 2WD/4WD 1
R Switch)
I 13 4460419 Terminal, Female (Not Shown - Used with item 12) 3
c 14 Cable, Electrical - 12/4 Options: 7ft/2.13m
1060012 Prior to S/N 60663
A 1060515 S/N 60663 to Present
L PLATFORM BOX ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS Ref.
101 4460470 Nut, Conduit 2
102 4460471 Washer 2
103 4460428 Connector, Strain Relief 1
104 2920129 Bulb, Light 8

7-22 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
BOOM CABLES INSTALLATION
0258301 450A Ref. 8
0258302 450AJ Ref. 7
201 to 231 Not Used
232 4460466 Seal, Plug 8
233 4460502 Terminal - 31 Socket 1
234 4460473 Clamp. Cable 2
235 4460614 Terminal - 21 Socket 1
236 Not Used
237 Cable, Electrical - 12/4-16/10 (Upper) Options:
4922113 450AJ 1 3
4922113 450A (Prior to S/N 47619) 1 3
4922316 450A (S/N 47619 to Present) 1 1
1060603 Cable, Electrical - 12/4-16/10 Options: A/R s
450AJ 40ft/12.2m E
450A (Prior to S/N 47619) 40ft/12.2m
450A (S/N 47619 to Present) 27.5t/8.4m c
237A 4460613 Connector - 21 Position 1 T
4460466 Seal, Plug 7 I
237B 4460508 Pin, Male (12 Gauge) 4
4460464 Pin, Male (16 Gauge) 10 0
237C 4460465 Socket, Female 10 N
4460509 Socket, Female 4
238 Cabile, Electrical - 16/30 (Upper) Options:
4922109 450AJ 1 3 V4
4922109 450A (Prior to S/N 47619) 1 3
4922317 450A (S/N 47619 to Present) 1 1
1060516 Cable, Electrical - 16/30 Options: A/R E
450AJ 40ft/12.2m L
450A (Prior to S/N 47619) 40ft/12.2m E
450A (S/N 47619 to Present) 27.9f/8.5m
238A 4460503 Connector - 31 Position 1 c
4460466 Seal, Plug 1 T
238B 4460464 Pin, Male (16 Gauge) 30
238C 4460465 Socket, Female 30 R
239 4922115 Cable, Electrical - 12/4-16/10 (Lower) 1 4 I
1060603 Cable, Electrical - 12/4-16/10 45ft/13.7m c
239A 4460614 Terminal - 21 Socket 1
4460466 Seal, Plug 8 A
239B 4460465 Socket, Female 10 L
4460509 Socket, Female 4
239C 4460473 Clamp. Cable 1
240 4922112 Cable, Electrical - 16/30 (Lower) 1 4
1060516 Cable, Electrical - 16/30 45ft/13.7m
240A 4460502 Terminal - 31 Socket 1
4460466 Seal, Plug 1
240B 4460465 Socket, Female 30
240C 4460473 Clamp. Cable 1

3120750 7-23



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
241 1060494 Cable, Electrical - 12/3 (Upper) 32ft/9.8m
242 1060494 Cabile, Electrical - 12/3 (Lower) 40ft/12.2m
GROUND CONTROL BOX WIRING DIAGRAMS
4933053 DEUTZ ENGINE MACHINES Ref. 5/F
4933052 FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITN CARBURETOR Ref. 2/E
(PRIOR TO S/N 43370)
4933093 FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITN CARBURETOR Ref. 3/C
(S/N 43370 TO S/N 46089)
4933089 FORD ENGINE MACHINES WITN EFI (S/N 46089 Ref. 1/A
TO PRESENT)
4933087 ISUZU ENGINE MACHINES Ref. 3/B
301 Harness, Ground Control Box Options: 1
S Use 4922287 Deutz Machines Prior to S/N 48629 (Was p/n 3/C
4922162)
E 4922287 Deutz Machines S/N 48629 to Present 3/C
c 4922162 Ford Machines (Carbureted) Prior to S/N 43370 2/B
4922287 Ford Machines (Carbureted) S/N 43370 to S/N 3/C
T 46089
I 4922293 Ford Machines (EFI) S/N 46089 to Present 3/C
o 4922287 Isuzu Machines 3/C
3990010 Diode - 6 Amp (Not Shown) A/R
N 3990001 Diode - 3 Amp (Not Shown) AR
3730115 Resistor 0-7.5 Ohms 12 Watts (Not Shown) 1
301A 4460418 Connector - 6 Position 8
7 4460419 Terminal, Female 38
4460714 Terminal 7
E 301B 4460224 Connector, Female - 6 Position 1
4460268 Socket, Female 6
L 301C 4460225 Connector, Male - 6 Position 1
E 4460267 Pin, Male 6
302 to 307 Not Used
c 308 3990010 Diode 6 Amp (Not Shown) 4
T 309 4120035 Base, Light 7
R 310 2920129 Bulb, Light 7
311 3730023 Resistor 510 Ohn 1/2 Watt (Not Shown) 1
I 312 4460634 Terminal (Single Wire) 3
c 313 4460635 Terminal (Double Wire) 11
A 314 to 317 Not Used
318 4922163 Harness, Proportional Control (Prior to S/N 44253 1 3/C
L Only. After S/N 44253, this harness combined with
p/n 4922048 Valve Harness)
318A 4460449 DIN Connector without Diode 3
319 to 320 Not Used
321 Add-on Harness Options (Not Shown): A/R
Not Required Deutz and Ford Engine Machines 0
4922268 Isuzu Engine Machines 1
321A 3990010 Diode 6 Amp (Not Shown) 1

7-24 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSY COMPONENTS Ref.
401 4922048 Valve Harness Assembly 1 4/G
401A 4460499 DIN Connector with Diode 19
401B 4460320 Connector - 2 Position 1
401C 4460267 Pin, Male 2
401D 4460424 Connector - 2 Position 1
401E 4460268 Socket, Female 5
401F 4460539 Housing, Terminal - 3 Position 1
401G 4460465 Socket, Female 3
401H 4460445 Connector - 3 Position (Not Shown) 1
401J 4460449 DIN Connector without Diode 1
402 Engine Harness Assembly Options (See ltems 501- 1
575 for Breakdown)
4922050 Deutz Engine Machines
4922049 Ford Engine Machines with Carburetor (Prior to
S/N 46089)
4922269 Ford Engine Machines with EFI S/N 46089 to
Present)
4922242 Isuzu Engine Machines
ENGINE HARNESS ASSEMBLIES Ref.
4922050 DEUTZ ENGINE MACHINES Ref. 5/F
FORD ENGINE MACHINES
4922049 Prior to S/N 46089 Ref. 6/E
4922269 S/N 46089 to Present Ref. 7/G
4922242 ISUZU ENGINE MACHINES Ref. 4/E
501 to 534 Not Used
535 4460424 Connector - 2 Position 1
536 4460268 Socket, Female A/R
537 4460320 Connector - 2 Position 2
538 4460267 Pin, Male A/R
539 4460499 DIN Connector with Diode A/R
540 to 549 Not Used
550 Plug, Sealed Options: 1
Not Required Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
4460374 Ford Engine Machines
551 Terminal Options: 5
Not Required Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
4460375 Ford Engine Machines
552 to 553 Not Used
554 Seal, Terminal (Prior to S/N 46089 Only) 12
Not Required Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
4460608 Ford Engine Machines
555 Terminal (Prior to S/N 46089 Only) 12
Not Required Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
4460589 Ford Engine Machines
3120750 7-25

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7 ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
556 Housing - 4 Position (Prior to S/N 46089 Only) 1
Not Required Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
4460590 Ford Engine Machines
557 Lock, Terminal (Prior to S/N 46089 Only) 1
Not Required Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
4460591 Ford Engine Machines
558 Housing - 8 Position (Prior to S/N 46089 Only) 1
Not Required Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
4460587 Ford Engine Machines
559 Lock, Terminal (Prior to S/N 46089 Only) 1
Not Required Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
4460588 Ford Engine Machines
560 Terminal 3
Not Required Deutz Engine Machines
S 4460797 Isuzu Engine Machines
E 4460582 Ford Engine Machines
561 Lock, Terminal 1
c Not Required Deutz Engine Machines
T 4460580 Isuzu Engine Machines
I 4460580 Ford Engine Machines
562 Housing - 3 Position 1
0 Not Required Deutz Engine Machines
N 4460579 Isuzu Engine Machines
4460579 Ford Engine Machines
563 4460460 Connector, Male - 4 Position 1
7 564 4460457 Terminal, Female 6
565 4460458 Seal, Terminal 6
566 Housing - 6 Position 1
E Not Required Deutz Engine Machines
L 4460784 Isuzu Engine Machines
E 4460783 Terminal, Spade 5
Not Required Ford Engine Machines
c 567 Lock, Terminal 1
T 4460591 Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
Not Required Ford Engine Machines
R 568 Socket, Female 3
| 4460589 Deutz/lsuzu Engine Machines
c Not Required Ford Engine Machines
569 Seal, Terminal 3
A 4460608 Deutz/Isuzu Engine Machines
L Not Required Ford Engine Machines
570 Housing - 2 Position 1
Not Required Deutz Engine Machines
4460780 Isuzu Engine Machines
4460781 Socket, Female 2
Not Required Ford Engine Machines
7-26 3120750




SECTION 7

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
571 Seal, Terminal (14-16 Ga.) 1
Not Required Deutz Engine Machines
4460458 Isuzu Engine Machines
4460789 Seal, Terminal (10-12 Ga.) 2
Not Required Ford Engine Machines
572 Connector - 3 Position 1
Not Required Deutz Engine Machines
4460459 Isuzu Engine Machines
Not Required Ford Engine Machines
573 4460457 Socket, Female (14-16 Ga.) 1
Not Required Deutz Engine Machines
4460457 Isuzu Engine Machines
Not Required Ford Engine Machines
574 4460449 DIN Connector without Diode (Prior to S/N 44253 1
Only)
575 Housing, Terminal 1
4460777 Deutz Engine Machines
4460777 Isuzu Engine Machines
Not Required Ford Engine Machines
Note: Items 576-583 used on Ford Engine Machines Ref.
Only.
576 4460713 Connector - 42 Position (S/N 46089 to Present) 1
577 4460725 Lock, Wedge (Center) (S/N 46089 to Present) 1
4460726 Lock, Wedge (Right) (S/N 46089 to Present) 1
578 4460800 Plug, Hole (S/N 46089 to Present) 27
579 4460799 Pin, Male 16-18GA (S/N 46089 to Present) 9
4460728 Pin, Male 12-14GA (S/N 46089 to Present) 4
580 2400061 Fuse (Not Shown - S/N 46089 to Present) 2
581 2400060 Holder, Fuse (Not Shown - S/N 46089 to Present) 2
582 Not Used
583 4460742 Connector, Male - 2 Position (S/N 51983 to Present) 1
STANDARD HARNESS COMPONENTS Ref.
601 Not Available Tilt Indicator Harness 1
601A 4460268 Socket, Female 6
601B 4460224 Connector, Female - 6 Position 1
602 Not Available Throttle Actuator/Controller Harness (Deutz & Isuzu) 1
Use 2910000 Throttle Actuator & Controller Assembly (Was p/n 1
0060033)
7008833 Mounting Clamp Kit (Not Shown) 1
7008836 Spring, Retract (Not Shown) 1
602A Not Available Throttle Actuator & Harness (Purchase p/n 1
2910000)
7016336 Boot Kit 1
602B Not Serviced Pin, Male 9
602C Not Serviced Connector, Male 1
602D 2910001 Controller & Harnesses (Purchase p/n 2910000) 1
602E Not Serviced Socket, Female 9
3120750 7-27

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy



FPRPO=J-0MrmMm N ZO-—-IOmMmoy

SECTION 7

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
602F Not Serviced Connector, Female 1
602G Not Available Connector - 4 Position 1

4460693 Pin, Male 4
4460591 Clip 1
4460608 Seal, Terminal 4
603 Not Available Sunstrand Pump Harness 1
603A 7007497 Plug (Pump End) 1
603B 7007498 Plug (Engine Harness End) 1
604 Not Available Controller Harness Assembly (Lift and Swing) 1
604A 4460266 Connector, Female - 9 Position 1
4460267 Pin, Male 9
604B Not Available Connector, Male - 4 Position 2
Not Available Pin, Male 8
604C Not Available Connector, Female - 4 Position 2
Not Available Socket, Female 8
604D Not Available Connector, Female - 3 Position 2
Not Available Socket, Female 6
605 7019124 Controller Harness/Circuit Board Assembly (Drive 1
and Steer)
605A 4460265 Connector - 9 Position 1
4460268 Socket, Female 9
606 Ford Engine Harness Options (For replacement parts 1
refer to Ford engine dealer (Ford Engine Machines):
7019980 Prior to S/N 46089
7022137 S/N 46089 to Present (Engine Control Processor
Harness)
607 Not Available Speed Controller Harness Assembly 1
607A 4460265 Connector - 9 Position 1
4460267 Pin, Male 9
608 4360464 Proximity Switch and Harness Assembly (Harness 1
Not Sold Separately)
609 4922197 Proximity Switch Relay and Harness Assembly 1
(Harness Not Sold Separately/See Section 4 for
Relay Components)
610 Not Available Limit Switch Harness Assembly 1
1060341 Cable, Electrical 16/2 66ft/20.1m
611 0259198 Fuel -On Timer Module & Harness Assembly (Isuzu 1
Engine Machines Only)
611A 4460476 Connector, Female - 3 Position 1
611B 4460475 Pin, Male 3
611C 4460459 Connector - 3 Position 1
611D 4460457 Socket, Female 3
611E 4460458 Seal, Terminal 6
612 Not Available Relay Harness (Isuzu Engine Machines) 1
612A 4460476 Connector, Female - 3 Position 1
612B 4460475 Pin, Male 3
613 Not Available Dual Fuel Shut-Off Filter Harness 1
613A 7023679 Electrical Connector Kit (Includes [1] 2 Position 1
Connector, 2 Pins & 2 Seals)
7-28 3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
OPTIONAL HARNESS COMPONENTS Ref.
701 Not Used
702 4921927 Articulating Jib Valve Harness Options (450AJ Only)
702A 4460326 Connector - 3 Position 1
702B 4460267 Pin, Male 3
702C 4460449 DIN Connector without Diode 2
703 Not Available Alarm Harness 1
703A 4460424 Connector - 2 Position 1
703B 4460268 Socket, Female 2
704 Not Available Strobe Light Harness 1
704A 4460320 Connector, Female - 2 Position 1
704B 4460267 Pin, Male 2
705 AC to Platform Receptacle Components Options
0258303 110V GFI Receptacle Ref. 3
0258305 220V GFI Receptacle Ref. 3
705A 0860038 Box, Switch 1
3960422 Gasket 1
705B Receptacle Options: 1
4460346 110V GFI
4460125 220V GFI
705C Shield, Cover Options: 1
4060700 110V GFI
4060092 220V GFI
705D 4460071 Connector, Strain Relief 1
705E Plug, Male Options: 2
4460205 110V GFI
4460233 220V GFI
705F Harness-Receptacle Box to Boom Options (Prior 1
to S/N 41790 Only):
4921801 110V
Not Available 220V
1060494 Cable, Electrical - 12/3 18in/47cm
705G 4460205 Plug, Male (110V) 1
4460233 Plug, Male (220V) 1
705H 4460134 Receptacle, Female 1
706 Generator Electrical Components
4932915 110Volt Prior to S/N 56107 2/C
4933150 110Volt S/N 56107 to Present 2/B
4932989 220Volt Prior to S/N 56107 1/B
4933149 220Volt S/N 56107 to Present 2/B
3990010 Diode - 6 Amp (Not Shown) 1
706A 4921938 Harness - On/Off Switch (Powermite Control 1
Box to Ground Control Box)
706B 4460027 Receptacle, Electrical (Industrial) (110V) 1
4460125 Receptacle, Electrical (220V) 1
706C 4460190 Receptacle, Electrical (Standard) (110V) 1
4460125 Receptacle, Electrical (220V) 1
3120750 7-29

FPRPO=JI-0mMrm N ZO-—--IOmMmoy



FPRPO=J-0MrmMm N ZO-—-IOmMmoy

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
707 4922432 Harness - Generator Timer to Relay (S/N 56107 1
to Present) (Not Shown - Located in Ground
Control Box)
708 4921827 Generator to Rear of Boom Harness (110V) 1
4921954 Generator to Rear of Boom Harness (220V) 1
Note: Harness used to connect AC at platform har-
ness to generator receptacle to power platform
receptacle.
1060494 Cable, Electrical - 12/3 26ft/8m
708A 4460205 Plug, Male (110V) 1
4460233 Plug, Male (220V) 1
708B 4460134 Receptacle, Female (110V) 1
4460701 Receptacle, Female (220V) 1
709 2920140 Platform Worklights Harness (Includes Light and 2
Wire Only)
2820035 Loom, Vinyl oft/2.8m
709A 4460598 Connector, Strain Relief 1
4460442 Terminal (Not Shown-Located in Platform Con- 2
sole)
710 4922140 2WD/4WD Valve Harness Assembly 1
710A 4460499 Din Connector with Diode 3
711 Not Available Lights Harness 1
1060341 Cable, Electrical - 16/2 37ft/11.3m
712to 714A Not Required
TOOLS Ref.
4921850 Service Harness (For setting Deutz Throttle Actuator) 1
801 7002821 Crimper (For Wire to Pin/Socket Connections) 1
802 7002823 Extractor (For Removal of Pin/Socket from Connec- 1
tors)
803 4460467 Extractor, Pin (Blue 16-18 Gauge) (For Removal of 1
Pin/Socket from Connectors)
4460510 Extractor, Pin (Yellow 12-14 Gauge) (For Removal of 1
Pin/Socket from Connectors)
804 7002828 Stripper, Wire 1
7-30 3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 8 DECALS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FIGURE DESCRIPTION PAGE
8-1 DECALS INSTALLATION (STANDARD) . . . . .ottt e e e e 8-2
8-2 DECAL INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPEC). . . . .ot eie e e 8-6

nre>omo o ZO0—-I0Omo

3120750 8-1



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 8 DECALS

FIGURE 8-1.DECALS INSTALLATION (STANDARD)
36 14 6\ 18 16

S
E
C
T
|
(o)
N
C
8 /LG D/15 \ |
= I 3
——7 -3
D 1/
E s EEN
¢ - =
A 26 27 =
L 5
s 11 \ 1

@
i 1

—

8-2 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 8 DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECALS INSTALLATION (STANDARD)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
STANDARD DECAL INSTALLATIONS
0258347 450A Ref. 6
0258348 450AJ Ref. 6
0271017 JLG Logo Decals Ref. 1
1 1703797 *Decal - Danger/Warning 1
2 1703798 *Decal - Danger/Warning 1
3 1703805 *Decal - Danger/Electrocution 2
4 1703804 *Decal - Warning/Crushing 3
5 1702784 *Decal - Legend 1
6 1703808 *Decal - Legend 1
7 Decal - Model Options: 2
1703774 *450A
1703775 *450AJ
8 1702860 *Decal - JLG Lift (5in) 1
9 1702774 *Decal - JLG Lift (3 1/2in) 2 s
10 1702773 *Decal - JLG (5in) 2 E
11 1702868 *Decal - - No Hands 2
12 *Decal - Attach Lanyard Here Options: 3 C
1702612 Prior to S/N 61091 T
1704277 S/N 61091 to Present
13 1701645 *Decal - 500LBS Max Capacity 1 I
14 1702688 *Decal - 500LBS Max Capacity 1 o
15 3251813 *Decal - USA 1 N
16 1701502 *Decal - High Oil Level 2
17 1701503 *Decal - Low Oil Level 2
18 1701504 *Decal - Hydraulic Oil 2 8
19 1702153 *Decal - Inspection 1
20 Not Available Decal - Bar Code 1
21 1700584 *Decal - Patent 1 D
22 Not Available Nameplate - Serial Number 1 E
23 1701509 *Decal - Manual 1
24 1702300 *Decal - Tie Down /Lift 6 C
25 1701500 *Decal - Tie Down /Lift 4 A
26 1701529 *Decal- Arrow 4 L
27 Nameplate Options: 1
3251243 *120V-60Hz s
3252507 220V-/5060Hz
28 0860520 Box, Manual Storage 1
29 1060279 Cable, Lanyard 1
30 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 1
31 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 6
32 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 5
33 3820001 Rivet A/R
34 3252347 Decal - Footswitch (Part of 4360031 Footswitch) 1
35 Not Used

3120750 8-3



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 8 DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECALS INSTALLATION (STANDARD) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
36 Decal - Fuel 1
1701542 Ford Engine Machines
1701505 Deutz Engine Machines
37 Decal - LPG Gas A/R
Not Required Non-Dual Fuel Machines 0
1701543 Dual Fuel Machines 1
38 Decal - LP Gas Liquid Withdrawal System A/R
Not Required Non-Dual Fuel Machines 0
1700818 Dual Fuel Machines 1
39 Not Used
40 1702265 *Decal - Upright Level Override 1
2910061 Decal Kit (Includes ltems with Asterisk*)

OAr-r>OmU o ZO0=—-IO0Omwm

8-4 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 8

DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECALS INSTALLATION (STANDARD) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

REV.

3120750

8-5

nre>omo o ZO0—-I0Omo



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

Ar-epOmU o ZO0=—-IOmw

SECTION 8

DECALS

FIGURE 8-2.DECALS INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPECS)

8-6

36 14 6 1

C
DW15
E=E—
1/
i =
P~
26 27
5
11 S 1
7

= N0 =S
Ry =
258 7=
PaN \8 |
’. E [l -\
[ -\1 - . ’! !
PNy asm— k _a
ZoN gax
=N Z2=
==% 26 4 =

16 17

L
b
o

—

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 8 DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECALS INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPECS)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
DECAL INSTALLATIONS
0258369 450A Canadian Spec (English/French Languages) Ref. 5
0258371 450A Chinese Spec (English/ChineseLanguages) Ref. 2
0258367 450A Domestic2 Spec (English/Spanish Lan- Ref. 4
guages)
0258363 450A Japanese Spec Ref. 2
0258365 450A Korean Spec Ref. 2
0258373 450A Latin American/Brazil Spec (Spanish/ Ref. 6
Portaguese Languages)
0258370 450AJ Canadian Spec (English/French Languages) Ref. 5
0258372 450AJ Chinese Spec (English/ChineseLanguages) Ref. 2
0258368 450AJ Domestic2 Spec (English/Spanish Lan- Ref. 4
guages)
0258364 450AJ Japanese Spec Ref. 2
0258366 450AJ Korean Spec Ref. 2
0258374 450AJ Latin American/Brazilian Spec (Spanish/ Ref. 6
Portaguese Languages)
0271017 JLG Logo Decals Ref. 1
1 *Decal - Danger/Warning Options: 1
1703924 Canadian Spec
1703925 Chinese Spec
1703923 Domestic2 Spec
1703926 Japanese Spec
1703927 Korean Spec
1703928 Latin American/Brazilian Spec
2 *Decal - Danger/Warning Options: 1
1703930 Canadian Spec
1703931 Chinese Spec
1703929 Domestic2 Spec
1703932 Japanese Spec
1703933 Korean Spec
1703934 Latin American/Brazilian Spec
3 *Decal - Danger Electrocution Options: 1
1703936 Canadian Spec
1703937 Chinese Spec
1703938 Japanese Spec
1703939 Korean Spec
1703940 Latin American/Brazilian Spec
4 *Decal - Warning/Crushing 3
1703948 Canadian Spec
1703949 Chinese Spec
1703950 Japanese Spec
1703951 Korean Spec
1703935 Domestic2 Spec
1703952 Latin American/Brazilian Spec
3120750 8-7

nre>omo o ZO0—-I0Omo



OAr-r>OmU o ZO0=—-IO0Omwm

SECTION 8

View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECALS INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPECS) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
5 *Decal - Legend Options: 1
1702784 Canadian/Domestic2 Spec
Not Required Chinese/Japanese/Korean/Latin American/
Brazilian Spec
6 *Decal - Legend Options: 1
1703808 Canadian/Domestic2 Spec
Not Required Chinese/Japanese/KoreanLatin American/
Brazilian Spec
7 Decal - Model Options: 2
1703774 *450A
1703775 *450AJ
8 1702860 *Decal - JLG Lift (5 in) 1
9 1702774 *Decal - JLG Lift (3 1/2in) 2
10 1702773 *Decal - JLG (5 in) 2
11 *Decal - No Hands Options: 2
1704000 Canadian Spec
1704001 Domestic2 Spec
1704002 Latin American/Brazilian Spec
Not Required Chinese/Japanese/Korean Spec
12 *Decal - Attach Lanyard Options: 3
1704003 Canadian Spec (Prior to S/N 61091)
1704277 Canadian Spec (S/N 61091 to Present)
1704004 Domestic2 Spec (Prior to S/N 61091)
1704277 Domestic2 Spec (S/N 61091 to Present)
1704005 Latin American/Brazilian Spec (Prior to S/N 61091)
1704277 Latin American/Brazilian Spec (S/N 61091 to
Present)
Not Required Chinese/Japanese/Korean Spec
13 1703996 *Decal - 500LBS Max Capacity 1
14 *Decal - 500LBS Max Capacity Options: 1
1702688 Canadian Spec (Prior to S/N 46476)
1704112 Canadian Spec (S/N 46476 to Present)
1702688 Latin American Spec (Prior to S/N 51137)
1704112 Latin American Spec (S/N 51137 to Present)
1702688 Domestic2/Brazilian Spec (Prior to S/N 61091)
1704112 Domestic2/Brazilian Spec (S/N 61091 to Present)
Not Required Chinese/Japanese/Korean Spec
15 *Decal - USA Options: 1
3251813 Canadian/Domestic2/Latin American/Brazilian
Spec
Not Required Chinese/Japanese/Korean Spec
16 1701502 *Decal - High Oil Level 2
17 1701503 *Decal - Low Oil Level 2
18 1701504 *Decal - Hydraulic Oil 2
8-8 3120750




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 8 DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECALS INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPECS) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
19 *Decal - Inspection Options: 1
1704006 Canadian Spec
1704007 Domestic2 Spec
1704008 Latin American/Brazilian Spec
Not Required Chinese/Japanese/Korean Spec
20 Not Available Decal - Bar Code 1
21 1700584 *Decal - Patent 1
22 Not Available Nameplate - Serial Number 1
23 1701509 *Decal - Manual 2
24 1702300 *Decal - Tie Down /Lift 6
25 1701500 *Decal - Tie Down /Lift 4
26 1701529 *Decal - Arrow 4
27 Decal Options: A/R
3251243 *120V-60Hz - Canadian/Domestic2/Latin Ameri- 1
can/Brazilian Spec
3252507 220V-50/60Hz - Canadian/Domestic2/Latin Ameri- 1
can/Brazilian Spec s
Not Required Chinese/Japanese/Korean Spec 0 E
28 0860520 Box, Manual Storage 1
29 1060279 Cable, Lanyard 1 C
30 0641408 Bolt 1/4”-20NC x 1” 1 T
31 4751400 Flatwasher 1/4” 6 I
32 3311405 Locknut 1/4”-20NC 5
33 3820001 Rivet A/R 0
34 *Decal - Footswitch 1 N
1703984 Canadian Spec
1703982 Chinese Spec
1703983 Domestic2 Spec 8
1703980 Japanese Spec
1703981 Korean Spec
1703985 Latin American/Brazilian Spec D
35 *Decal - Maximum Tire Load Options: A/R E
Not Required Canadian/Domestic2 Spec/Latin American/ 0 C
Brazilian Spec
1703809 Chinese/Japanese/Korean Spec 4 A
36 Decal - Fuel Options: 1 L
1701542 Ford Engine Machines
1701505 Deutz Engine Machines S
37 Decal - LPG Gas A/R
Not Required Non-Dual Fuel Machines 0
1701543 Dual Fuel Machines 1
38 Decal - LP Gas Liquid Withdrawal System A/R
Not Required Non-Dual Fuel Machines 0
1700818 Dual Fuel Machines (English Language) 1
1704271 Dual Fuel Machines (Canadian Spec) 1
1702720 Dual Fuel Machines (Spanish Language) 1

3120750 8-9



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 8 DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECALS INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPECS) (CONTINUED)

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
39 Decal - CSA Options: A/R
3252221 Canadian Spec 1
Not Required Chinese/Domestic2/Japanese/Korean/Latin 0
American/Brazilian Spec
40 *Decal - Upright Level Override Options: 1
1702265 Canadian Spec
1703988 Chinese Spec
1703989 Domestic2 Spec
1703986 Japanese Spec
1703987 Korean Spec
1703991 Latin American/Brazilian Spec 1
Decal Kit Options (Includes items with asterisk* when 1
equipped with that spec):
2910115 Canadian Spec
2910114 Domestic2 Spec
2910116 Chinese Spec
2910112 Japanese Spec
2910113 Korean Spec
2910117 Latin American/Brazilian Spec

OAr-r>OmU o ZO0=—-IO0Omwm

8-10 3120750



a View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 9 RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

S
E
MODELS 450A/450AJ WITH PROPORTIONAL CONTROLS c
The following list will service fleets of machines (built to current production per date on the front cover) with
emergency repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the list should be replaced when inven- T
tory is depleted to keep service parts stock supplied. For further infomation, contact your JLG dealer or the I
JLG Industries Parts Department. o
JLG PART DESCRIPTION QTY PER FLEET N
NUMBER 1-10 10-20 20 OR MORE
STANDARD PARTS 9
7012944 Coil (Figures 1-10, 2-1 & 2-2) 1 1 1 R
7012943 Coil (FigureS 1-10 & 2-2) 1 1 1 E
2120150 Element, Filter (Figure 2-1) 4 8 12
2120158 Element Filter (Figure 2-1) 4 8 12 c
7017451 Coil (Figure 2-2) 1 1 1 (0 )
7012664 Element, Air Cleaner (Figures 2-6, 2-9 & 2-13) 1 Dozen 1 Dozen 1 Dozen M
3740067 Relay (Figures 2-6, 2-9 & 2-13) 1 1 1
4360501 Breaker, Circuit (Figures 2-6, 2-9, 2-12 & 2-13) 1 1 1 M
7007496 Coil (Figure 2-15) 1 1 1 E
7014811 Breather, Hydraulic Tank (Figure 2-16) 1 2 3 N
4360475 Switch, Mushroom (Figures 2-17 & 4-2) 1 1 1
4360469 Switch, Key (Figure 2-17) 1 1 1 D
2860030 Key, Replacement (Figure 2-17) 1 1 1 E
3740112 Relay (Figure 2-17) 1 1 1
4360314 Switch, Toggle (Figures 2-17 & 4-2) 1 1 1 D
4360476 Contact, Switch Block (Figures 2-17 & 4-2) 1 1 1
3740049 Relay (Figures 2-17 & 4-2) 1 1 1 s
3740057 Relay (Figure 2-17) 1 1 1 E
3740113 Relay, Timer (Figures 2-17 & 4-2) 1 1 1 R
2940074 Latch (Figure 4-1) 1 1 1
3740115 Relay, Timer (Figure 4-2) 1 1 1 V
4360387 Switch, Push Button (Figures 2-16, 4-2 & 4-8) 1 1 1 I
3740058 Relay (Figure 4-2) 1 1 1
4360232 Breaker, Circuit (Figure 4-2) 1 1 1 c
7003961 Microswitch (Figures 4-4 & 4-6) 1 1 1 E
7019178 Potentiometer (Figure 4-4) 1 1 1
7019190 PC Board Assembly (Lift) (Figure 4-4) 1 1 1 P
7019189 PC Board Assembly (Swing) (Figure 4-4) 1 1 1 A
7019124 Board, Circuit with Potentiometer (Figure 4-6) 1 1 1
7019182 Switch, Rotary (Figure 4-7) 1 1 1 R
7019187 Board, Circuit with Potentiometer (Figure 4-7) 1 1 1 T
3990010 Diode (Figure 7-6) 2 2 2 s
3990001 Diode (Figure 7-6) 2 2 2
4360464 Switch, Proximity (Figure 7-6) 1 1 1 S
VARIABLE PARTS T
7016331 Filter, Oil (Deutz Engine Machines) (Figure 2-6) 1 Dozen 1 Dozen 1 Dozen o
7020023 Filter, Fuel (Deutz Engine Machines) (Figure 2-6) 1 Dozen 1 Dozen 1 Dozen c
7014501 Filter, Oil (Ford Engine Machines) (Figure 2-9) 1 Dozen 1 Dozen 1 Dozen K
7021868 Filter, Fuel (Ford Engine Machines) (Figure 2-9) 1 Dozen 1 Dozen 1 Dozen

3120750 9-1



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION9 RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

MODELS 450A/450AJ WITH PROPORTIONAL CONTROLS
The following list will service fleets of machines (built to current production per date on the front cover) with
emergency repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the list should be replaced when inven-
tory is depleted to keep service parts stock supplied. For further infomation, contact your JLG dealer or the
JLG Industries Parts Department.

JLG PART DESCRIPTION QTY PER FLEET
NUMBER 1-10 10-20 20 OR MORE
3740080 Relay (Ford Engine Machines) (Figure 2-9) 1 1 1
7022111 Filter, Oil (Isuzu Engine Machines) (Figure 2-13) 1 Dozen 1 Dozen 1 Dozen
7022113 Filter, Fuel (Isuzu Engine Machines) (Figure 2-13) 1 Dozen 1 Dozen 1 Dozen
0259198 Relay, Timer (Isuzu Engine Machines) (Figure 2-13) 1 1 1
3740080 Relay (Machines with Generator Option) (Figures 2-7, 2-12 1 1 1
& 2-14)
4360501 Breaker, Circuit (Deutz & Isuzu Engine Machines with 1 1 1
Generator Option) (Figures 2-7 & 2-14)
4360336 Switch, Toggle (Machines with Generator Option) (Figures 1 1 1
2-7,2-12 & 2-14)
3740118 Timer, Delay (4WD Machines) (Figure 2-17) 1 1 1
4360321 Switch, Limit (Figure 3-1) 1 1 1
4360057 Switch, Limit (Soft Touch System) (Figure 4-8) 1 1 1
2400061 Fuse (Ford Engine Machines) (Figure 7-6) 2 2 2

ROO=» V=IJP>V MO—=<IM»W OMUZM==00mMIT © Z0—==-OM®

9-2 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 10 SPECIAL OPTIONS

Note: This list is to accomodate machines ordered with special equipment. Options may not
be applicable to all models. For more specific parts information contact JLG Parts Department.

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.

10-1 MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL OPTIONS Ref. s
1340061 Air Cleaner with Dust Evacuator Valve Ref. E
0270723 Beacon Installation Mounted Under Platform Ref. T

Bellows Installations Ref. |
0258807 450A with Oscillating Axle Ref. o
0258808 450A with Fixed Axle Ref.
0258804 450AJ with Oscillating Axle Ref. N
0258806 450AJ with Fixed Axle Ref.
0258443 Boom Wiper Installation Ref. 5
0256789 Camera Mount Assembly Ref.
Cold Weather Start Kits Ref. s
0258921 Deutz Engine Machines (Ether) Ref. P
0258920 Deutz Engine Machines (Glow Plugs) Ref. E
0258923 Ford Engine Machines Ref.
0258999 Isuzu Engine Machines Ref. C
Decal Installations Ref. A
1702788 Decal - Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (All except 1
German Spec) L
1703479 Decal - Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (German Spec 1
Only)
0257195 Decal - Government Warranty Installation Ref. o
1704150 Decal - Glow Plug Warning 1 P
0274530 Decal - H&E Small400 1
1703175 Decal - Lanyard Attach (GM K-1 Spec) 1 T
0270464 Decal - Nations Rent 1 |
1702962 Decal - Prop 65 Warning (Diesel Machines) (Califor- 1 o
nia Spec)
1702961 Decal - Prop 65 Warning (Gasoline Machines) (Cali- 1 N
fornia Spec) s
0271111/1283029 Decal Installation - Sunbelt Ref.
0270956/1283029 Decal Installation - United Rentals Ref.
0258922 Engine Block Heater Installation (Ford Engines) Ref.
0258919 Ether Start Installation (Deutz Engine Machines) Ref.
Footswitch Shield Installation Ref.
4060959 Shield, Footswitch 1
0258835 Glow Plug Installation (Deutz Engine Machines) Ref.

3120750 10-1



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

SECTION 10 SPECIAL OPTIONS

Note: This list is to accomodate machines ordered with special equipment. Options may not
be applicable to all models. For more specific parts information contact JLG Parts Department.

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. REV.

Lift Companion Components
Data Recorder Installations:

0258584 Lift Companion 5 Ref.
0258585 Lift Companion 6 Ref.
2901662 Start up Kit Ref.

Collection Box Kits:

20==0mMwm

2901659 All Specs except Latin American Ref.
2901663 Latin American Spec Ref.
0258430 Noise Reduction Components Installation (Deutz Ref.
Engine Machines)
2820099 Insulation 3
2820100 Insulation 2
3580277 Pulley, Fan (Top) (Prior to S/N 41036 Only) 1
3580278 Pulley, Fan (Bottom) (Prior to S/N 41036 Only) 1
0258703 Platform Cover Installation Ref.
1670870 Cover 1
0258427 Platform Overload Installation Ref.
2901557 Load Sensing Component Kit (Includes Amplifier, 1

Display Unit & Load Cells)

NZ20==TVO0 r>=-0MUVyV O=

0258918 Platform Utility Rack Assembly (Michigan OSHA Ref.
Spec)
Tools for Service Ref.
8896941 Wire Stripper 1
7002821 Wire Crimper (To install wire ends to wires) 1
7002823 Pin/Socket Extractor - Universal (To Remove Pins/ 1
Sockets from Connectors)
4460467 Extractor - 16-18 Gauge (For Removal of Pin/Sock- 1
ets
from Deutsch Connectors)
4460510 Extractor - 12-14 Gauge (For Removal of Pin/Sock- 1
ets
from Deutsch Connectors)
7002822 Screwdriver, Potentiometer (To Adjust Drive Control- 1
lers)
7016654 Screwdriver, Magnetic 1
7004275 Seal Installation Tool - 1” 1
7004276 Seal Installation Tool - 1 1/2” 1
7002826 Seal Installation Tool - 2” 1
7016655 Wire Rope Sheave Gauge 1
4921850 Throttle Service Harness 1
4922012 Horsepower Card Service Harness 1

10-2 3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

Note: This list is to accomodate machines ordered with special equipment. Options may not

SECTION 10 SPECIAL OPTIONS

be applicable to all models. For more specific parts information contact JLG Parts Department.

FIG & ITEM # | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy. REV.
7002840 Anti-Rotation Pin Removal Tool (Use to Disassemble 1
Lockout Valve)
7016652 Huck Fastener Tool (For Small Huck Fastener Only) 1
0257728 Tube Rack Installation Ref.
3120750 10-3

Z20—--OmM®»

nZ0—==-90 rep-0O0mMon o=



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

20==0mMwm

NZ20==TVO0 r>=-0MUVyV O=

SECTION 10

SPECIAL OPTIONS

Note: This list is to accomodate machines ordered with special equipment. Options may not
be applicable to all models. For more specific parts information contact JLG Parts Department.

FIG & ITEM #

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

QTYy.

REV.

10-4

3120750



View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com




View thousands of Crane Specifications on FreeCraneSpecs.com

3120750

®

An Oshkosh Corporation Company

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.

1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg PA. 17233-9533
USA
&= (717) 485-5161
(717) 485-6417

JLG Worldwide Locations

JLG Industries (Australia)
P.O. Box 5119

11 Bolwarra Road

Port Macquarie

N.S.W. 2444

Australia

B +61265811111

+612 65810122

JLG Latino Americana Ltda.
Rua Eng. Carlos Stevenson,

JLG Industries (UK) Ltd
Bentley House

80-Suite 71 Bentley Avenue
13092-310 Campinas-SP Middleton
Brazil Greater Manchester

M24 2GP - England
B +44 (0)161 654 1000
+44 (0)161 654 1001

B +55 19 3295 0407
+55 19 3295 1025

JLG France SAS

Z.l. de Baulieu

47400 Fauillet

France

Z +33(0)553 883170
+33 (0)5 53 88 31 79

JLG Deutschland GmbH
Max-Planck-Str. 21

D - 27721 Ritterhude - Ihipohl
Germany

B +49 (0)421 69 350 20
+49 (0)421 69 350 45

JLG Equipment Services Ltd.
Rm 1107 Landmark North Via Po. 22

39 Lung Sum Avenue 20010 Pregnana Milanese - MI
Sheung Shui N. T. Italy

Hong Kong & +39 029 359 5210

@ (852) 2639 5783 +39 029 359 5845

(852) 2639 5797

JLG Industries (ltalia) s.r.l.

Oshkosh-JLG Singapore
Technology Equipment Pte Ltd
29 Tuas Ave 4,

Jurong Industrial Estate
Singapore, 639379

B +65-6591 9030
+65-6591 9031

JLG Polska

ULl. Krolewska

00-060 Warsawa

Poland

B +48(0)914 320 245
+48 (0)914 358 200

Plataformas Elevadoras
JLG lberica, S.L.

JLG Industries (Scotland)
Wright Business Centre

1 Lonmay Road Trapadella, 2

Queenslie, Glasgow G33 4EL P.I. Castellbisbal Sur

Scotland 08755 Castellbisbal, Barcelona

& +44 (0)141 781 6700 Spain

P
+44 (0)141 773 1907 @ +34937724700
+34 93 771 1762

JLG Sverige AB
Enkopingsvagen 150
Box 704

SE - 176 27 Jarfalla
Sweden

& +46 (0)850 659 500

+46 (0)850 659 534

www.jlg.com



